
Quill™ Knotless Tissue-Closure Device 
(Variable Loop Design) 

Comprised of Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL) 
Synthetic Absorbable 

Surgical Suture Material
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device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury. Reprocessing and/or resterilization of this  device 
may create the risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize  this device. 

DESCRIPTION 
The Quill™ Knotless Tissue-Closure Device, Variable Loop Design consists of barbed suture material,  armed 
with a surgical needle on one end and a loop at the opposite end. The Quill™ Device is designed  to anchor 
with a closed loop at one end and a uni-directional barbed section on the other end. The Quill™  Device barbs 
are oriented in one direction to allow tissue approximation without the need to tie surgical  knots. 
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copolymer of glycolide and e-caprolactone. The suture is provided dyed violet or undyed. The pigment for  the 
violet dyed suture is D&C Violet No. 2. This polymer has been found to be nonantigenic, nonpyrogenic  and 
elicits only a slight tissue reaction during absorption. 
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material of the same size, tying of knots in non-barbed suture materials also reduce their effective strength.  For 
this reason, the strength of the Quill™ Device can be compared to USP knot strength of non-barbed  sutures. 
Additionally, USP designations for diameter are used to describe the Quill™ Device suture material  prior to 
barbing, except for minor variation in suture diameter with a maximum overage of 0.1 mm.

TENSILE STRENGTH

USP SUTURE SIZE SUTURE TENSILE 
STRENGTH (kgf)

QUILL™ KNOTLESS
TISSUE-CLOSURE DEVICE

EQUIVALENT SIZE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ACTIONS
Two important characteristics describe the in vivo performance of absorbable sutures: first, tensile strength 
retention and second, the absorption rate (loss of mass). Quill™ MONODERM™ device has been formulated 
to minimize the variability of these characteristics and to provide wound support through the critical wound 
healing period.

In vivo studies demonstrate that Quill™ MONODERM™ device retains approximately 62% of its original 
strength 7 days post implantation and approximately 27% of its original tensile strength at 14 days post 
implantation. Absorption of Quill™ MONODERM™ device is essentially complete between 90 and 120 days.

INDICATIONS
Quill™ MONODERM™ device is indicated for use in soft tissue approximation where the use of absorbable 
sutures is appropriate.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
The Quill™ MONODERM™ device is not to be used where extended approximation of tissue under stress 
is required and is not to be used in conjunction with or for fixation of prosthetic devices (e.g. heart valves or 
synthetic grafts) that are non-absorbable in nature.

WARNINGS 
The loop of the Quill™ Device for wound closure should be deployed by users familiar with surgical  procedure, 
techniques and tissues. Physicians should consider the quantity and quality of tissue in which  the loop will be 
anchored. The use of this suture may be inappropriate in highly vascularized tissue or fragile  tissue that cannot 
withstand potential further tightening/constriction within the loop. 
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employing Quill™ MONODERM™ device for wound closure, as risk of wound dehiscence may vary with  the 
site of application and the suture material used. Physicians should consider the in vivo performance  (under 
ACTIONS section) when selecting a suture for use in patients. The use of this suture may be  inappropriate 
in elderly, malnourished or debilitated patients, or in patients suffering from conditions which  may delay 
wound healing. 

As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of any suture with salt solutions, such as those found  in the urinary 
or biliary tracts may result in calculus formation. As an absorbable suture, the Quill™  MONODERM™ device 
may act transiently as a foreign body. Acceptable surgical practice should be  followed for the management of 
contaminated or infected wounds. 

As this is an absorbable suture material, the use of supplemental nonabsorbable sutures should be  considered 
by the surgeon in the closure of the sites which may undergo expansion, stretching or distention  or which may 
require additional support. 

The safety and effectiveness of Quill™ MONODERM™ device have not been established for use in fascial  
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microsurgery, therefore this product should not be used for these purposes. 

Small bowel obstruction (SBO): including volvulus, bowel infarction, and significant morbidity, has been 
reported due to barbs or barbed suture ends hooking onto adjacent small bowel and/or mesentery, such as 
in peritoneal closure. 

Care should be undertaken to avoid leaving barbed suture ends adjacent to the peritoneum in extra-peritoneal 
tissue closure.

PRECAUTIONS 
The Quill™ Device contains a loop end and barbs to anchor tissues and does not require knots to  approximate 
opposing edges of a wound. Tying of knots on the barbed section of the material will damage  the barbs and 
potentially reduce their effectiveness. For the device to function properly, Quill™ Device  must first be anchored 
in the tissue by the deployment of the loop around robust tissue, then with the other  subsequently engaged 
in the tissue by the barbs. Additionally, when completing placement of the barbed  segment, an additional 
backstitch or bite of tissue lateral to the end of the incision is required to lock the  Quill™ Device in place. 

Avoid contacting the Quill™ Device with other materials (e.g. surgical gauze, drapes, etc.) in the surgical  field 
to prevent ensnaring on the barbs. If the barbs catch, carefully pull the material in the opposite direction  of the 
straight needle to disengage it from the barbs. 

When using the Quill™ Device subcutaneously, the device should be placed as deeply as possible in order  to 
minimize erythema and induration normally associated with absorption. 
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surgical instruments, such as needle holders and forceps. Do not attempt to remove memory in the polymer  
by running fingers down the suture material as this can damage the barbs. 
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dehiscence are typical or foreseeable risks associated with any suture and hence are also potential  
complications associated with Quill™ Device. 

Acceptable surgical practice should be followed with respect to drainage and closure of infected wounds. 
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needles in designated biohazard “sharps” containers. 

ADVERSE REACTIONS 
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in tissue with poor blood supply, calculi formation in urinary and biliary tracts when prolonged contact with  salt 
solutions occurs and transitory local infection as the wound site. Broken needles may result in extended  or 
additional surgeries or residual foreign bodies. Inadvertent needle sticks with contaminated surgical  needles 
may result in the transmission of bloodborne pathogens. 

APPLICATION 
Use as required per surgical procedure. Secure nonbarbed loop portion to a robust tissue. Start by taking  a 
bite of the designated anchoring tissue and then pass the needle through the loop and pull in order to  tighten 
loop around entrapped tissue. Once the Quill™ Device is anchored into the tissue, take at least two  loose bites 
of this tissue to be approximated. Once at least two bites, or passes through the tissue have  been completed, 
the strand can then be grasped and the tissue can be approximated to the desired tension.  Bites, or passes 
through the tissue, can be taken in a continuous suturing technique to approximate the  wound. Care should 
be taken to utilize the Quill™ Device on the barbed segments only. Do not attempt  to approximate wounds 
using the non-barbed segments, as the barbs are required for successful wound  approximation with the 
Quill™ Device. 

To remove the entire Quill™ Device: Cut the Quill™ Device at the end anchored with the loop, and then  pull 
the distal end to remove the device. 

STERILITY 
The Quill™ Device is sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. Do not resterilize. Do not use if package is opened  or 
damaged. Discard opened unused sutures. Do not use after expiration date. 

HOW SUPPLIED 
The Quill™ MONODERM™ device is available sterile, undyed in various lengths and USP diameter sizes  3-0 
through 1 (metric sizes 2 through 4). Each Quill™ Device is single armed with various needle sizes.

SYMBOLS USED FOR LABELING
Product Code 

Consult, see instructions for use 

Do Not Reuse 

Use by 

Sterilized using ethylene oxide  

Do Not Resterilize 

Lot Code 

Manufacturer 

Do not use if package is damaged  

Date of Manufacture

CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale and use by, or on the order   
of, a physician.

Authorized Representative in the European Community:  

Bezuzlový prostředek pro uzavírání tkání Quill™  
(provedení s variabilní smyčkou)  

sestávající ze syntetického  
chirurgického vstřebatelného šicího  
materiálu Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)

CS
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Federální zákon (USA) omezuje prodej a použití tohoto prostředku pouze na  
lékaře nebo na jeho objednávku. Tento prostředek byl navržen, testován a vyroben pouze pro  
použití u jednoho pacienta. Opakované použití nebo zpracování tohoto prostředku může vést  k 
jeho selhání a následnému zranění pacienta. Při opakovaném zpracování a/nebo sterilizaci  tohoto 
prostředku může hrozit riziko kontaminace a infekce pacienta. Prostředek opakovaně  nepoužívejte, 
nezpracovávejte, ani nesterilizujte.  
POPIS  
Bezuzlový prostředek pro uzavírání tkání Quill™ vprovedení s variabilní smyčkou se skládá  z 
ostnatého šicího materiálu vybaveného na jednom konci chirurgickou jehlou a na druhém konci  
smyčkou. Prostředek Quill™ se ukotvuje uzavřenou smyčkou na jednom konci a jednosměrným  
ostnatým úsekem na druhém konci. Ostny prostředku Quill™ jsou orientovány v jednom směru  a 
umožňují aproximaci tkání bez nutnosti vázání chirurgických uzlů.  
Prostředek kopolymeru glykolidu a e-kaprolaktonu. Šicí nit se dodává obarvená na fialovo nebo 
nebarvená. Jako pigment  k barvení 2. Ukázalo neantigenní, nepyrogenní a během absorpčního 
procesu vyvolává pouze mírnou tkáňovou reakci.  
Zatímco zformování ostnů na prostředku Quill™ snižuje jeho pevnost v tahu v porovnání s 
rozměrově stejným šicím materiálem bez ostnů, utahování uzlů na šicích materiálech bez ostnů  
také snižuje jejich účinnou pevnost. Z tohoto důvodu je pevnost prostředku Quill™ srovnatelná  
s pevností uzlu USP šicích nití bez ostnů. Dále platí, že označení USP pro průměr se u šicího  
materiálu Quill™ vztahuje ke stavu před zformováním ostnů, s výjimkou menších odchylek  v 
průměru nitě s maximálním přebytkem 0,1 mm.  
PEVNOST V TAHU  

USP ROZMĚR 
NITĚ

PEVNOST NITĚ 
V TAHU (kgf)

EKVIVALENTNÍ VELIKOST BEZUZLOVÉHO 
PROSTŘEDKU PRO UZAVÍRÁNÍ TKÁNÍ QUILL™

0 3,90 1

2-0 2,68 0

3-0 1,77 2-0

4-0 0,95 3-0

ÚČINKY
In vivo funkčnost vstřebatelných nití charakterizují dvě důležité vlastnosti: jednak udržení pevnosti v 
tahu, a dále míra absorpce (ztráta hmoty). Prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ byl navržen tak, aby 
minimalizoval kolísání těchto charakteristik a aby poskytoval podporu rány během kritického období 
jejího hojení.

In vivo studie prokázaly, že si prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ zachovává přibližně 62 % své 
původní síly 7 dní po implantaci a přibližně 27 %  své původní pevnosti v tahu 14 dní po implantaci. 
Úplné vstřebání prostředku Quill™ MONODERM™ v zásadě proběhne do 90 až 120 dnů.

INDIKACE
Prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ je indikován pro použití při aproximaci měkkých tkání tam, kde je 
vhodné použití vstřebatelných chirurgických nití.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ se nesmí používat tam, kde je vyžadována dlouhodobější 
aproximace tkání vystavených namáhání, a dále k fixaci protetických prostředků (např. srdečních 
chlopní nebo syntetických štěpů), které jsou ze své povahy nevstřebatelné, nebo v kombinaci s nimi.

VAROVÁNÍ
Smyčku prostředku Quill™ pro uzavírání tkání by měli vázat uživatelé seznámení s chirurgickými  
postupy, technikami a tkáněmi. Lékaři by měli vzít v úvahu množství a kvalitu tkáně, ve které bude  
smyčka ukotvena. Použití tohoto šicího materiálu může být nevhodné ve vysoce vaskularizované  
nebo křehké tkáni, která by nevydržela další utahování/zaškrcení smyčkou.  

Před použitím prostředku Quill™ MONODERM™ k uzavření rány by se měli uživatelé seznámit  
s chirurgickým postupem a technikami pro používání vstřebatelných šicích nití, protože hrozí  
riziko dehiscence rány, které se liší podle místa použití a použitého materiálu k šití. Před výběrem  
šicí niti pro použití u pacienta by se měli lékaři nejprve seznámit s vlastnostmi nití in vivo (viz  
oddíl ÚČINKY). Použití této nitě může být nevhodné u starších, podvyživených nebo oslabených  
pacientů nebo u pacientů trpících nějakým stavem, který může zpomalovat hojení rány . 
Jako u jakýchkoli jiných cizích předmětů může také dlouhodobější kontakt nitě se solnými  roztoky, 
např. v močových nebo žlučových cestách, vést k tvorbě kamenů. Jako vstřebatelná  šicí nit může 
prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ dočasně působit jako cizí předmět. Při léčbě  kontaminovaných 
nebo infikovaných ran je třeba dodržovat vhodný chirurgický postup. 
Jako u každého vstřebatelného šicího materiálu by měl chirurg zvážit použití dalšího  
nevstřebatelného šicího materiálu při uzavírání ran, které se mohou roztahovat nebo napínat  nebo 
mohou vyžadovat dodatečné zpevnění. 

Bezpečnost a účinnost prostředku Quill™ MONODERM™ nebyla stanovena pro použití  u 
fasciálních uzávěrů (včetně fasciálních uzávěrů břišní stěny, hrudníku a končetin), anastomóz  
gastrointestinálního traktu, kardiovaskulárních tkání, nervových tkání, kostních tkání, šlachových  
tkání, v oční chirurgii nebo pro použití v mikrochirurgii, proto by se tento produkt neměl pro dané  
účely používat. 
Obstrukce tenkého střeva (SBO): jsou zaznamenány případy zauzlení střev, infarkt střeva a 
významná nemocnost v důsledku ostnů nebo ostnatých konců stehů zavěšených na přilehlém 
tenkém střevu a/nebo mezenteriu, například v peritoneálním uzávěru. 
Je třeba dbát na to, aby konce ostnatého stehu sousedily s pobřišnicí uvnitř uzávěru 
extraperitoneální tkáně.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
nejprve ukotven ve tkáni tak, že se konec se smyčkou uváže kolem robustní tkáně a druhý konec  
se zachytí ve tkáni pomocí ostnů. Při dokončení umístění ostnatého úseku je dále zapotřebí  
doplňkový zadní steh nebo malé zachycení tkáně laterálně ke konci incize, aby byl prostředek  
Quill™ zafixován na svém místě.  

Dbejte na to, aby se prostředek Quill™ nedostal do kontaktu s ostatními materiály (např. 
Pokud se materiál na ostnech zachytí, opatrně jej vytáhněte v opačném směru oproti směru Při 
subkutánním používání prostředku Quill™ by měl být tento prostředek umístěn co nejhlouběji,  
aby se minimalizovala pravděpodobnost vzniku erytému a zatvrdnutí, které se běžně 
objevují při vstřebávání.  
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abyste šicí materiál nepoškodili nebo nezkroutili chirurgickými nástroji, např. jehelci nebo  kleštěmi. 
Nepokoušejte se změnit tvarovou paměť polymeru natahováním šicího materiálu  v prstech, protože 
může dojít k poškození ostnů.  

Obvyklými nebo předvídatelnými riziky souvisejícími s jakýmkoli šitím, a tudíž také možné  
komplikace související s prostředkem Quill™, jsou infekce, erytém, reakce na cizí předmět,  
dočasné zánětlivé reakce a ve vzácných případech dehiscence rány. 
Při drenáži a uzavírání infikovaných ran je třeba dodržovat vhodný chirurgický postup. 
Ohýbáním mohou jehly ztrácet pevnost a mohou být méně odolné proti ohnutí a zlomení. Uživatelé  
by měli při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami dbát opatrnosti, aby nedošlo k neúmyslnému  
poranění jehlou. Použité jehly vyhazujte do vyhrazených nádob na ostré předměty, označených  
jako „biologické riziko“.  

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY 
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dehiscence rány, nedostatečná podpora rány při uzavírání ran, které se mohou roztahovat,  napínat 
apod., nedostatečná podpora rány u starších, podvyživených nebo oslabených pacientů  nebo u 
pacientů trpících stavy, které mohou zpomalovat hojení ran, infekce, minimální akutní  zánětlivá 
reakce tkáně, lokalizované podráždění, když jsou stehy v kůži ponechány déle než  7 dnů, 
vytlačování stehů a pomalejší vstřebávání v tkáních s nedostatečným prokrvením,  tvorba kamenů 
v močových a žlučových cestách při dlouhodobějším kontaktu se solnými  roztoky a přechodná 
lokální infekce v místě rány. Zlomení jehly může prodloužit zákrok nebo  vyžadovat nový zákrok 
nebo mohou v těle zůstat úlomky cizího předmětu. Při neúmyslném  poranění kontaminovanou 
chirurgickou jehlou hrozí přenos patogenních mikroorganismů, které  se přenášejí krví.  

POUŽITÍ 
Používejte dle potřeby při chirurgickém výkonu. Zafixujte část smyčky bez ostnů k robustní tkáni. 
Začněte tak, že provedete zachycení vyhrazené fixační tkáně a poté protáhnete jehlu smyčkou a 
zatáhnete za ni, aby se smyčka stáhla kolem zachycené tkáně. Když je prostředek Quill™ ukotven 
ve tkáni, vytvořte ještě alespoň dvě volná zachycení této tkáně pro aproximaci. Když vytvoříte 
alespoň dvě zachycení nebo průchody tkání, můžete uchopit konec nitě a aproximovat  tkáň na 
požadované napětí. K aproximaci tkání můžete použít zachycení nebo průchody tkání  pomocí 
pokračovacího stehu. Měli byste dbát na to, abyste používali pouze ostnaté úseky  prostředku 
Quill™. Nepokoušejte se aproximovat rány pomocí úseků bez ostnů, protože ostny  jsou nezbytně 
nutné k úspěšné aproximaci rány pomocí prostředku Quill™. 

Postup odstranění prostředku Quill™: Rozstřihněte prostředek Quill™ na konci ukotveném  
smyčkou a poté zatažením za distální konec prostředek odstraňte. 
STERILITA 
Prostředek Quill™ je sterilizován plynným etylenoxidem. Znovu nesterilizujte. Nepoužívejte, pokud 
je obal otevřený nebo poškozený. Otevřené nepoužité šicí nitě zlikvidujte. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí 
data použitelnosti. 

JAK JE VÝROBEK DODÁVÁN 
Prostředek Quill™ MONODERM™ je dodáván sterilní, neobarvený, v různých délkách  a průměrech 
USP 4-0 až 1 (metrické velikosti 1,5 až 4). Každý prostředek Quill™ je na jednom  konci opatřen 
jehlou, která může mít různé velikosti. (Velikost 4-0 není dostupná v Kanadě).  

SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ V OZNAČENÍ NA OBALU

Přečtěte si návod k použití Kód šarže 

Nepoužívejte opakovaně  

Datum použitelnosti  

Sterilizováno etylenoxidem

Výrobce 

Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený

Datum výroby

Znovu nesterilizujte  

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Federální zákon (USA) omezuje prodej a použití 
tohoto  prostředku pouze na lékaře nebo na jeho objednávku.  

Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství:

Kód výrobku

Quill™ knudefrit vævslukningsmateriale  
(design med variabel løkke)  

Bestående af Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Syntetisk, resorberbart  
kirurgisk suturmateriale
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infektion af patienten. Dette produkt må ikke genbruges, genbearbejdes eller resteriliseres. 

BESKRIVELSE 
Quill™ knudefrit vævslukningsmateriale, designet med variabel løkke, består af et suturmateriale 
med  modhager, der er udstyret med en kirurgisk nål i den ene ende og en løkke i den modsatte ende. 

  noitkes lanoitkerid-inu ne go edne ene ned i ekkøl tekkul ne dem gnireskif lit tengereb re telairetam  ™lliuQ
  røggilum teklivh ,gninter né i rednev regahdom stelairetam ™lliuQ .edne nedna ned i regahdom dem

vævsapproksimering uden behov for at binde kirurgiske knuder. 

  ne fa tellitsmerf re mos ,rutus tnemalifonom rabrebroser ,ksitetnys ,lirets ne fa råtseb telairetam ™lliuQ
  ned lit teffotsevraF .tevrafu relle teloiv nevraf i serevel nerutuS .notcelorpac-e go dilocylg fa remylopoc

violetfarvede sutur er D&C Violet Nr. 2. Denne polymer er konstateret at være ikke-antigen og pyrogenfri,  og 
fremkalder kun en svag vævsreaktion under resorptionen. 

Selvom  Quill™ materialets struktur med modhager reducerer trækstyrken i forhold til suturmateriale i  samme 
størrelse uden modhager, vil binding af knuder på suturmaterialer uden modhager også påvirke  disses 
faktiske styrke. Af denne grund kan styrken af Quill™ materialet sammenlignes med USP-knudestyrken for 
suturer uden modhager. Desuden anvendes USP-betegnelser for diameter til at beskrive  Quill™ materialet før 
dannelse af modhager bortset fra mindre variationer i suturdiameter med et maksimalt  overmål på 0,1 mm. 

TRÆKSTYRKE  

USP- SUTURSTØRRELSE SUTURTRÆKSTYRKE 
(kgf)

QUILL™ KNUDEFRI 
VÆVSLUKNINGSENHED 

ÆKVIVALENT STØRRELSE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

VIRKNINGER
To vigtige egenskaber beskriver in vivo-ydelsen af resorberbare suturer: først bevarelse af trækstyrke og 
dernæst resorptionshastigheden (tabet af masse). Quill™ MONODERM™ enheden er designet med henblik 
på at minimere variabiliteten i disse egenskaber og at yde sårstøtte under den kritiske sårhelingsperiode.

In-vivo-undersøgelser viser, at Quill™ MONODERM™ enheden bevarer cirka 62 % af den oprindelige styrke 
7 dage efter implantationen og cirka 27 %  af den oprindelige trækstyrke 14 dage efter implantationen. 
Resorption af Quill™ MONODERM™ enheden er i alt væsentligt afsluttet efter 90 til 120 dage.

INDIKATIONER
Quill™ MONODERM™ enheden er indiceret til anvendelse ved bløddelsapproksimation, hvor brug af 
resorberbare suturer er passende.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Quill™ MONODERM™ enheden må ikke anvendes, hvor der kræves langvarig approksimation af væv under 
belastning, og må ikke anvendes sammen med eller til fiksering af proteseanordninger (f.eks. hjerteklapper 
eller syntetiske transplantater), der ikke er resorberbare.

ADVARSLER 
  eksigrurik ned dem etdnekeb re red ,eregurb fa seggælna laks gninkulrås lit telairetam ™lliuQ åp nekkøL

fremgangsmåde, teknikker og væv. Lægen skal tage højde for mængden og kvaliteten af det væv,  hvor løkken 
skal forankres. Anvendelsen af denne sutur kan være uegnet i rigt vaskulariseret væv eller  skrøbelige væv, 
der ikke kan modstå den potentielle yderligere stramning/sammentrækning i løkken. 

  ,rerutus erabrebroser rerevlovni red ,rekkinket go rerudecorp eksigrurik dem tdnekeb eræv laks neregurB
  ereirav nak rutpurrås rof neokisir ad ,gninkulrås lit telairetam ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ fa eslednevna nedni

efter applikationssted og det anvendte suturmateriale. Lægen skal tage højde for in-vivo-ydelsen (se afsnittet 
VIRKNINGER), når denne vælger sutur til patienten. Denne suturer egner sig muligvis ikke til anvendelse 
hos ældre, fejlernærede eller svækkede patienter, eller hos patienter, som lider af sygdomme, der kan 
forsinke sårheling. 

  go elairetamrutus trevhte dem tkatnok giravgnal nak emegeldemmerf tedna trevhte dem mosegiL
saltopløsninger, som f.eks. saltopløsninger i urinvejene og galdesystemet, medføre konkrementdannelse. Idet 
det er en resorberbar sutur, kan Quill™ MONODERM™ materialet forbigående virke som et  fremmedlegeme. 
Godkendt kirurgisk praksis skal følges ved behandling af forurenede eller inficerede sår. 

Da dette er et resorberbart suturmateriale, skal kirurgen overveje at anvende supplerende ikke-resorberbare 
suturer ved lukning på steder, hvor der er risiko for udvidelse, stræk eller distension af vævet,  eller hvor 
yderligere støtte kan være påkrævet. 

Quill™ MONODERM™ materialets sikkerhed og effektivitet er ikke etableret ved brug i forbindelse  med 
fascielukninger (herunder fascielukninger i bugvæg, thorax og ekstremiteter), gastrointestinale  anastomoser, 
kardiovaskulære væv, nervevæv, knoglevæv, senevæv, oftalmisk kirurgi eller til brug i  forbindelse med 
mikrokirurgi, og derfor bør dette produkt ikke anvendes til disse formål.  

Tarmobstruktion (SBO): inklusive volvulus, tarminfarkt og signifikant sygelighed er rapporteret, fordi modhager 
eller suturender hænger fast i den tilstødende tyndtarm og/eller mesenteri, såsom i den peritoneale lukning.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undgå at efterlade suturender ved siden af peritoneum i den ekstra 
peritoneale vævslukning.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER 
Quill™ materialet indeholder en løkkeende og modhager til forankring af væv og kræver ingen knuder til  
approksimering af modstående sårkanter. Binding af knuder på den del af materialet, der har modhager, vil  
beskadige modhagerne og muligvis mindske deres effektivitet. For at det skal kunne fungere korrekt, skal  

  nedna ned retferovh ,væv tsubor gnirkmo nekkøl eggælna ta dev tevæv i serknarof tsrøf telairetam ™lliuQ
  dem tetnemges fa ne gnirecalp ettulsfa ta roF .enregahdom fa plæjh dev tevæv i sedlohtsaf retfered edne
  esål ta rof nenoisicni fa nedne rof tlaretal gnitssvæv relle gnitsgab eregilredy te nedused seværk regahdom

Quill™ materialet på plads. 

Undgå at bringe Quill™ materialet i kontakt med andre materialer (f.eks. gaze, afdækningsstykker osv.)  i 
operationsområdet for at forhindre fasthængning af modhagerne. Hvis modhagerne hænger i, skal  materialet 
trækkes forsigtigt i den modsatte retning af den lige nål for at frigøre det fra modhagerne. 

  mehtyre ereminim ta rof tgilum mos tbyd ås serecalp ted laks telairetam ™lliuQ fa eslednevna natukbus deV
og induration, der normalt er associeret med resorption. 

  dem telairetamrutus ellørk relle esunk ta ågdnU .negniretdnåh rednu edaks erøg ta ågdnu ta rof grøS
  ta dev gninkriv sneremylop enrejf ta ekki gøsroF .regnæt go eredlohelån .ske.f mos retnemurtsni eksigrurik

lade fingrene løbe ned langs suturmaterialet, da dette kan beskadige modhagerne. 

Infektioner, erythem, fremmedlegemereaktioner, forbigående inflammatoriske reaktioner og i sjældne  tilfælde 
sårruptur er typiske og forudsigelige risici, der er associeret med enhver sutur og dermed også  potentielle 
komplikationer, der er associeret med Quill™ materialet. 

Godkendt kirurgisk teknik skal følges med hensyn til drænage og lukning af inficerede sår. 

  .durb go gninjøb rof revo egitgydsdnatsdom erdnim med erøg go med ekkævs nak enelån fa gninmrofmO
  ressaK .kitselån edetgislitu ågdnu ta rof elån eksigrurik fa gniretdnåh dev dehgitgisrof esivdu laks neregurB

brugte nåle i særlige beholdere til skarpe, biologisk farlige genstande.  

BIVIRKNINGER 
Bivirkninger i forbindelse med brugen af dette materiale omfatter sårruptur, utilstrækkelig sårstøtte ved  lukning 
af sår på steder, hvor der er risiko for udvidelse, stræk eller distension af såret, utilstrækkelig  sårstøtte hos 
ældre, fejlernærede eller svækkede patienter, eller hos patienter, som lider af sygdomme,  som kan forsinke 
sårheling, sårinfektion, minimal akut inflammatorisk vævsreaktion, lokal irritation, hvis  hudsuturerne bliver 
siddende i mere end 7 dage, suturekstrudering og forsinket resorption i vævet i  forbindelse med dårlig 
blodforsyning, konkrementdannelse i urinvejene og galdesystemet ved langvarig  kontakt med saltopløsninger, 
samt forbigående lokal infektion på sårstedet. Knækkede nåle kan resultere  i mere omfattende procedurer 
eller yderligere indgreb eller efterladte fremmedlegemer. Utilsigtede nålestik  med kontaminerede kirurgiske 
nåle kan resultere i overførsel af blodbårne patogener. 

ANVENDELSE 
  tratS .væv tsubor te lit regahdom nedu neled røgtsaF .erudecorp eksigrurik ned i teverkserof mos sednevnA

med at anlægge et sting i det tilsigtede forankringsvæv, og før derefter nålen gennem løkken og træk til, for  at 
stramme løkken omkring det indfangede væv. Så snart Quill™ materialet er forankret i vævet, anlægges  der 
mindst to yderligere løse sting i det væv, der skal approksimeres. Så snart der er anlagt to sting eller  passager 
gennem vævet, kan man gribe fat i kanten og approksimere vævet til den ønskede spænding.  Stingene eller 
passagerne gennem vævet kan anlægges ved hjælp af en kontinuerlig sutureringsteknik for  at approksimere 
sårkanterne. Vær forsigtig med kun at anvende de segmenter på Quill™ materialet, der  har modhager. 
Forsøg ikke at approksimere sårkanterne ved hjælp af segmenter uden modhager, eftersom  modhagerne er 
nødvendige for at sikre sårapproksimering med Quill™ materialet. 

Sådan fjernes hele Quill™ materialet: Klip Quill™ materialet af ved den ende, der er fæstnet med løkken,  og 
træk derefter i den distale ende for at fjerne materialet. 

STERILITET 
  re nekkap sivh ,segurb ekki åM .seresiliretser ekki åM .sagdixonelyhte dem teresilirets re telairetam ™lliuQ

åbnet eller beskadiget. Kassér åbnede, ubrugte suturer. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. 

LEVEREDE MATERIALER 
Quill™ MONODERM™ materialet leveres sterilt, ufarvet i forskellige længder og USP-diameterstørrelser  3-0 til 
1 (2 til 4 i metersystemet). Hver enkelt Quill™ enhed er forsynet med en nål, der kan have forskellige  størrelser. 

 

SYMBOLER PÅ ETIKETTER

EC  REP  

i 
 2  

STERILE EO  

Må ikke resteriliseres 

Lotkode 

Fabrikant 

Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen  
er beskadiget 
Fremstillingsdato

Produktkode 

For yderligere oplysninger, se  
brugsanvisningen 

Må ikke genbruges 

Sidste anvendelsesdato 

Sterilisering ved hjælp af ethylenoxid  

R X  Only     ADVARSEL: Forbundsloven (USA) begrænser salget og brugen af dette materiale til en   
læge eller efter lægeordre.  

Autoriseret repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab:  

Quill™ Knotenloses Wundverschlusssystem  
(Variable-Loop-Design)  

bestehend aus Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL),  
einem synthetischen und resorbierbaren  

chirurgischen Nahtmaterial 

DE
ACHTUNG:  Nach den US-Bundesgesetzen darf dieses Produkt nur an Ärzte bzw. auf Verschreibung  eines 
Arztes verkauft werden. Das Produkt wurde für den Einmalgebrauch entwickelt, getestet und  hergestellt. 
Eine Wiederverwendung oder Wiederaufbereitung dieses Produkts kann zu einem Versagen  und damit zu 
Verletzungen beim Patienten führen. Eine Wiederaufbereitung und/oder Resterilisation dieses  Produkts birgt 
das Risiko einer Kontamination und einer Infektion beim Patienten. Dieses Produkt nicht  wiederverwenden, 
wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren. 

BESCHREIBUNG 
Das knotenlose Quill™ Wundverschlusssystem im Variable-Loop-Design besteht aus gezahntem  Nahtmaterial 
mit einer chirurgischen Nadel an einem Ende und einer Schlinge am gegenüber liegenden  Ende. Das Quill™ 
Nahtmaterial ist auf das Einhaken mit einer geschlossenen Schlinge an einem Ende  und einem Abschnitt 
mit unidirektionalen Widerhaken am anderen Ende ausgelegt. Die Widerhaken des  Quill™ Nahtmaterials 
verlaufen in nur eine Richtung und erlauben so eine Gewebeannäherung, ohne dass  chirurgische Knoten 
erforderlich sind. 

Das Quill™ Nahtmaterial besteht aus sterilem, synthetischem und resorbierbarem Monofilamentmaterial  aus 
Copolymeren (Glycolid und E-Caprolactam). Das Nahtmaterial ist entweder violett gefärbt oder  ungefärbt. 
Die Pigmentierung für das violett gefärbte Nahtmaterial besteht aus D&C Violett Nr. 2. Dieses  Polymer hat 
sich als nicht antigen und nicht pyrogen erwiesen und ruft lediglich eine leichte Gewebereaktion  während der 
Resorption hervor. 

  eßörG nehcielg red lairetamthaN uz hcielgreV mi slairetamthaN ™lliuQ sed nekahrediW eid hcielgbO
  nehcilmmökreh ieb netonK red nefpünK sad trednim ,nregnirrev tiekgitsefguZ eid nekahrediW enho

Nahtmaterialien ebenso die tatsächliche Festigkeit. Deshalb ist die Festigkeit des Quill™ Nahtmaterials  mit 
der USP-Knotenfestigkeit von ungezahnten Nähten vergleichbar. Außerdem werden die USP-Bezeichnungen 
für den Durchmesser vor Bildung der Zahnungen angegeben, um das Quill™ Nahtmaterial  zu beschreiben, 
abgesehen von geringfügigen Veränderungen des Nahtmaterialdurchmessers von bis zu  maximal 0,1 mm.  

HALTEFESTIGKEIT

USP-NAHTGRÖSSE ZUGFESTIGKEIT DER
NAHT (kgf)

KNOTENFREIES QUILL™ 
WUNDVERSCHLUSSSYSTEM 

ÄQUIVALENTE GRÖSSE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

WIRKUNGSWEISE
Zwei bedeutende Merkmale beschreiben die Leistungsfähigkeit in vivo von resorbierbaren Nahtmaterialien: 
an erster Stelle die Aufrechterhaltung der Zugfestigkeit, und zweitens, die Absorptionsgeschwindigkeit 
(Masseverlust). Die Zusammensetzung des Quill™ Nahtmaterials minimiert die Variabilität dieser Merkmale 
und bietet der Wunde Halt während der für die Heilung kritischen Zeit, sowie einer verlängerten Heilungsdauer.

In-vivo-Untersuchungen zeigen, dass Quill™ aus MONODERM™ ca. 62% seiner ursprünglichen Zugfestigkeit 
über 7 Tage nach der Implantierung beibehält und 14 Tage nach der Implantierung noch immer über eine 
Zugfestigkeit von ca. 27% des ursprünglichen Werts verfügt. Die Resorbierung von Quill™ aus MONODERM™ 
ist im Wesentlichen nach 90 bis 120 Tagen abgeschlossen.

INDIKATIONEN
Quill™ aus MONODERM™ ist für den Einsatz bei der Weichteiladaption angezeigt, sofern die Verwendung 
von resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial geeignet ist.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Quill™ MONODERM™ darf nicht zu ausgedehnten Annäherungen von unter Belastung stehendem Gewebe 
eingesetzt werden, ebenso wenig in Verbindung mit oder zur Fixierung von Prothesen (z. B. Herzklappen oder 
synthetischen Implantaten), die von Natur aus nicht resorbierbar sind.

WARNHINWEISE 
Die Schlinge des Quill™ Nahtmaterials zum Wundverschluss sollte von Benutzern verwendet werden,  die 
mit chirurgischen Verfahren, Techniken und Gewebe vertraut sind. Ärzte müssen die Quantität und  Qualität 
des Gewebes berücksichtigen, in dem die Schlinge eingehakt wird. Die Verwendung dieses  Nahtmaterials ist 
möglicherweise nicht geeignet für stark vaskularisiertes oder schwaches Gewebe, das  einem potenziellen 
weiteren Zusammenziehen nicht standhält. 

Die Benutzer sollten mit dem chirurgischen Verfahren und den Techniken, bei denen Quill™  MONODERM™ 
für den Wundverschluss verwendet wird, vertraut sein, da je nach Ort der Anbringung  und verwendetem 
Nahtmaterial ein Wundklaffungsrisiko unterschiedlicher Höhe besteht. Bei der Auswahl  des bei einem Patienten 
einzusetzenden Nahtmaterials sollte der Arzt die in vivo-Leistung (siehe Abschnitt  WIRKUNGSWEISE) 
berücksichtigen. Die Anwendung dieses Nahtmaterials ist bei älteren, schlecht  ernährten oder schwachen 
Patienten bzw. bei Patienten mit erschwerter Wundheilung eventuell nicht  angebracht. 

  mi .B .z ,negnusölzlaS tim slairetamthaN sed tkatnoK reregnäl nie nnak reprökdmerF medej tim eiW
  ™lliuQ nnak lairetamthaN serabreibroser slA .nerhüf gnudlibnietS ruz ,negnägnellaG ned ni redo tkartnraH

MONODERM™ vorübergehend als Fremdkörper auftreten. Treten kontaminierte bzw. infizierte Wunden  auf, 
müssen akzeptable chirurgische Praktiken befolgt werden. 

  ssulhcsreV mieb grurihC red etllos ,tlednah lairetamthaN serabreibroser mu tkudorP meseid ieb hcis se aD
  enie nened ieb .wzb ,nnak netertfua gnukcertS .wzb gnunheD ,gnutiewsuA enie nened na ,nednuW nov
  merabreibroser thcin ,mehcilztäsuz nov gnudnewnA eid ,nnak nedrew hcilredrofre gnuztütsretnU eretiew

Nahtmaterial in Betracht ziehen. 

  ssulhcsrevneizsaF sla ztasniE ned rüf edruw ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ nov tätivitkeffE dnu tiehrehciS eiD
  ,nesomotsanA nelanitsetniortsag ieb ,)netätimertxE na dnu xarohT sed ,dnawlanimodbA red hcilßeilhcsnie(

kardiovaskulären Anastomosen, in der Neuro-, Augen-, orthopädischen oder Mikrochirurgie nicht  festgestellt. 
Das Produkt sollte daher nicht für diese Zwecke verwendet werden. 

Dünndarmobstruktion (SBO), einschließlich Volvulus, Darminfarkt und erheblicher Morbidität, wurden aufgrund 
von Widerhaken oder mit Widerhaken versehenen Nahtenden berichtet, die sich im angrenzenden Dünndarm 
und/oder Mesenterium verhaken, wie z. B. beim Peritonealverschluss. 

Es sollte darauf geachtet werden, dass bei extra-peritonealem Gewebeverschluss keine Nahtenden mit 
Widerhaken neben dem Peritoneum verbleiben.

VORSICHTMASSNAHMEN 
  eniek tgitöneb dnu ebeweG sad ni nekahniE muz nekahrediW eiwos egnilhcS tim ednE nie tlähtne ™lliuQ

Knoten, um die gegenüberliegenden Wundränder anzunähern. Das Knüpfen von Koten im gezahnten  Bereich 
des Materials kann die Widerhaken beschädigen und u. U. ihre Wirkung beeinträchtigen. Damit  das Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß arbeitet, muss Quill™ zunächst mit der Schlinge um robustes Gewebe  herum eingehakt 
werden, bevor das andere Ende mit den Widerhaken im Gewebe eingehakt wird. Bei  Fertigstellung des 
verzahnten Einsatzes muss außerdem ein zusätzlicher Steppstich oder laterales  Gewebestück am Ende der 
Inzision angebracht werden, um das Quill™ Nahtmaterial in seiner Position  zu halten. 

Quill™ darf nicht mit anderen Materialien (z. B. OP-Gaze, Abdecktüchern usw.) im chirurgischen Bereich  in 
Berührung kommen, um zu verhindern, dass sich die Zahnungen verfangen. Sind die Widerhaken  eingehakt, 
ziehen Sie das Material vorsichtig in die der Nadel entgegen gesetzte Richtung, um es von den  Haken 
zu befreien. 

  sad mu ,nedrew trhüfegnie hcilgöm eiw feit os tnemurtsnI sad ssum ™lliuQ nov ztasniE menatukbus ieB
  .nereiminim uz noitarudnI dnu mehtyrE ednehegrehnie noitproseR red tim esiewrelamron

  saD .netertfua negnugidähcseB eniek gnubahdnaH red ieb timad ,netobeg tsi thcisroV erednoseB
  redo trenielkrez ,negnaZ redo nretlahledaN .B .z eiw ,netnemurtsnI nehcsigrurihc tim thcin frad lairetamthaN
  gnaltne nregniF ned tim eiS medni ,nettälg uz tuenre remyloP sad ,thcin eiS nehcusreV .nedrew thcsteuqeg

des Nahtmaterials fahren, da dadurch die Widerhaken beschädigt würden.  
  nenetles ni dnu nenoitkaersgnudnüztnE ednehegrebürov ,nenoitkaerreprökdmerF ,mehtyrE ,nenoitkefnI

Fällen Wunddehiszenz sind die typischen und vorhersehbaren Risiken im Zusammenhang mit jeder Naht  und 
können somit auch potenzielle Komplikationen bei Einsatz von Quill™ sein. 

In Bezug auf die Drainage und den Verschluss infizierter Wunden müssen akzeptable chirurgische  Praktiken 
befolgt werden. 

  rebünegeg gihäfsdnatsrediw reginew eis dnu nereizuder tiekgitseF erhi nnak nledaN red gnumrofhcaN eniE
  mu ,nedrew tbahdnaheg githcisrov nessüm nledaN ehcsigrurihC .nehcam nehcürB dnu negnugeibreV
  ,netenhcieznnekeg rhafegoiB sla ni nessüm nledaN etztuneB .nediemrev uz ehcitsledaN etgithcisbaebnu

stichfesten Abwurfbehältern entsorgt werden. 

NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
  ednegünegnu ,gnuffalkdnuW nessafmu stkudorP seseid ztasniE med tim gnudnibreV ni negnukriwnebeN
  redo gnunheD ,gnutiewsuA enie nened na ,nednuW nov ssulhcsreV mieb gnuliehdnuW red gnuztütsretnU
  nehcawhcs redo netrhänrelhef ,neretlä ieb gnuliehdnuW red gnuztütsretnU ehcilgnäluznu ,ttirtfua gnukcertS
  ehcildnüztne etuka elaminim ,noitkefnidnuW ,gnuliehdnuW retrewhcsre tim netneitaP .wzb netneitaP

Gewebereaktion, lokalisierte Reizung, falls Fäden bei Hautnähten länger als 7 Tage liegen bleiben,  Ausstoßung 
des Nahtmaterials, verzögerte Resorbierung in schlecht durchblutetem Gewebe, Steinbildung  im Harntrakt 
und in den Gallengängen bei längerem Kontakt mit Salzlösungen sowie vorübergehende  lokale Reizung 
der Wunde. Nadelbrüche können zu langwierigen bzw. zusätzlichen Operationen oder  zurückbleibenden 
Fremdkörpern führen. Unbeabsichtigte Nadelstiche mit kontaminierten chirurgischen  Nadeln können zur 
Übertragung von blutübertragenen Pathogenen führen. 

ANWENDUNG 
Setzen Sie das jeweils erforderliche chirurgische Verfahren ein. Sichern Sie den nicht gezahnten Bereich  in 
robustem Gewebe. Nehmen Sie zunächst ein Stück des vorgesehenen Einhakgewebes, führen Sie die  Nadel 
durch die Schlinge und ziehen Sie an der Nadel, um die Schlinge um das umschlossene Gewebe  herum 
festzuziehen. Sobald Quill™ im Gewebe eingehakt ist, nehmen Sie mindestens zwei lose Stücke  des Gewebes 
zur Annäherung. Nach der Zusammenführung von mindestens zwei Gewebestücken bzw.  zwei Passagen 
durch das Gewebe kann der Faden genommen und das Gewebe auf die gewünschte  Spannung angenähert 
werden. Stiche oder Durchführungen durch das Gewebe können in kontinuierlicher  Nähtechnik erfolgen, um 
die Wundränder anzunähern. Es muss darauf geachtet werden, Quill™ nur an  den gezahnten Abschnitten zu 
verwenden. Versuchen Sie nicht, Wundränder unter Verwendung der nicht  verzahnten Abschnitte anzunähern, 
da die Widerhaken für eine erfolgreiche Wundrandannäherung mit  Quill™ erforderlich sind. 

Entfernen des gesamten Quill™: Schneiden Sie Quill™ am Ende, das mit der Schlinge verankert ist, auf  und 
ziehen Sie das distale Ende heraus, um das Produkt zu entfernen. 

STERILITÄT 
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geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. Geöffnetes, unbenutztes Nahtmaterial entsorgen. Nicht nach dem 
Ablaufdatum  verwenden. 

LIEFERFORM 
Quill™ MONODERM™ ist steril, ungefärbt in verschiedenen Längen und USP-Durchmesserstufen 3-0 
bis 1  (metrische Maße 2 bis 4) erhältlich. Jedes Quill™ Nahtmaterial ist einzeln mit verschiedenen 
Nadelgrößen  versehen.  

AUF DEN ETIKETTEN VERWENDETE SYMBOLE
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Produktkode 
Achtung! Beachten Sie die  
Gebrauchsanweisungen 

Nicht erneut verwenden 

Verwendung durch 

Sterilisiert mit Etylenoxid

Nicht erneut sterilisieren 

Chargennummer 

Hersteller 

Nicht benutzen, wenn die Verpackung 
beschädigt ist 
Herstellungsdatum

Only   ACHTUNG: Nach den US-Bundesgesetzen darf dieses Produkt nur an Ärzte bzw. auf                
 Verschreibung eines Arztes verkauft werden.

R X  
Autorisierter Vertreter der Europäischen Gemeinschaft:  

Quill™ Διάταξη κλεισίματος ιστών δίχως κόμπους  
(Σχέδιο μεταβλητής θηλιάς)  

Αποτελούμενη από Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Απορροφήσιμο συνθετικό  

Υλικό χειρουργικών ραμμάτων

EL
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση και την χρήση αυτής της διάταξης από, 
ή κατόπιν εντολής του, ενός γιατρού. Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί, ελεγχθεί και κατασκευαστεί για χρήση από 
έναν και μόνον ασθενή. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ή επανεπεξεργασία αυτής της διάταξης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
αποτυχία της και στον επακόλουθο τραυματισμό του ασθενούς. Η επανεπεξεργασία ή/και επαναποστείρωση αυτής 
της διάταξης ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο μόλυνσης   και λοίμωξης του ασθενούς. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε, 
επανεπεξεργασθείτε ή επαναποστειρώσετε αυτήν την διάταξη. 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 
Η διάταξη κλεισίματος ιστών δίχως κόμπους Quill™, με σχέδιο μεταβλητής θηλιάς αποτελείται από ακιδωτό   υλικό 
ραφής, οπλισμένο με μια χειρουργική βελόνα στο ένα άκρο και μια θηλιά στο απέναντι άκρο. Η διάταξη   Quill™ έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για να πιάνει με μια κλειστή θηλιά στο ένα άκρο και ένα μονής κατεύθυνσης ακιδωτό  τμήμα στο άλλο άκρο. 
Οι ακίδες της διάταξης Quill™ είναι προσανατολισμένες σε μία κατεύθυνση για να επιτρέπουν την προσέγγιση των 
ιστών, χωρίς την ανάγκη δεσίματος χειρουργικών κόμπων. 

Η διάταξη Quill™ αποτελείται από αποστειρωμένο συνθετικό απορροφήσιμο ράμμα μονόινας παρασκευαζόμενο από 
ένα συμπολυμερές γλυκολιδίου και e-καπρολακτόνη. Το ράμμα παρέχεται ή βαμμένο μοβ ή άβαφο. Η χρωστική ουσία 
για το μενεξεδί βαμμένο ράμμα είναι D&C βιολετί No. 2. Αυτό το πολυμερές έχει βρεθεί να είναι μη αντιγονικό, μη 
πυρετογόνο και προκαλεί μόνον μια μικρή αντίδραση των ιστών κατά τη διάρκεια της απορρόφησής του. 

Ενώ ο σχηματισμός των ακίδων στην διάταξη Quill™ μειώνει την αντοχή στον εφελκυσμό, σε σχέση με   το μη 
αγκαθωτό υλικό ράμματος του ίδιου μεγέθους, το δέσιμο κόμπων σε μη αγκαθωτά υλικά ραμμάτων   μειώσει επίσης 
την πραγματική τους ισχύ. Για το λόγο αυτό, η αντοχή της διάταξης Quill™ μπορεί να   συγκριθεί με την ισχύ της 
αντοχής κόμπου USP (United States Pharmacopeia) σε μη ακιδωτά ράμματα. Επιπλέον, οι USP ονομασίες για την 
διάμετρο χρησιμοποιούνται για να περιγράψουν το υλικό ράμματος της   διάταξης Quill™ πριν την χρήση ακίδων, 
εκτός από ελάχιστες μεταβολές της διαμέτρου ραφής, με μέγιστη υπέρβαση 0,1 mm. 

ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΕΦΕΛΚΥΣΜΟΥ  

ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ ΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ 
ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ USP

ΑΝΤΟΧΉ ΕΦΕΛΚΥΣΜΟΎ 
ΡΆΜΜΑΤΟΣ (kgf)

ΙΣΟΔΥΝΑΜΟ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΔΙΑΤΑΞΗΣ ΚΛΕΙΣΙΜΑΤΟΣ ΙΣΤΩΝ 

ΔΙΧΩΣ ΚΟΜΠΟΥΣ QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Δύο σημαντικά χαρακτηριστικά περιγράφουν την απόδοση in vivo των απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων: πρώτον, η 
διατήρηση αντοχής στον εφελκυσμό και δεύτερο, ο ρυθμός απορρόφησης (απώλεια μάζας). Η διάταξη Quill™ έχει 
διαμορφωθεί για να ελαχιστοποιεί η μεταβλητότητα αυτών των χαρακτηριστικών και για να παρέχει υποστήριξη στο 
τραύμα μέσω της κρίσιμης περιόδου επούλωσης του τραύματος και για μια εκτεταμένη περίοδο επούλωσης.

Μελέτες in vivo καταδεικνύουν ότι η διάταξη Quill™ MONODERM™ διατηρεί περίπου το 62% της αρχικής της 
αντοχής για 7 ημέρες μετά την εμφύτευσή της και περίπου 27% της αρχικής της αντοχής σε εφελκυσμό του για 14 
ημέρες μετά την εμφύτευση. Η απορρόφηση της διάταξης Quill™ MONODERM™ είναι ουσιαστικά πλήρης μεταξύ 
των 90 και των 120 ημερών.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η διάταξη Quill™ MONODERM™ ενδείκνυται για χρήση για την συμπλησίαση μαλακών ιστών, όπου η χρήση των 
απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων, είναι σκόπιμη.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η διάταξη Quill™ MONODERM™ δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται όπου απαιτείται εκτεταμένη συμπλησίαση υπό 
πίεση ιστών και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό ή για τη στερέωση των προσθετικών συσκευών (π.χ. 
βαλβίδες καρδιάς ή συνθετικά μοσχεύματα), που είναι μη απορροφήσιμα στη φύση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
Η θηλιά της διάταξης Quill™ για το κλείσιμο των πληγών θα πρέπει να αναπτύσσεται από τους χρήστες που είναι 
εξοικειωμένοι με την χειρουργική διαδικασία, τις τεχνικές και τους ιστούς. Οι γιατροί θα πρέπει να εξετάζουν την 
ποσότητα και την ποιότητα του ιστού στον οποίο θα πιαστεί η θηλιά. Η χρήση αυτού του ράμματος μπορεί να 
είναι ακατάλληλη σε υψηλής αγγείωσης ιστούς ή εύθραυστους ιστούς, που δεν μπορούν να αντέξουν ενδεχόμενη 
περαιτέρω σύσφιξη / συστολή εντός του θηλιάς.

Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με την χειρουργική διαδικασία και τις τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν 
απορροφήσιμα ράμματα, πριν από την χρήση της διάταξης Quill™ MONODERM™ για το κλείσιμο των πληγών, 
μια και ο κίνδυνος διάνοιξης του τραύματος μπορεί να ποικίλει, ανάλογα με την περιοχή εφαρμογής και το υλικό του 
ράμματος που χρησιμοποιείται. Οι γιατροί θα πρέπει να συνυπολογίζουν την in vivo απόδοση (στην παράγραφο 
ΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ) κατά την επιλογή του ράμματος για τον εκάστοτε ασθενή. Το ράμμα αυτό ενδέχεται να μην είναι κατάλληλο 
για χρήση σε ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους ή εξασθενημένους ασθενείς, καθώς και σε ασθενείς με παθήσεις που 
μπορεί να καθυστερήσουν την επούλωση του τραύματος.

Όπως ισχύει για κάθε ξένο σώμα, η παρατεταμένη επαφή του όποιου ράμματος με αλατικά διαλύματα, όπως εκείνα 
που βρίσκονται στην ουροδόχο ή την χοληφόρο οδό, μπορεί να προκαλέσει τον σχηματισμό λίθων ή χολόλιθων. 
Σαν ένα απορροφήσιμο ράμμα, η διάταξη Quill™ MONODERM™ μπορεί να λειτουργήσει παροδικά ως ξένο σώμα. 
Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η κοινώς αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική για την αντιμετώπιση των επιμολυσμένων ή με 
λοίμωξη τραυμάτων.

Δεδομένου ότι αυτό είναι ένα απορροφήσιμο υλικό ράμματος, η χρήση συμπληρωματικών μη απορροφήσιμων 
ραμμάτων θα πρέπει να θεωρείται από τον χειρουργό για το κλείσιμο των χώρων που μπορεί να υποστούν επέκταση, 
επιμήκυνση ή διάταση, ή που ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν πρόσθετη υποστήριξη.

Η ασφάλεια και η αποτελεσματικότητα της διάταξης Quill™ MONODERM™ δεν έχει τεκμηριωθεί για χρήση 
σε κλείσιμο της περιτονίας (συμπεριλαμβανομένων του κοιλιακού τοιχώματος, του θώρακα και των άκρων της 
περιτονίας), των αναστομώσεων του γαστρεντερικού συστήματος, του καρδιαγγειακού ιστού, του νευρικού ιστού, του 
οστίτη ιστού, νευρώδη ιστού, για οφθαλμική χειρουργική επέμβαση ή για χρήση στην μικροχειρουργική. Ως εκ τούτου, 
αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για τους σκοπούς αυτούς.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Η διάταξη Quill™ περιέχει ένα άκρο θηλιάς και ακίδες για να πιάνει σε ιστούς και δεν απαιτεί κόμπους για την 
προσέγγιση των αντίθετων άκρων ενός τραύματος. Το δέσιμο κόμπων στο αγκαθωτό τμήμα του υλικού θα βλάψει τις 
ακίδες και ενδεχομένως θα μειώσει την αποτελεσματικότητά τους. Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά η διάταξη Quill™, θα 
πρέπει πρώτα να στερεωθεί στον ιστό, δια της ανάπτυξης της θηλιάς γύρω από τον σε καλή κατάσταση ιστό. Στην 
συνέχεια, με την υπόλοιπη να είναι πιασμένη στον ιστό με τις ακίδες. Επιπλέον,  όταν ολοκληρωθεί η τοποθέτηση 
του ακιδωτού μέρους, θα απαιτείται μια επιπρόσθετη ραφή ή σύγκλειση  του ιστού κατά πλάτος της άκρης της τομής, 
ώστε να σταθεροποιηθεί η διάταξη Quill™ στην θέση της. 

Αποφύγετε στο χώρο του χειρουργείου την επαφή της διάταξης Quill™ με άλλα υλικά (π.χ. χειρουργικές γάζες, 
υφάσματα, κλπ.) για να μην αγκιστρωθεί στις ακίδες. Εάν οι ακίδες αγκιστρωθούν κάπου, τραβήξτε προσεκτικά το 
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Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε υποδορίως την διάταξη Quill™, πρέπει να τοποθετείται τόσο βαθιά όσο το δυνατόν, ώστε να 
  .ησηφόρροπα νητ εμ ιατνοέδνυσ ςωθήνυσ υοπ ,ησνυρήλκσ η ιακ αμηθύρε οτ ίεθηιοποτσιχαλε

Χρειάζεται προσοχή για την αποφυγή φθοράς κατά τον χειρισμό. Μην αφήνετε να τσακίσει ή να διπλωθεί το υλικό 
ραμμάτων σε χειρουργικά εργαλεία, όπως τσιμπίδες για βελόνες και χειρουργικές λαβίδες. Μην προσπαθήσετε να 
επαναφέρετε το πολυμερές περνώντας τα δάχτυλά σας επάνω από την επιφάνεια του υλικού ραμμάτων, καθώς κάτι 
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Λοιμώξεις, ερύθημα, αντιδράσεις σε ξένο σώμα, πρόσκαιρες φλεγμονώδεις αντιδράσεις και, σε σπάνιες   περιπτώσεις, 
διάνοιξη τραύματος, είναι τυπικοί ή αναμενόμενοι κίνδυνοι συνδεόμενοι με κάθε είδους ράμμα,   και συνεπώς είναι 
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Η κοινώς αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική θα πρέπει να ακολουθείται όσον αφορά την αποστράγγιση και το κλείσιμο 
των μολυσμένων τραυμάτων.

Η αλλαγή του σχήματος των βελονών μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την απώλεια της αντοχής τους και τη μείωση 
της αντίστασής τους στην κάμψη και στη θραύση. Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι προσεκτικοί όταν χρησιμοποιούν 
χειρουργικές βελόνες, για να μην τρυπηθούν κατά λάθος. Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες βελόνες σε δοχεία ειδικά 
για “αιχμηρά” αντικείμενα.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ 
Οι ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες που σχετίζονται με την χρήση αυτής της διάταξης, μπορεί να περιλαμβάνουν, την διάνοιξη 
τραύματος, αδυναμία παροχής επαρκούς στήριξης στο κλείσιμο της πληγής, όπου μπορεί να παρουσιαστεί επέκταση, 
επιμήκυνση ή διάταση, αδυναμία παροχής επαρκούς στήριξης της πληγής σε ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους ή 
εξασθενημένους ασθενείς ή σε ασθενείς που πάσχουν από παθήσεις που μπορεί να καθυστερήσουν την επούλωση 
των πληγών, μόλυνση, ελαχίστως οξεία αντίδραση του φλεγμονώδους ιστού, τοπικός ερεθισμός όταν τα ράμματα του 
δέρματος αφήνονται στη θέση τους για πάνω από 7 ημέρες, εξώθηση ραμμάτων και καθυστερημένη απορρόφηση 
σε ιστούς με κακή αιμάτωση, σχηματισμός συγκριμάτων του ουροποιητικού και της χοληφόρου οδού, όταν υπάρχει 
παρατεταμένη επαφή με διαλύματα άλατος και παροδική τοπική λοίμωξη, όπως στην περιοχή του τραύματος. 
Εάν χρησιμοποιηθούν σπασμένες βελόνες, ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν παρατεταμένες ή επιπρόσθετες χειρουργικές 
επεμβάσεις ή να παραμείνουν υπολείμματα ξένου σώματος. Σε περίπτωση που κάποιος τρυπηθεί κατά λάθος με 
μολυσμένη χειρουργική βελόνα, μπορεί να μολυνθεί με αιμομεταφερόμενους παθογόνους οργανισμούς.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Να χρησιμοποιείται όπως υπαγορεύεται από την εκάστοτε χειρουργική διαδικασία. Ασφαλίστε το μη ακιδωτό τμήμα 
της θηλιάς σε έναν ισχυρό ιστό. Αρχίστε με τη λήψη ενός τμήματος από τον καθορισμένο ιστό στήριξης και στη 
συνέχεια περάσετε την βελόνα μέσα από την θηλιά και τραβήξτε ώστε να σφίξει η θηλιά γύρω από τον πιασμένο ιστό. 
Μόλις η διάταξη Quill™ πιαστεί καλά μέσα στον ιστό, λάβετε τουλάχιστον δύο χαλαρές βελονιές ιστού, που πρέπει να 
συμπλησιάσει. Μόλις έχουν γίνει τουλάχιστον δύο βελονιές ή περάσματα διαμέσου του ιστού, εν συνεχεία η αλυσίδα 
μπορεί να πιάνεται και ο ιστός να συμπλησιάσει στην επιθυμητή ένταση. Για την συμπλησίαση του τραύματος, 
μπορούν να γίνουν βελονιές ή περάσματα δια μέσου του ιστού. Θα πρέπει να ληφθεί μέριμνα ώστε να χρησιμοποιείται 
η διάταξη Quill™ μόνο στα ακιδωτά τμήματα. Μην επιχειρείτε την συμπλησίαση τραυμάτων χρησιμοποιώντας τα μη 
ακιδωτά τμήματα, καθώς οι ακίδες είναι απαραίτητες για την επιτυχή συμπλησίαση τραύματος με την διάταξη Quill™.

Για να αφαιρέσετε ολόκληρη την διάταξη Quill™: Κόψτε την διάταξη Quill™ στο τέλος που είναι στερεωμένο με την 
θηλιά και στη συνέχεια τραβήξτε το περιφερικό άκρο για να αφαιρεθεί η διάταξη. 

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ 
Η διάταξη Quill™ έχει αποστειρωθεί με αέριο οξειδίου αιθυλενίου. Να μην την επαναποστειρώνετε. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
την διάταξη αν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή είναι φθαρμένη. Να πετάτε τα ανοιγμένα αχρησιμοποίητα ράμματα. Να 

  .ςωεξήλ αίνημορεμη νητ άτεμ ετίειοπομισηρχ νητ νημ

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ 
Η διάταξη Quill™ MONODERM™ διατίθεται αποστειρωμένη, μη χρωματισμένη και σε διάφορες διαμέτρους 
USP μεγέθη 3-0, έως 1 (μετρικά μεγέθη 2 έως 4). Η κάθε διάταξη Quill™ είναι απλά εξοπλισμένη με 
βελόνες διαφόρων μεγεθών.

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
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Κωδικός προϊόντος 
Ρωτήσετε, συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσεως

Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Χρήση μέχρι

Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο

Κωδικός παρτίδας 

Κατασκευαστής

Αν η συσκευασία είναι φθαρμένη 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε την διάτα

Ημερομηνία παρασκευής

R X  Only

Να μην αποστειρώνεται 

Εξουσιοδοτημένος Αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση:  

Quill™ Dispositivo de cierre de tejidos sin nudos  
(Diseño de lazo variable)  

Compuesto de Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Sintético y absorbible  

Material de sutura quirúrgica 

ES
ADVERTENCIA: La ley federal (EE. UU.) restringe la venta y el uso de este dispositivo al personal médico,  o 
cuando se realice bajo su prescripción. Este dispositivo se ha diseñado, probado y fabricado para uso  en un 
solo paciente. La reutilización o el reprocesamiento de este dispositivo pueden provocar que falle y  causar las 
subsiguientes lesiones al paciente. El reprocesamiento y/o la reesterilización de este dispositivo  pueden crear 
el riesgo de contaminación e infección del paciente. No vuelva a usar, procesar ni esterilizar  este dispositivo. 

DESCRIPCIÓN 
  ed lairetam ne etsisnoc elbairav ozal ed oñesid noc ™lliuQ ed sodun nis sodijet ed erreic ed ovitisopsid lE

sutura barbado, que viene con una aguja quirúrgica en un extremo y un lazo en el extremo opuesto. El  
  adabrab nóicces anu y omertxe nu ne odarrec ozal nu noc esralcna arap odañesid átse ™lliuQ ovitisopsid
  arap nóiccerid anu ne sadatneiro nátse ™lliuQ ovitisopsid led sabrab saL .omertxe orto le ne lanoicceridinu

permitir la aproximación de tejido sin la necesidad de atar nudos quirúrgicos. 

El dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ es una sutura de monofilamento absorbible, sintético y estéril,  obtenido 
a partir de un copolímero de glicolida y e-caprolactona. La sutura se suministra teñida en color violeta, o sin 
teñir. El pigmento para el material de sutura teñido de violeta es el D&C Violet N.º 2. Este polímero resulta ser 
no antigénico, no pirogénico, y produce únicamente una leve reacción tisular durante  la absorción. 

Aunque la disposición en barbas del dispositivo Quill™ reduce la resistencia a la tensión en relación  con 
la suturas no barbadas del mismo tamaño, el hacer nudos en suturas no barbadas también reduce  su 
resistencia efectiva. Por esa razón, la resistencia del dispositivo Quill™ puede compararse con la 

  ,sabrab sal ed nóicajif al a dadiroiretna noc ,sámedA .sabrab nis sarutus sal ne odun led PSU aicnetsiser
  noc ,™lliuQ ovitisopsid le arutus ed lairetam le ribircsed arap sodicelbatse PSU sortemáid sol naelpme es
  .mm 1,0 ed omixám etnedecxe nu noc ,arutus al ed ortemáid le ne senoicairav sañeuqep ed nóicpecxe al  

RESISTENCIA A LA TENSIÓN

TAMAÑO SUTURA 
USP

RESISTENCIA DE 
LA SUTURA A LA 

TENSION (kgf)

DISPOSITIVO DE CIERRE DE 
TEJIDOS SIN NUDOS QUILL ™ 

TAMAÑO EQUIVALENTE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ACCIONES
Dos características importantes describen el rendimiento in vivo de las suturas absorbibles: primero, la 
retención de la resistencia a la tracción y segundo, la tasa de absorción (pérdida de masa). El dispositivo 
Quill™ ha sido formulado para minimizar la variabilidad de estas características y proporcionar soporte a la 
herida durante el crítico periodo de cicatrización y un periodo de recuperación prolongado.

Los estudios in vivo demuestran que el dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ mantiene aproximadamente el 
62% de su resistencia original a la tensión a los 7 días de la implantación, y aproximadamente el 27% de su 
resistencia original a los 14 días de la implantación. La absorción del dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ se 
completa sustancialmente en un periodo de entre 90 y 120 días.

INDICACIONES
El dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ está indicado para su uso en la aproximación de tejido blando, donde 
resulta apropiado el uso de suturas absorbibles.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
El dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ no debe utilizarse cuando se requiera la aproximación prolongada 
de tejidos sometidos a estrés, y no debe usarse conjuntamente o para la fijación de dispositivos protésicos 
(como válvulas cardíacas o injertos sintéticos) de naturaleza no absorbible.

ADVERTENCIAS 
El lazo del dispositivo Quill ™ para el cierre de la herida debe ser desplegado por usuarios familiarizados  con 
el procedimiento quirúrgico, las técnicas y los tejidos. Los médicos deben considerar la cantidad y calidad 
de tejido en el que se anclará el lazo. El uso de esta sutura puede ser inapropiado en tejido altamente 
vascularizado o tejido frágil que no puede soportar un posible mayor apriete / constricción  dentro del lazo. 

  sarutus nerculovni euq sacigrúriuq sacincét y sotneimidecorp noc sodazirailimaf ratse nebed soirausu soL
absorbibles antes de utilizar el dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ para el cierre de heridas, ya que el riesgo de 
dehiscencia de la herida puede variar con el lugar de aplicación y el material de sutura empleado. El personal 
médico debería tener en cuenta el rendimiento in vivo (según la sección ACCIONES) al  seleccionar el uso 
de una sutura en sus pacientes. El uso de esta sutura podría ser inapropiado en el  caso de pacientes de 
edad avanzada, desnutridos o debilitados, o con condiciones que puedan causar o  contribuir al retraso de la 
cicatrización de la herida. 

  ,sanilas senoiculos noc arutus reiuqlauc ed odagnolorp otcatnoc le ,oñartxe opreuc reiuqlauc noc omoC
  nóicamrof al a ragul rad edeup ,railib otcart le ne o sairaniru saív sal ne nartneucne es euq sal omoc selat
  rautca edeup ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ ovitisopsid le ,elbibrosba arutus anu ed esratart lA .soluclác ed
  otneimatart le arap adauceda acigrúriuq acitcárp al esriuges ebeD .oñartxe opreuc nu omoc etnemlaropmet

de heridas infectadas o contaminadas. 

Como se trata de un material de sutura absorbible, el cirujano debe considerar el uso de suturas no  absorbibles 
en forma complementaria en el cierre de aquellas zonas propensas a expansión, dilatación o  estiramiento, o 
bien que necesiten soporte adicional. 

  nah es on   ,™MREDONOM ™lliuQ ovitisopsid led aicacife y dadiruges aL
  y socicárot selaicaf serreic sol ,lanimodba derap al adiyulcni( selaicsaf serreic

 ne
 

osu us arap odicelbatse

  odijet ,oesó odijet ,osoivren odijet ,ralucsavoidrac odijet ,selanitsetniortsag
 sisomotsana ,)  sedadimertxe ed

  ebed on otcudorp etse ,otnat ol rop ,aíguricorcim al ne nóicazilitu us arap o 
acimlátfo aíguric ,osonidnet

utilizarse para estos fines. 

Obstrucción del intestino delgado (OID): se han notificado casos de vólvulo, infarto intestinal y morbilidad 
significativa, debido a que las púas o los extremos de las suturas con púas se enganchan en el intestino 
delgado y/o el mesenterio adyacentes, como en el cierre peritoneal.

Se debe tener cuidado para evitar dejar los extremos de las suturas con púas adyacentes al peritoneo en el 
cierre del tejido extraperitoneal.

PRECAUCIONES 
El dispositivo Quill™ contiene un lazo y barbas para fijarse a los  tejidos y no requiere nudos para aproximar 
los extremos opuestos de una herida. El anudado con la parte  barbada del material de sutura daña las  
barbas y reduce potencialmente su eficacia. Para que el dispositivo  funcione correctamente, dispositivo
Quill™ primero debe ser anclado en el tejido mediante el despliegue  del lazo alrededor de tejido fuerte, 
a continuación, enganchado posteriormente con el otro en el tejido por  medio de las barbas. Adicionalmente,
una vez colocado el segmento barbado y con el fin de fijarlo, debe  realizarse un punto de sutura adicional
 en J, o un punto en el tejido lateral al extremo de la incisión para  fijar el dispositivo Quill™ en su sitio.
 

  otibmá led ).cte ,sallam ,acigrúriuq asag omoc( selairetam sorto noc ™lliuQ ovitisopsid led otcatnoc le rativE
  salrahcnagnesed ,nahcnagne es sabrab sal iS .sabrab sal ertne otneimaparta us ridepmi arap ,ocigrúriuq

tirando cuidadosamente del material en el sentido opuesto al de la aguja recta. 

  etnemadnuforp nat esracoloc ebed ovitisopsid le ,aenátucbus arenam ed ™lliuQ ovitisopsid le ecilitu odnauC
como sea posible para minimizar el eritema e induración asociados normalmente a la absorción. 

  o otneimaznip le etivE .nóicalupinam us etnarud soñad rative arap etnemasodadiuc esredecorp ebeD
aplastamiento del material de sutura con instrumentos quirúrgicos tales como pinzas o portaagujas. No tratar 
de eliminar la memoria del polímero deslizando los dedos a lo largo del material de sutura, ya que  ello puede 
dañar las barbas. 

Las infecciones, reacciones ante cuerpos extraños, eritema, reacciones inflamatorias transitorias y, en  raras 
ocasiones, dehiscencia de la herida, son riesgos típicos o indeseables asociados a cualquier sutura  y, por lo 
tanto, son también complicaciones potenciales asociadas al uso del dispositivo Quill™. 

Debe seguirse la práctica quirúrgica oportuna con respecto al drenaje y cierre de las heridas infectadas. 

  sám noc esrepmor o esralbod nedeup euq ol rop ,setnetsiser sonem res nedeup sadalifaer sajuga saL
  .selatnedicca sozahcnip sol rative arap odadiuc noc esralupinam nebed sacigrúriuq sajuga saL .dadilicaf

Deseche las agujas usadas en contenedores para “objetos punzantes”  con riesgo biológico. 

REACCIONES ADVERSAS 
  on ;adireh al ed aicnecsihed riulcni nedeup ovitisopsid etse ed osu la sodaicosa sosrevda sotcefe soL

proporcionar a la herida un soporte adecuado en el cierre de la zona donde se produce expansión,  estiramiento 
o distensión; no proporcionar a la herida un soporte adecuado en pacientes de edad  avanzada, desnutridos 
o debilitados, o en pacientes que padezcan algún trastorno que pueda prolongar  la cicatrización de la herida; 
infección de la herida; reacciones inflamatorias agudas mínimas del tejido;  irritación localizada cuando se 
dejan suturas cutáneas durante más de 7 días; extrusión de la sutura  y retardo de la absorción en tejidos 
con poca circulación sanguínea, formación de cálculos en las vías  urinarias y biliares cuando se produce un 
contacto prolongado con soluciones salinas; e irritación local  transitoria en el lugar de la herida. La rotura 
de agujas puede prolongar la duración del procedimiento  quirúrgico, requerir procedimientos quirúrgicos 
adicionales o dejar residuos como cuerpos extraños dentro  del paciente. Los pinchazos accidentales con 
agujas contaminadas pueden causar la transmisión de  agentes patógenos sanguíneos. 

APLICACIÓN 
  .etreuf odijet nu a odabrab on ozal ed etrap al ejiF .ocigrúriuq otneimidecorp le areiuqer núges esecílitU

Empiece por tomar una porción del tejido de anclaje designado y luego pase la aguja a través del lazo y  tire 
con el fin de apretar el lazo alrededor del tejido atrapado. Una vez que el dispositivo de Quill™ esté  anclada 
en el tejido, tome por lo menos dos porciones sueltas de este tejido para aproximarlas. Una vez  que se han 
completado al menos dos porciones, o pases a través del tejido, la hebra puede sujetarse y  el tejido se puede 
aproximar a la tensión deseada. Las porciones, o pases a través del tejido, se pueden  tomar con una técnica 
de sutura continua para aproximar la herida. Se debe tener cuidado de utilizar el  dispositivo Quill™ en los 
segmentos barbados únicamente. No intente aproximar heridas utilizando los  segmentos no barbados, ya que 
se requieren las barbas para que la aproximación de la herida con el  dispositivo Quill™ tenga éxito. 

Para retirar por completo el dispositivo Quill™: Cortar el dispositivo Quill™ en el extremo sujeto con el lazo,  y 
a continuación tirar de los extremos distales para retirar el dispositivo. 

ESTERILIDAD 
  átse eteuqap le is rasu oN .raziliretseer oN .onelite ed odixó noc odaziliretse odis ah ™lliuQ ovitisopsid lE

abierto o dañado. Desechar las suturas abiertas y sin usar. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. 

PRESENTACIÓN 
  PSU ortemáid y sedutignol sairav ne ,riñet nis ,lirétse elbinopsid átse ™lliuQ ™MREDONOM ovitisopsid lE

tamaños de 3-0 a 1 (medidas métricas 2 a 4). Cada dispositivo Quill™ viene en envase individual con  distintos 
tamaños de agujas.  

SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS:
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Código del Producto 

Atención, ver instrucciones 
de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de 

Esterilizado con óxido de etileno 

R X  

No volver a esterilizar 

Código de lote 

Fabricante

No usar si el paquete está dañado

Fecha de fabricación

Only     ADVERTENCIA: La ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta y el uso de este dispositivo al  
 personal médico, o cuando se realice bajo su prescripción.  

Representante autorizado en la Unión Europea:  

Quill™’i kudede sõlmedeta sulgemise vahend  
(Muudetava silmusega vahend)  

Valmistatud Monoderm™’ist (PGA-PCL)  
Imenduv sünteetiline materjal  

Kirurgiline haavaniit 

ET
ETTEVAATUST!   ditsra adatusak aj aüüm tidnehav taveloseäk daviõv tlesahok )ASU( etsudaeslaaredöF 

  skesimatusak itatsimlav ees aj ititset ades ,dutireeurtsnok no dnehaV .lesudlarrok itsra dutabul ees no iõv
  tselles gnin ekkir adatsujhõp biõv enimeltöötrebmü iõv enimatusakvudrok idnehaV .lidneistap lehü tlunia

tulenevalt patsiendi vigastamise. Vahendi ümbertöötlemine ja/või uuesti steriliseerimine võib põhjustada 
saastumise ja infektsiooniohu patsiendi jaoks. Vältige vahendi teistkordset kasutamist, ümbertöötlemist või 
uuesti teriliseerimist. 

KIRJELDUS 
Quill™’i kudede sõlmedeta sulgemise vahend, muudetava silmusega variant, koosneb kidadega  haavaniidist, 
mille ühes otsas on kirurgiline nõel ja teises otsas silmus. Quill™’i vahend on konstrueeritud  selliselt, et see 
kinnitub ühes otsas suletud silmusega ning teises otsas ühesuunalise kidalise osaga.  Quill™’i vahendi kidad 
on suunatud ühele poole, mis võimaldab kudede lähendamist ilma vajaduseta teha  kirurgilisi sõlmi. 

Quill™’i vahend koosneb steriilsest sünteetilisest imenduvast monokiud-niidist, mis on valmistatud  glükoliidi  ja 
e-kaprolaktooni kopolümeerist. Haavaniit on värvitud violetseks või on värvitu. Violetseks värvitud  haavaniidi 
pigment on D&C Violet nr 2. See polümeer on osutunud mitteantigeenseks ja mittepürogeenseks  ning kutsub 
esile vaid kerget koereaktsiooni imendumise ajal. 

  atedadik agesudemäj amas sedlerrõv tsuvegutebmõt badnehäv essidnehav i’™lliuQ enimeget edadik igiuK
  no uttõteeS .tsuvegut tesviitkeffe elles itiinsulbmõ atedadik enimeget edemlõs ak badnehäv ,agidiinavaah
  PSU eskatatusak skasiL .agesuvegutemlõs PSU idiinavaah atedadik vadlerrõv suvegut idnehav i’™lliuQ
  suvenire enehäv a.v ,tsimatiket edadik enne itiinavaah idnehav i’™lliuQ skamadlejrik isutsihätudõõmibäl

haavaniidi läbimõõdus (maksimaalne keskmine 0,1 mm). 

TÕMBETUGEVUS  

USP SUTUURMATERJALI SUURUS HAAVANIIDI 
TÕMBETUGEVUS (kgf)

QUILL™’I KUDEDE SÕLMEDETA 
SULGEMISE VAHENDI 

EKVIVALENTNE SUURUS

0 3.90 1
2-0 2.68 0
3-0 1.77 2-0
4-0 0.95 3-0

TOIMINGUD
Imenduva haavaniidi organismisiseseid näitajaid iseloomustab kaks olulist parameetrit: esiteks 
tõmbetugevuse säilitamine ja teiseks imendumiskiirus (massikadu). Quill™’I vahend on välja töötatud 
eesmärgiga vähendada nende parameetrite varieeruvust ning toetada haava paranemist selle kriitilisel 
perioodil ja pikema paranemise perioodil.

In vivo uuringud näitavad, et Quill™ MONODERM™ säilitab umbes 62% oma algsest tugevusest 7 päeva 
pärast implantatsiooni ning umbes 27% algsest tõmbetugevusest 14 päeva pärast implantatsiooni. Quill™ 
MONODERM™’i imendumine on põhiliselt lõppenud 90 kuni 120 päeva pärast.

NÄIDUSTUSED
Quill™ MONODERM™ on ette nähtud kasutamiseks pehmete kudede lähendamisel, kus on sobiv imenduva 
haavaniidi kasutamine.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Quill™ MONODERM™’i ei tohi kasutada olukorras, kus on vajalik kudede pikemaajaline lähendamine surve 
all ega ühenduses mitteimenduvate proteesseadmetega (nt südameklapid või sünteetilised siirikud) või 
nende kinnitamiseks.

HOIATUSED 
  ,iruudestorp tsiligrurik davennut sek ,dukisi amatusak diskaep tsumlis idnehavsimeglusavaah i’™lliuQ

tehnikaid ja kudesid. Arstid peavad arvesse võtma koe suurust ja iseloomu, millesse silmus kinnitatakse.  Selle 
haavaniidi kasutamine võib olla ebasobiv väga vaskulaarsetes kudedes või habrastes kudedes, mis  ei suuda 
taluda potentsiaalset edasist tihendamist/kokkutõmbamist silmuses. 

  tsiligrurik amdnut dajatusak davaep tsimatusak idnehavsimeglusavaah i’™MREDONOM ™lliuQ ennE
protseduuri ja tehnikaid, millega kaasneb imenduva haavaniidi kasutamine, sest dehistsentsi oht võib  erineda 
olenevalt kasutuskohast ja kasutatava haavaniidi materjalist. Valides haavaniiti patsientidel  kasutamiseks 
peaksid arstid arvesse võtma organismisiseste näitajatega (vt jaotist TOIMINGUD). Selle  haavaniidi 
kasutamine võib olla ebasobiv eakate, alatoidetud või nõrgestatud patsientide puhul või  patsientidel, kes 
kannatavad seisundite all, mis võivad aeglustada haavade paranemist. 

Nagu mis tahes võõrkeha puhul võib haavaniidi pikemaajaline kokkupuutumine nt kuse- või sapiteedes  leiduva 
soolalahusega tuua kaasa kivide tekkimise. Quill™ MONODERM™ kui imenduv haavaniit võib  lühiajaliselt 
toimida võõrkehana. Saastunud või nakatunud haavade ravimisel tuleb järgida sobivat kirurgilist  praktikat. 

Kuna tegemist on imenduva haavaniidiga, peaks kirurg kaaluma täiendava mitteimenduva haavaniidi  
kasutamist selliste haavade sulgemiseks, mille puhul võib esineda laienemist, venimist või paisumist või  mis 
võivad vajada täiendavat tuge. 

Quill™’i MONODERM™’i ohutust ja tõhusust ei ole tõestatud kasutamiseks fastsiaalse sulgemise (sh 
  ,eokraaluksavoidrak ,isoomotsana itkartedees ,)enimeglus enlaaistsaf etemesäj gnin erekdnir ,aniesuhõk

närvikoe, luukoe, kõõlusetaolise koe, silmakirurgia ega mikrokirurgia puhul, seega ei tohiks antud toodet  sel 
eesmärgil kasutada. 

Peensoole obstruktsioon (small bowel obstruction, SBO): kõhukelme sulgemisel on teatatud soolekeerust, 
sooleinfarktist ja olulisest haigestumusest ogadega või ogalise otsaga kirurgilise niidi haakumise tõttu 
kõrvalasuva peensoole ja/või soolekinnistiga. 

Tuleb jälgida, et kirurgilise niidi ogadega otsad ei satuks ekstraperitoneaalse kudede sulgemise korral 
kõhukelme kõrvale. 

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD 
  edavres avaah ajav ie ees aj dadik gnin sto agesumlis skesimatinnik ededuk no lidnehav i’™lliuQ
  adadnehäv biõv aj disadik batsagiv essaso agedadik ilajretam enimeget edemlõS .imlõs skesimiivukkok
  skelleS .esseok adatinnik tlamse dnehav i’™lliuQ belut ,tlesahoketeuõn skimiot dnehav tE .tsusuhõt ednen

kinnitatakse silmus tugeva koe külge ja teine ots kinnitub koesse kidadega. Kui kidadega osa on paigal,  tuleb 
Quill™’i vahendi fikseerimiseks teha lisaks täiendav piste sisselõike lõpu lähedal olevasse koesse. 

  sesiligrurik )enj danil ,ilram eniligrurik tn( agedilajretam eduum tsimutuupukkok idnehav i’™lliuQ egitläV
  ilajretam ekammõt ,davääj innik eglük ilajretam dadik iuK .eglük edadik enimudrekat arä adioh te ,sesurbmü

ettevaatlikult sirgele nõelale vastupidises suunas, et materjal kidade küljest lahti tuleks. 

Kui Quill™’i kasutatakse subkuntaanselt, tuleks vahend paigutada võimalikult sügavale, et viia miinimumini  
imendumisega tavaliselt kaasnev erüteem ja induratsioon. 

  tsimatsurbäs iõv tsimujlum idiinavaah egitläV .kiltaavette allo sedestisäk belut skesimitläv etsutsujhaK
  sedulis ,ulämimrov ireemülop adadlamee ekdüüp egrÄ .dignat aj ajdiohaleõn tn ,ageditnemurtsni etsiligrurik

sõrmega haavaniiti, sest nii võite kidasid vigastada. 

  gnin dinooistkaer desilukitelõp davudööm ,dinooistkaer dutatsujhõp tsahekrõõv ,meetüre ,dinooistkefnI
  duho davatisoongorp iõv desilipüüt dutoes agesimelbmõ edavaah no stnestsihed avaah leduthuj ledavrah

ning seega ka Quill™’i vahendiga kaasnevad potentsiaalsed komplikatsioonid. 

Nakatunud haavade drenaažil ja sulgemisel tuleb järgida aktsepteeritavat kirurgilist praktikat. 

Nõelte kuju muutmine võib need nõrgemaks muuta ning nõelad on painutamise ja murdumise suhtes  vähem 
vastupidavad. Kirurgiliste nõeltega töötades tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et vältida tahtmatuid nõelatorkeid.  Visake 
kasutatud nõelad vastavatesse bioloogiliselt ohtlike “teravate esemete” konteineritesse. 

TOIMINGUD 
Selle vahendi kasutamisega seotud kõrvaltoimete hulka võivad kuuluda haava dehistsents, haava  paranemise 
vähene toetamine kohas, kus võib esineda laienemist, venimist või paisumist, suutmatus  toetada vajalikul 
määral haava paranemist eakate, alatoidetud või nõrgestatud patsientide puhul või  patsientidel, kes 
kannatavad seisundite all, mis võivad aeglustada haava paranemist, infektsioon, koe  minimaalne akuutne 
põletikuline reaktsioon, lokaalne ärritus, kui õmblused jäetakse kohale kauemaks kui  7 päevaks, õmbluse 
ekstrusioon ja aeglane imendumine halva verevarustusega kudedes, kivide tekkimine  kuse- ja sapiteedes 
pikaajalisel kokkupuutel soolalahustega ning mööduv paikne infektsioon haavas.  Murdunud nõelad võivad 
tuua kaasa laiendatud või täiendava operatsiooni või tekitada võõrkehi. Tahtmatud  torked saastunud 
kirurgiliste nõeltega võivad põhjustada vere kaudu levivate haigustekitajate ülekandmist. 

KASUTAMINE 
Kasutage vastavalt vajadusele kirurgilises protseduuris. Kinnitage kidadeta silmus tugeva koe külge.  

  adatugnip te ,ekammõt aj esumlis ibäl leõn leräjees ekakül ,esseok ahoksutinnik etsip ekhet skesutsulA
  skak tlamehäv esseok essavadiivukkok ekhet ,dunutinnik esseok no dnehav i’™lliuQ iuK .eok rebmü sumlis
  tsidiin biõv ,adrok skak tlamehäv dutatsibäl no teduk khe tetsip skak tlamehäv duthet no iuK .tetsip avtõl
  esimatsibäl eok khe detsip baas skesimiivukkok avaaH .atammõt ukkok larääm lukilajav eduk aj attõv innik

teostada pideva õmblustehnikana. Quill™’i vahendi kasutamisel tuleb hoolikalt jälgida, et kasutatakse  ainult 
kidadega segmente. Ärge püüdke haavu lähendada, kasutades ilma kidadeta segmente, sest haava  edukaks 
kokkuviimiseks Quill™’i vahendi abil on vajalikud kidad. 

Kogu Quill™’i vahendi eemaldamiseks: Lõigake Quill™’i vahend läbi silmusega kinnitatud otsast ja tõmmake 
siis vahendi eemaldamiseks teisest otsast. 

STERIILSUS 
Quill™i vahendit steriliseeritakse etüleenoksiidgaasis. Ärge steriliseerige uuesti. Ärge kasutage, kui  pakend 
on avatud või katki. Kõrvaldage avatud kasutamata haavaniit. Ärge kasutage pärast kõlblikkusaja  möödumist. 

TARNIMISVIIS 
  agudõõmibäl PSU gnin setsukkip setavenire ,anavtsiapibäl ,anesliirets lavadaas no ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ

3-0 kuni 1 (suurused meetermõõdustikus 2 kuni 4). Kõik Quill™’i vahendid on varustatud erineva 
suurusega  nõeltega. 

ETIKETIL KASUTATUD SÜMBOLID
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STERILE EO  

Tootekood 

Konsulteeri, vaata kasutusjuhendit

Ärge kasutage uuesti

Kasutada enne

Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidis

Partii kood 

Tootja

Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud 
või katki
Valmistamise kuupäevon

R X  

Ärge steriliseerige uuesti

Only    HOIATUS!: Föderaalseadus (Ameerika Ühendriigid) lubab käesolevat seadet müüa ja  
 kasutada arstil või arsti tellimuse.

Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Ühenduses:  

Quill™ 
 

MONODERM™ (PGA-PCL) 

AR
Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™

2 C&D

Quill™ MONODERM™
ً

(USP) ً Quill™ MONODERM™
Quill™ MONODERM™

0,1

ً ( )  
 Quill™

03.901

2-02.680

3-01.772-0

4-00.953-0

ً
Quill™ MONODERM™ ( ) 

Quill™ MONODERM™   
ً 14 ً 27 7 62 

.ً 120 90 Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™

 
Quill™ MONODERM™

) (

 Quill™ MONODERM™
Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™
( )

) ( Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™ ً

   (      ،(SBO)      
 ،    /   ِ            

. ِ َ ِّ       

.      ِ َ ِّ  ً          

 
Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™

( ) Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™ ً

Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™ 

(2/1) (3/1)

” “

7

.

Quill™ MONODERM™
ً

Quill™ MONODERM™ 
Quill™ MONODERM™

ً
Quill™ MONODERM™ Quill™ MONODERM™

Quill™ MONODERM™

ً ( 7 7 ) ً Quill™ MONODERM™
(3.5 2 ) 0 0-5 

( 5-0 4-0 ) . Quill™ MONODERM™

   

  

 

 

2  

STERILE EO  

 

  

 

 

  

R X.     (    : Only
:      

 

!

2

EC REP

R   OnlyX

2

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ, περιορίζει την διάταξη αυτή για να πωλείται 
και να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από γιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής αυτών.
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Quill™ -solmuton kudoksen suljinlaite  
(Vaihteleva silmukan muotoilu)  

Koostuu Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL) -tuotteesta  
Synteettinen, absorboituva  
Kirurginen ommelmateriaali

FI
VAROITUS:   nedieräkääl atsimaalit nes iat äöttyäk aj äitnyym neettial nämät tavattiojar )ASU( tialoitlavottiiL 

  nämäT .ellaalitop iskävättetyäk neellaatrek niav uttetsimlav aj uttatset ,utletinnuus no etial ämäT .atsemiot
laitteen uudelleen käyttäminen tai käsitteleminen voi johtaa sen virheelliseen toimimiseen ja sitä kautta potilaan 
vahingoittumiseen. Tämän laitteen uudelleen käsitteleminen ja/tai steriloiminen voi aiheuttaa saastumisriskin ja 
potilaan tulehdusriskin. Älä käytä, käsittele tai steriloi uudelleen tätä laitetta. 

KUVAUS 
  atsesiaknaläkäv uutsook alluliotoum nakumlis allavelethiav ,etialnijlus neskoduk notumlos- ™lliuQ

ommelmateriaalista, jossa on kirurginen neula yhdessä päässä ja silmukka toisessa päässä. Quill™-laite on 
suunniteltu ankkuroitumaan suljetulla silmukalla yhdessä päässä ja yksisuuntaisella väkäsosiolla toisessa 
päässä. Quill™-laitteen väkäset on suunnattu samaan suuntaan kudoksen lähentämiseksi ilman tarvetta 
kirurgisten solmujen solmimiseen. 

Quill™ -laite koostuu steriilistä, synteettisestä, absorboituvasta monofilamentti-ompeleesta, joka on valmistettu 
glykolidin ja e-kaprolaktonin kopolymeeristä. Ommelaine toimitetaan violetiksi värjättynä tai  värjäämättömänä. 
Violetiksi värjätyn ompeleen pigmentti on D&C Violetti Nro. 2. Tämän polymeerin on todettu olevan 
ei-antigeeninen, ei-pyrogeeninen ja aiheuttavan kudoksissa ainoastaan lievää reaktiota absorption aikana. 

  ,näämöttesäkäv anuttarrev attuujulotev nes niktävätnehäv asseettial- ™lliuQ tamutsodoumsäkäv akkiaV
  äätnehäv niilaairetamlemmo näämöttesäkäv nenimotis nejumlos ,niilaairetamlemmo neesiokoknamas
  neetuujulnumlos PSU atarrev naadiov attuujul neettial- ™lliuQ ätsyys ätsäT .attuujul atsilledot nes allialäthy
  naamaavuk yttetyäk no ajovra-attimipäl aimattiomli n:PSU iskäsiL .assilaairetamlemmo ässämöttesäkäv

Quill™ -laitteen ommelmateriaalia ennen väkästen muodostamista, lukuun ottamatta vähäisempiä  vaihteluita 
ommelläpimitassa, jolloin ylijäämä on enintään 0.1 mm. 

VETOLUJUUS  

USP OMMELKOKO OMPELEEN 
VETOLUJUUS (kgf)

QUILL™ -SOLMUTTOMAN 
KUDOKSEN 

SULJINLAITTEEN 
VASTAAVA KOKO

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

VAIKUTUKSET
Absorboituvien ompeleiden in vivo -suorituskykyä kuvaa kaksi merkittävää ominaisuutta: ensimmäinen on 
vetolujuuden pidätyskyky ja toinen on sen absorboituvuustaso (massan menetys). Quill™-laite on muotoiltu 
minimoimaan näiden ominaisuuksien vaihtelevuutta ja tukemaan tehokkaasti haavaa kriittisen haavan 
parantumisajan kuluessa ja vielä edelleen pidemmän parantumisajan aikana.

In vivo -tutkimukset osoittavat, että Quill™ MONODERM™-laitteessa noin 62 % alkuperäisestä lujuudesta 
säilyy 7 päivää implantaation jälkeen ja suunnilleen 27 % alkuperäisestä vetolujuudesta 14 päivää 
implantaation jälkeen. Quill™ MONODERM™-laitteen absorptio on yleensä valmis 90 ja 120 päivän sisällä.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Quill™ MONODERM™-laite soveltuu käytettäväksi pehmytkudosompeleissa, joissa absorboituvien 
ompeleiden käyttö on suositeltavaa.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Quill™ MONODERM™ -laite ei sovellu käytettäväksi silloin, kun vaaditaan pitkäaikaista kudosten 
yhdistymislujuutta rasitetussa tilassa, eikä sitä tule myöskään käyttää yhdessä proteettisten laitteiden kanssa 
eikä niiden kiinnittämiseen (kuten esimerkiksi sydänläpät tai synteettiset kudossiirrännäiset) silloin, kun 
kyseessä ovat ei-absorboituvat kappaleet.

VAROITUKSET 
  tesigrurik ellioj ,nediölikneh äättyäk isilut aakkumlis auttetiokrat neesimeklus navaah neettial- ™lliuQ
  nohoj ,utaal aj ärääm neskoduk nes aiktut isilut nedieräkääL .ajuttut tavo teskoduk aj takiinket ,teetipnemiot

silmukkaa ollaan ankkuroimassa. Tämän ompeleen käyttö voi olla sopimaton korkeasti verisuonisessa tai  
hauraassa kudoksessa, joka ei kestä silmukan mahdollista lisäkiristystä/-kutistusta. 

  aivutiobrosba näätetyäk assioj ,nihiokiinket aj niisietipnemiot niisigrurik ätienytherep allo isilut neijättyäK
ommelaineita, ennen kuin Quill™ MONODERM™ - laitetta ryhdytään käyttämään haavojen sulkemiseen,  sillä 
haavan aukeamisriski voi vaihdella ompelukohdasta ja käytettävästä ommelaineesta riippuen.  Lääkäreiden 
tulisi harkita in vivo -toimenpiteitä (TOIMENPITEET-osion mukaisesti), kun valitaan potilaille  käytettävää 
ommelainetta. Tämän ommelaineen käyttö saattaa olla sopimatonta iäkkäille, huonossa  ravitsemustilassa 
oleville tai heikkokuntoisille potilaille tai potilaille, joilla on sairauksia, joissa haavan  paraneminen on hidasta. 

Kaikkien vierasesineiden tavoin kaikkien ommelaineiden kosketus suolaliuoksiin, esim. virtsa- tai sappiteissä, 
saattaa aiheuttaa kivenmuodostusta. Absorboituvana ommelaineena Quill™ MONODERM™ -laite saattaa 
käyttäytyä ohimenevästi vierasesineen tavoin. Saastuneiden tai tulehtuneiden haavojen käsittelyssä tulisi 
noudattaa hyväksyttävää kirurgista käytäntöä. 

Koska tämä ommelaine on absorboituvaa, on kirurgin harkinnan mukaan käytettävä useampia  ei-absorboituvia 
ompeleita tilanteissa, joissa haavan seutuun saattaa kohdistua laajentumista, venytystä tai  pullistumista, tai 
silloin kun haava saattaa tarvita ylimääräistä tukea. 

  nejovlaknitiep iskävättetyäk uttetsimrav elo ie attuusillavrut aj attuukkohet neettial- ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ
  ,)nenimeklus nejovlaknitiep nejojaar aj nähekatnir ,neimäniesnastav neikul naakum( assesimeklus
  ,asseskodukuul ,assiskoduk assisigoloruen  ,ässimletsidhyinousirevnädys ,ässimletsidhyilous-aham

jännekudoksessa, silmäkirurgiassa tai mikrokirurgiassa. Siksi tätä tuotetta ei tulisi käyttää näihin  tarkoituksiin. 

Ohutsuolitukos: mukaan lukien suolenkiertymä, suoli-infarkti ja merkittävä sairastuvuus, on raportoitu 
väkästen tai väkäsillä varastettujen ompeleiden päiden kiinnittymisen vuoksi läheiseen ohutsuoleen ja/tai 
suoliliepeeseen, kuten vatsakalvon sulkemisessa.

Huolellisuutta on noudatettava, jotta vältetään väkäsillä varustettujen ompeleiden päiden jättäminen 
vatsakalvon lähelle vatsakalvon ulkopuolisen kudoksen sulkemisessa.

VAROTOIMET 
Quill™ -laite sisältää silmukanpään ja väkäsiä kudosten ankkuroimiseen, jolloin haavan vastakkaisten reunojen 
yhdistämiseen ei tarvita solmuja. Solmujen sitominen materiaalin väkäsin varustettuun osioon vahingoittaa 
väkäsiä ja vähentää potentiaalisesti niiden tehokkuutta. Laitteen toimimiseksi oikein Quill™ -laite pitää ensin 
ankkuroida kudokseen levittämällä silmukka vahvan kudoksen ympärille ja sen jälkeen seuraavan väkäsillä 
kudoksiin kiinnitetyn silmukan avulla. Lisäksi kun väkäsellisen ompeleen sijoitus on loppuun suoritettu, tulee 
tehdä ylimääräinen takaommel tai kudoskieleke sivusuunnassa viilloksen loppukohtaan nähden siten, että 
Quill™ -laite lukkiutuu paikalleen. 

  nenigrurik iskikremise netuk( neilaairetam netsigrurik nedium niiskuteksok atsimutuoj neettial- ™lliuQ ätläV
  ädev ,inniik tavuttrat tesäkäv soJ .iskesimättläv nesimuttratinniik netsäkäv assnak ).enj ,taniil ,osrahedis

materiaalia varovasti suorasta neulasta päinvastaiseen suuntaan sen irrottamiseksi väkäsistä. 

  nooitprosba ätte niin ellävys nammisillodham aattiojis es eelut ,itsesialanohi näätetyäk attetial- ™lliuQ nuK
normaalisti liittyvät punoitus ja kovettumat voidaan välttää mahdollisimman suuressa osin. 

Mekanismia tulee käsitellä varovasti sen vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi. Vältä ommelmateriaalin murskaamista 
tai viiltämistä kirurgisilla instrumenteilla, kuten neulanpitimillä tai pihdeillä. Älä yritä poistaa polymeerin muistia 
juoksuttamalla ommelmateriaalia sormien lävitse, sillä se saattaa vaurioittaa väkäsiä. 

Tulehdukset, punoitus, reaktiot vieraisiin organismeihin, tilapäiset turvotusreaktiot ja harvinaisissa tapauksissa 
haavan avautuminen ovat tyypillisiä tai ennakoitavia riskejä, jotka liittyvät kaikkiin ompeleihin ja ovat näin ollen 
myös potentiaalisia komplisoitumisriskejä Quill™ -laitetta käytettäessä. 

On noudatettava hyväksyttyä infektoituneiden haavojen dreneerausta ja sulkemista koskevaa 
kirurgista  käytäntöä. 

Neulan uudelleenmuotoilu voi heikentää tai altistaa sitä taipumiselle tai katkeamiselle. Käsiteltäessä  kirurgisia 
neuloja on noudatettava varovaisuutta tahattomien neulanpistojen välttämiseksi. Hävitä käytetyt  neulat 
panemalla ne tartuntavaarallisten ”terävien esineiden” jätesäiliöön. 

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET 
Tämän laitteen käyttöön voi liittyä mm. seuraavia haittavaikutuksia: haavan aukeaminen; ompeleen  
pettäminen kohdassa, jossa esiintyy laajentumista, venytystä tai pullistumista; ompeleen pettäminen  iäkkäillä, 
huonossa ravitsemustilassa olevilla tai heikkokuntoisilla potilailla tai potilailla, joilla on sairauksia,  joissa 
haavan paraneminen on hidasta; haavainfektio; kudoksen minimaalinen akuutti inflammatorinen  reaktio; 
paikallinen ärsytys silloin, jos iho-ompeleet jätetään paikoilleen yli 7 päivän ajaksi; ompeleen  ulostyöntyminen 
ja heikentynyt absorptio kudoksissa, joissa on huono verenkierto; kivenmuodostus virtsa- tai  sappiteissä, 
kun ommelaine on pitkäaikaisessa kosketuksissa suolaliuokseen; sekä haavapaikan tilapäinen,  paikallinen 
tulehdus. Katkenneet neulat voivat aiheuttaa leikkauksen pitenemisen tai lisätoimenpiteitä tai  vierasesineiden 
jäämisen kudoksiin. Tahattomat kontaminoituneiden neulojen aiheuttamat neulanpistot  voivat aiheuttaa veren 
mukana siirtyvien patogeenien aiheuttaman tartunnan. 

KÄYTTÖ 
  nasoakkumlis nämöttesäkäv atsimraV .allavat allamitaav nedietipnemiot netsigrurik näätetyäk ailaairetaM

kiinnittyminen vankkaan kudokseen. Aloita ottamalla kaari asianosaisesta ankkuroitavasta kudoksesta  ja vie 
sitten neula silmukan läpi ja vedä sitä siten että kiristät silmukan suljetun kudoksen ympärille. Kun  Quill™ -laite 
on ankkuroitu kudokseen, ompele vähintään kaksi kaarta kudoksen sulkemiseksi. Sitten kun  vähintään kaksi 
kaarta tai ohitusta kudoksen läpi on tehty, tartutaan langasta kiinni ja kudos yhdistetään  haluttuun kireyteen. 
Kudoksen läpi tehtyjä kaaria tai ohituksia voidaan käyttää jatkuvalla ompelutekniikalla  haavan yhdistämiseksi. 
Quill™ -laitetta tulisi käyttää ainoastaan väkäsosioiden osalta. Älä yritä yhdistää  haavoja käyttämällä 
väkäsettömiä osioita, koska haavojen yhdistäminen menestyksekkäästi Quill™  -laitteella vaatii väkäsiä.. 

Quill™ -laitteen poistaminen kokonaan: Katkaise Quill™ -laite silmukalla ankkuroidusta päästä ja poista  laite 
sitten vetämällä distaalipäästä. 

STERIILIYS 
Quill™ -laite on steriloitu eteenioksidilla. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on auki  

  nes attetout ätyäk älÄ .enialemmo nötämättyäk avelo assiskuakkap assiutava ätiväH .tunutioiruav iat
eräpäivän jälkeen.  

TOIMITUSTAPA 
  allisialire aj anisiutipire aj änämöttämääjräv ,äniliirets anavataas no attetial- ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ
  uttetsurav aj neniättisky no etial- ™lliuQ nikuK .)4 - 2 took tesirtem( nee:1 ats:0-3 ,alliovra-attimipäl n:PSU

erikokoisilla neuloilla.  
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PAKKAUSMERKINNÄT  

STERILE EO  

Tuotekoodi 

Neuvoja, katso käyttöohjeita 

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen 

Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä 

Steriloitu eteenioksidilla

Ei saa steriloida uudelleen 

Eräkoodi 

Valmistaja

Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut

Valmistuspäivämäärä
Only     VAROITUS: Osavaltiolait (USA) rajoittavat tämän laitteen myyntiä ja käyttöä tai sen  

tilaamista lääkäreiden toimesta.  
R X  

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä:  

Dispositif de suture des tissus sans nœud Quill™  
(Conception à boucle variable)  

Composé d’un matériel de suture chirurgicale  
résorbable synthétique  

Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)

FR
PRÉCAUTION : Aux États-Unis, la loi fédérale ne permet la vente et l’utilisation de ce dispositif, que  par 
ou sur prescription d’un médecin. Ce dispositif a été conçu, testé et fabriqué pour un usage unique,  il est 
destiné à être utilisé une seule fois pour un seul patient. La réutilisation ou le retraitement de ce  dispositif peut 
entraîner une défaillance de celui-ci et pour conséquence des blessures pour le patient. Le  retraitement et/ou 
la restérilisation de ce dispositif peut engendrer un risque de contamination et provoquer  une infection chez le 
patient. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce dispositif. 

COMPOSITION ET CARACTÈRES 
Le dispositif de suture des tissus sans nœud Quill™, conception à boucle variable, est constitué d’un  matériel 
de suture à barbillons, muni d’une aiguille chirurgicale à une extrémité et d’une boucle à l’extrémité  opposée. Le 
dispositif Quill™ est conçu de manière à permettre l’ancrage des tissus comprenant une  boucle fermée à une 
extrémité et un segment à barbillons unidirectionnel à l’autre extrémité. Les barbillons  du dispositif Quill™ sont 
orientés dans une direction et permettent un rapprochement des tissus sans  besoin de nœuds chirurgicaux. 

  nu’d ritrap à euçnoc eliréts te elbabrosér euqitéhtnys tnemalifonom erutus enu tse ™lliuQ fitisopsid eL
  al ed tnemgip eL .erolocni uo teloiv ne elbinopsid tse erutus aL .enotcalorpac-e’d te euqilocylg erèmylopoc

suture de couleur violette est le D&C Violet Nº 2. Ce polymère s’est avéré être non antigénique, apyrogène  et 
ne provoque qu’une légère réaction des tissus lors de la résorption. 

Alors que le concept barbelé du dispositif Quill™ possède une résistance à la traction inférieure à celle  du 
matériel de suture sans barbillon de la même taille, la réalisation de nœuds du matériel de suture non  barbelé 
réduit également sa force réelle. Par conséquent, la résistance du dispositif Quill™ est comparable  à la 
résistance USP des nœuds des sutures sans barbillon. En outre, les désignations USP en matière  de diamètre 
sont utilisées pour décrire le matériel de suture Quill™ avant la présence des barbillons, à  l’exception d’une 
variation minime du diamètre de suture avec dépassement maximum de 0,1 mm.  

RÉSISTANCE À LA TRACTION

CALIBRE DE SUTURE USP RÉSISTANCE À LA 
TRACTION DE LA 

SUTURE (kgf)

CALIBRE ÉQUIVALENT DU 
DISPOSITIF DE SUTURE 

DES TISSUS SANS  
NŒUD QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

PROPRIÉTÉS
Deux caractéristiques importantes décrivent les performances in vivo des sutures résorbables : en premier 
lieu, la conservation de la résistance à la traction et en second lieu, le taux de résorption (perte de masse). Le 
dispositif Quill™ a été élaboré pour réduire la variabilité de ces caractéristiques et fournit un support à la plaie 
pendant la phase critique de cicatrisation et une phase de cicatrisation prolongée.

Les études in vivo démontrent que le dispositif Quill™ MONODERM™ conserve environ 62% de sa résistance 
initiale 7 jours après implantation et près de 27% de sa résistance à la traction initiale 14 jours après implantation. 
La résorption du dispositif Quill™ MONODERM™ requiert généralement un délai de 90 à 120 jours.

INDICATIONS
Le dispositif Quill™ MONODERM™ est indiqué pour le rapprochement des tissus mous, lorsque l’utilisation de 
sutures résorbables est appropriée.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Le dispositif Quill™ MONODERM™ ne doit pas être utilisé pour les sutures nécessitant un rapprochement 
prolongé des tissus sous tension ni conjointement à des prothèses (valve cardiaque ou greffon synthétique, 
par exemple) non résorbables par nature, ni pour les fixer.

MISES EN GARDE 
La boucle du dispositif Quill™ pour la fermeture des plaies doit être employée par des utilisateurs qui  

  rinet tneviod snicedém seL .sussit sel euq isnia selacigrurihc seuqinhcet sel ,sedohtém sel neib tnessiannoc
  erutus ettec ed noitasilitu’L .eéxif ertê av elcuob al leuqel snad ussit ud étilauq al te étitnauq al ed etpmoc

peut être inadéquate sur des tissus très vascularisés ou des tissus fragiles qui ne peuvent pas supporter  un 
resserrement supplémentaire à l’intérieur de la boucle. 

  tneviod sruetasilitu sel ,seialp sed erutemref al ruop™MREDONOM ™lliuQ fitisopsid el reyolpme’d tnavA
connaître parfaitement les méthodes et les techniques chirurgicales utilisant des fils résorbables car le  risque 
de déhiscence de la plaie peut varier en fonction du point d’application et du matériel de suture utilisé. Les 
médecins doivent tenir compte des performances in vivo (section PROPRIÉTÉS) lors de la sélection d’un fil 
de suture à utiliser chez les patients. L’utilisation de ce fil peut s’avérer inadaptée aux personnes âgées, aux 
patients affaiblis, souffrant de malnutrition ou de troubles susceptibles de retarder la cicatrisation des plaies. 

Comme pour tout corps étranger, le contact prolongé de ce fil ou de tout autre matériel de suture avec 
des solutions salines, telles l’urine ou la bile, peut entraîner la formation de calculs. Le dispositif Quill™ 
MONODERM™ étant un matériau de suture résorbable, il peut provisoirement agir comme un corps étranger. 
Une pratique chirurgicale convenable doit être respectée en ce qui concerne le traitement des plaies 
contaminées ou infectées. 

  ertê tiarved selbabrosér non seriatnemélppus serutus ed noitasilitu’l ,elbabrosér tnaté erutus ed leirétam eC
envisagée par le chirurgien lors de la fermeture de sites pouvant subir une expansion, des étirements ou une 
distension ou nécessitant un support supplémentaire. 

  serutemref sel ruop seilbaté été sap tno’n ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ fitisopsid ud éticaciffe’l te étirucés aL
  sesomotsana sel ,)sétimértxe sed te xaroht ud ,elanimodba iorap al ed sellec tnemmaton( seuqitorvénopa
  eigrurihc al ,xuenidnet ussit el ,xuesso ussit el ,xuevren ussit el ,erialucsavoidrac ussit el ,selanitsetni-ortsag

ophtalmologique ou la microchirurgie par conséquent ce produit ne devrait pas être utilisé à ces fins. 

Des occlusions de l’intestin grêle (OIG), y compris des volvulus, des infarctus intestinaux et une morbidité 
importante, ont été signalées en raison de l’accrochage des barbes ou des extrémités de la suture à barbes sur 
l’intestin grêle adjacent et/ou le mésentère, par exemple lors d’une fermeture péritonéale. 

Il faut veiller à ne pas laisser les extrémités de la suture à barbes adjacentes au péritoine lors d’une fermeture 
extra-péritonéale des tissus.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI 
  en te sussit sed egarcna’l à sénitsed snollibrab sed te elcuob à étimértxe enu etropmoc ™lliuQ fitisopsid eL

requiert pas de nœuds pour le rapprochement des bords opposés d’une plaie. La réalisation de nœuds sur 
le segment à barbillons du matériel endommagera les barbillons et peut réduire leur efficacité. Pour un bon 
fonctionnement du dispositif, le matériel Quill™ doit tout d’abord être ancré dans les tissus par l’utilisation de 
la boucle autour des tissus solides, ensuite il doit être introduit dans les tissus par les barbillons. De plus, une 
fois la mise en place du segment à barbillons terminée, un point de suture arrière additionnel ou un fragment 
de tissu latéral est nécessaire à l’extrémité de l’incision pour bloquer le dispositif.  

Éviter tout contact entre le dispositif Quill™ et d’autres équipements du champ opératoire (ex. : gaze, champs 
chirurgicales, etc.) afin d’éviter les accrocs avec les barbillons. Si les barbillons s’accrochent  quelque part, tirer 
doucement sur le fil dans le sens opposé de l’aiguille afin de le libérer. 

  tnemédnoforp sulp el tiudortni ertê tiod leirétam el ,™lliuQ fitisopsid ud eénatuc-suos noitasilitu enu ruoP
possible afin de réduire les érythèmes et l’induration généralement associée à la résorption. 

Manipuler le dispositif avec précaution pour éviter de l’endommager. Éviter d’écraser ou de pincer le matériel 
de suture lors de l’utilisation d’instruments chirurgicaux tels que les porte-aiguilles et les pinces. Ne pas 
essayer d’effacer la mémoire du polymère en lissant le matériel de suture avec les doigts car cela risque d’en 
endommager les barbillons. 

Les infections, les érythèmes, les réactions à un corps étrangers, les réactions inflammatoires transitoires 
  etropmi’n à séicossa selbisivérp uo seuqipyt seuqsir sed tnos eialp al ed ecnecsihéd al sac serar ed snad  te

quelle suture et sont donc des complications potentielles liées au dispositif Quill™. 

Une pratique chirurgicale convenable doit être respectée en ce qui concerne le drainage et la fermeture  des 
plaies infectées. 

  al retilicaf ne te noixelf al à ecnatsisér ed etrep enu renîartne tuep selliugia sed emrof ed tnemegnahc tuoT
  selacigrurihc selliugia sed noitalupinam al ed srol snoituacérp sed erdnerp tneviod sruetasilitu seL .erutpur
  el rap séifitnedi sruenetnoc sed snad seésu selliugia sel setuot reteJ .elletnedicca erûqip etuot retivé’d nifa

symbole danger biologique destinés aux objets « piquants, coupants, tranchants ». 

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
Les effets indésirables associés à l’utilisation de ce dispositif incluent : la déhiscence de la suture, le défaut 
de support adéquat pour la fermeture de la plaie au site où l’expansion, l’étirement ou la distension peuvent 
survenir, le défaut de support adéquat de la plaie chez les personnes âgées, les patients affaiblis ou souffrant 
de malnutrition ou chez les patients souffrant de troubles pouvant retarder la cicatrisation des plaies, l’infection, 
une réaction inflammatoire aiguë et minime des tissus, une irritation localisée lorsque les sutures cutanées 
sont laissées en place pendant plus de 7 jours, l’extrusion de la suture et la résorption retardée du tissu avec 
un apport sanguin insuffisant, la formation de calculs dans les voies urinaires et biliaires par contact prolongé 
avec des solutions salines telles que l’urine et la bile et l’infection locale transitoire à l’emplacement de la plaie. 
Une aiguille brisée peut entraîner la prolongation de l’intervention chirurgicale, une intervention supplémentaire 
ou la présence d’un corps étranger résiduel. Les piqûres d’aiguille accidentelles par des aiguilles chirurgicales 
contaminées peuvent entraîner la transmission d’agents pathogènes à diffusion hématogène. 

UTILISATION 
À utiliser conformément à la procédure chirurgicale. Fixer la partie de la boucle sans barbillon à un tissu  solide. 
Tout d’abord, prendre le fragment du tissu d’ancrage indiqué et ensuite passer l’aiguille à travers la  boucle et 
tirer afin de resserrer la boucle autour du tissu immobilisé. Une fois que le dispositif Quill™ est  fixé dans le 
tissu, prendre au moins deux fragments lâches du tissu à rapprocher. Dès lors qu’au moins  deux fragments 
ou passages à travers le tissu ont été réalisés, vous pouvez alors saisir chacun des fils et  rapprocher le tissu 
à la tension souhaitée. Les fragments ou les passages à travers le tissu peuvent être pris  selon une technique 
de suture continue pour fermer la plaie. Prendre soin de n’utiliser le dispositif Quill™  que sur les segments à 
barbillons. Ne pas fermer les plaies avec les segments sans barbillon, car ceux-ci  sont nécessaires pour une 
fermeture réussie de la plaie avec le dispositif Quill™. 

Pour retirer entièrement le dispositif Quill™ : Couper le dispositif Quill™ à l’extrémité fixée avec le nœud,  puis 
tirer sur l’extrémité distale pour retirer le dispositif. 

STÉRILITÉ 
Le dispositif Quill™ est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène gazeux. Ne pas restériliser. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou endommagé. Jeter les sutures inutilisées des paquets ouverts. Ne pas utiliser après la 
date d’expiration. 

FORMES ET PRÉSENTATION 
Le dispositif Quill™ MONODERM™ est livré stérile et disponible en version incolore en différentes longueurs 
et différents diamètres USP de 3-0 à 1 (système métrique de 2 à 4). Chaque dispositif Quill™ est muni d’une 
seule aiguille, plusieurs tailles d’aiguille sont disponibles.   

EC  REP  

SYMBOLES UTILISÉS SUR L’ÉTIQUETAGE  

STERILE EO 

R  X  

Code du produit 

Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi

Ne pas réutiliser 

Utilisé par 

Stérilisation à l’oxyde d’éthylène gazeux

Ne pas restériliser 

Code du lot 

Fabricant
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est endommagé

Date de fabrication

Only     PRÉCAUTION : Conformément aux lois fédérales américaines, la vente et l’utilisation de  
 son autorisation.

Représentant agréé dans l’Union européenne :  

Quill™ uređaj za zatvaranje tkiva bez čvorića  
(konstrukcija s promjenjivom petljom)  

Izrađen od Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
sintetičkog apsorptivnog  

kirurškog konca 

HR
POZOR: Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava prodaju i uporabu ovog uređaja na liječnika ili po njegovom  nalogu. 
Ovaj je uređaj namijenjen, ispitan i proizveden isključivo za uporabu na jednom pacijentu. Ponovna uporaba 
ili obrada ovog uređaja mogu dovesti do njegovog otkaza i posljedične ozljede pacijenta. Ponovna  obrada i/
ili sterilizacija ovog uređaja mogu stvoriti opasnost od kontaminacije i infekcije pacijenta. Nemojte  ponovno 
upotrijebiti, obraditi niti sterilizirati ovaj uređaj. 

OPIS 
Quill™ uređaj za zatvaranje tkiva bez čvorića, konstrukcija s promjenjivom petljom, sastoji se od  nazupčenog 
kirurškog konca opremljenog kirurškom iglom na jednom kraju i petljom na suprotnom  kraju. Quill™ uređaj 
je namijenjen pričvršćivanju sa zatvorenom petljom na jednom kraju i jednosmjernim  nazupčenim dijelom na 
drugom kraju. Zupci Quill™ uređaja usmjereni su u jednom smjeru kako bi omogućili  aproksimaciju tkiva bez 
potrebe za vezivanjem kirurških čvorića. 

  aremilopok do gonejničas acnok gokurtsondej gonvitprospa gokčitetnis gonlirets do ijotsas es jađeru ™lliuQ
glikolida i e-kaprolaktona. Konac se proizvodi kao obojeni ljubičasti i neobojeni. Pigment za ljubičasti obojeni  

  aravts ad et ,avtsjovs anegoripen i anegitnaen ami remilop javo ad ej oneđrvtU .2 .rb teloiV C&D tsej canok
samo blagu reakciju tkiva tijekom apsorpcije. 

Iako se formiranjem zupčića na Quill™ uređaju umanjuje snaga njegova zatezanja u odnosu na  nenazupčeni 
kirurški konac istog promjera, vezivanje čvorića na nenazupčenim kirurškim koncima također  umanjuje 
njihovu učinkovitu snagu. Iz tog se razloga snaga Quill™ uređaja može usporediti s USP snagom  čvora na 
nenazupčenim kirurškim koncima.  Pored toga, USP veličine promjera koriste se za  opisivanje  kirurškog 
konca Quill™ uređaja prije njegova nazupčenja, osim manjih varijacija u promjeru konca u  maksimalnoj 
prosječnoj vrijednosti od 0,1 mm. 

ZATEZNA JAČINA

USP VELIČINA
KIRURŠKOG KONCA

ZATEZNA JAČINA
KIRURŠKOG KONCA (kgf)

VELIČINA EKVIVALENTNA 
VELIČINI QUILL™ UREĐAJA 
ZA ZATVARANJE TKIVA BEZ 

ČVORIĆA

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

DJELOVANJE
Dvije važne značajke opisuju učinkovitost apsorptivnih kirurških konaca in vivo: prvo, zatezna jačina potpore 
i drugo, brzina apsorpcije (gubitak mase). Quill™ MONODERM™ uređaj je osmišljen radi umanjenja 
varijabilnosti ovih značajki, te osiguravanja potpore ranama tijekom kritičnoga perioda njihova zacjeljivanja.

In vivo studije pokazuju da Quill™ MONODERM™ uređaj zadržava oko 62% svoje originalne snage 7 dana po 
ugradnji i oko 27% svoje originalne zatezne snage 14 dana nakon ugradnje. Apsorpcija Quill™ MONODERM™ 
uređaja u osnovi se okončava po isteku 90 do 120 dana.

INDIKACIJE
Quill™ MONODERM™ uređaj naznačen je za uporabu pri aproksimaciji mekog tkiva kojoj pogoduje uporaba 
apsorptivnog kirurškog konca.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Quill™ MONODERM™ uređaj ne smije se koristiti kada je potrebna produljena aproksimacija tkiva pod 
pritiskom, te ni skupa s fiksacijskim ili prostetičkim uređajima (npr. srčanim zaliscima ili sintetičkim graftovima) 
koji po svojoj prirodi nisu apsorptivni.

UPOZORENJA 
  ,kaputsop ikšrurik ujanzop ijok icinsirok omas itarivitka ujims anar ejnaravtaz az ujađeru ™lliuQ an ujlteP

tehnike i tkiva. Liječnici moraju razmotriti količinu i kvalitetu tkiva za koje će petlju pričvrstiti. Uporaba  ovog 
konca može biti neprikladna kod visoko vaskulariziranih tkiva ili slabih tkiva koja ne mogu podnijeti  mogućnost 
daljnjeg zatezanja/stezanja unutar petlje. 

  ejirp icnok ikšrurik invitprospa ebar es amijok irp ekinhet i ekputsop ekšrurik itavanzop ujarom icinsiroK
  onsivo itarirav ežom enar ajnacup do kizir rej ,anar ejnaravtaz az ajađeru ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ enejmirp
  oviv ni tsotivokniču itirtomzar ujarom icinčejiL .acnok udarzi az gonejlbaropu alajiretam i enejmirp utsejm o

(opisanu u odjeljku DJELOVANJE) pri izboru konca za uporabu na pacijentima. Korištenje ovog konca  može 
biti neprimjereno kod starijih, pothranjenih ili oslabljenih pacijenata, te kod pacijenata koji pate od  oboljenja 
koja mogu usporiti zacjeljivanje. 

Kao i sa svakim stranim tijelom, produljeni dodir bilo kog konca s otopinama soli, kao što su one koje se 
sadrže u urinarnom ili žučnom sustavu, može prouzročiti formiranje kamena. Kao apsorptivni konac, Quill™ 
MONODERM™ uređaj se može privremeno ponašati kao strano tijelo. Za obradu kontaminiranih ili inficiranih 
rana neophodno je slijediti prihvatljivu kiruršku praksu. 

Kako je materijal ovog konca apsorptivan, kirurg treba razmotriti korištenje dopunskih neapsorptivnih  konaca 
pri zatvaranju mjesta koja mogu biti izložena širenju, razvlačenju ili napuhavanju, te onih koja  zahtijevaju 
dodatnu podršku. 

  hinlajicsaf ibdevzi irp ejnetširok az eneđrvtu usin ajađeru ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ tsotivokniču i tsonrugiS
  hinlanitsetniortsag ,)amitetimertske i utšisrp an evovaš enlajicsaf ,anemodba unejits ićujučujlku( avovaš
  et ijigrurik jokšolomlatfo u ,avikt hinliž i hinatšok ,hinvren ,avikt hinraluksavoidrak ajnaravtaz ,azomotsana

mikrokirurgiji, stoga se u ovaj proizvod ne smije koristiti u ove svrhe. 

Opstrukcija tankog crijeva (SBO): uključujući volvulus, infarkt crijeva i značajan morbiditet, zabilježeni su 
zbog bodlja ili bodljikavih šavova koji se zakače za susjedno tanko crijevo i/ili mezenterij, poput zatvaranja 
peritoneuma.

Treba paziti da krajevi bodljikavih šavova ne ostanu uz peritoneum u zatvaranju ekstra-peritonealnog tkiva.

MJERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI 
  aćirovč ejnavizev avejithaz en et ovikt az ujućšrvčirp es ijok ećičpuz i ujark an ujltep ižrdas jađeru MTlliuQ
  titetšo acnok gokšrurik ulejid monečpuzan an avorovč ejnavizeV .enar avobur hintorpus ejicamiskorpa idar
  ejirpjan es jađeru ™lliuQ ,oarinoicknuf onlivarp jađeru ib aD .tsotivokniču uvohijn itijnamu ežom i ećičpuz eć
  ovikt u ajark gogurd mejnajlvatsop mitaz a ,avikt gonžans oko ejltep mejnajlvatsop ovikt az ititsrvčirp arom

pomoću zupčića. Pored toga, pri završetku postavljanja nazupčenog dijela potrebno je načiniti povratnu  petlju 
ili postaviti djelić tkiva bočno na kraj reza, kako bi se Quill™ uređaj blokirao u mjestu. 

  mokšrurik u ).dti amakvirkop ,mozag mokšrurik .rpn( amilajiretam migurd s ajađeru ™lliuQ ridod etjavagejbzI
polju kako biste spriječili zapetljanje zupčića. Ukoliko se zupčići zakvače, pažljivo povucite konac u  suprotnom 
smjeru od usmjerenja igle kako biste otkvačili zupčiće. 

Pri potkožnom korištenju Quill™ uređaja uređaj treba postaviti što je moguće dublje, kako bi se umanjili  eritem 
i stvrdnjavanje koji se normalno povezuju s apsorpcijom. 

Mora se obratiti pozornost kako bi se izbjeglo oštećivanje konca prilikom rukovanja. Izbjegavajte gužvanje  ili 
uvijanje kirurškog konca kirurškim instrumentima, kao što su držač igle i pinceta. Ne pokušavajte izravnati  
polimer provlačenjem prstiju niz kirurške konce, jer time možete oštetiti zupčiće. 

  ,enar ejnapejic amivejačuls miktejir u i ejickaer enlapu enzalorp ,olejit onarts an ejickaer ,metire ,ejickefnI
  es ejok ejicakilpmok enćugom i ujajlvatsderp et ,mejnavišu mikavs as inazevop icizir ividivderp ili us inčipit

vezuju uz Quill™ uređaj. 

U svezi s drenažom i zatvaranjem inficiranih rana, treba slijediti prihvatljivu kiruršku praksu. 

Preoblikovanje igala može prouzročiti gubitak njihove snage i smanjenje otpornosti na savijanje i lom.  Korisnici 
moraju obratiti naročitu pozornost pri rukovanju kirurškim iglama kako bi izbjegli nenamjerne ubode  iglom. 
Bacite korištene igle u spremnike namijenjene za biološki opasne oštre predmete. 

NEPOVOLJNE REAKCIJE 
  ujnažurp u hejpsuen ,enar ejnaravto itičujlku ugom ajađeru govo mejnetširok s enazevop ejickaer entetŠ
  hejpsuen ,ajnavahupan ili ajnečalvzar ,ajneriš od izalod ejdg atsejm ujnaravtaz irp inar ekšrdop entavkeda

u pružanju adekvatne podrške rani kod starijih, pothranjenih ili oslabljenih pacijenata ili kod pacijenata koji 
  ujickaer unlapu untuka unlaminim ,enar ujickefni motop ,ejnavijlejcaz itiropsu ugom ajok ajnejlobo do etap
  acnok ejnavicabzi ,anad 7 do ejlud utsejm an evatso ežok ejneviš az icnok es adak ujicatiri unarizilakol ,avikt

i odložena apsorpcija u tkivu sa slabom prokrvljenošću, formiranje kamena u urinarnom i žučnom sustavu 
pri produljenom dodiru s otopinama soli, te prolaznu lokalnu infekciju na mjestu rane. Slomljene igle mogu 
prouzročiti produljene ili dodatne kirurške intervencije ili ostanak rezidualnih stranih tijela. Nenamjerni ubodi 
kontaminiranim kirurškim iglama mogu prouzročiti prijenos patogena krvnog podrijetla. 

PRIMJENA 
  etinčoP .ovikt onžans az ejltep oid inečpuzanen etitsrvčirP .irudecorp jokšrurik op ibertop amerp ititsiroK

zahvatanjem tkiva za pričvršćenje, a zatim provucite iglu kroz petlju i potegnite kako bi se petlja pritegnula oko 
zahvaćenog tkiva. Kada se Quill™ uređaj pričvrsti za tkivo, zahvatite najmanje dva labava dijela ovog tkiva 
koje treba aproksimirati. Kada zahvatite najmanje dva dijela ili provučete konac najmanje dva puta kroz tkivo, 
konac se može pritegnuti, a tkivo aproksimirati željenom jačinom. Zahvati ili provlačenja kroz tkivo mogu se 
izvesti u tehnici neprekidnog šivenja kako bi se rana zatvorila. Neophodno je obratiti pozornost da se Quill™ 
uređaj koristi samo na nazupčenim dijelovima. Ne pokušavajte aproksimirati rane korištenjem  nenazupčenih 
dijelova, jer su zupčići neophodni za uspješnu aproksimaciju rane Quill™ uređajem. 

Uklanjanje cjelokupnog Quill™ uređaja: Isjecite Quill™ uređaj na kraju pričvršćenom s pomoću petlje, a zatim 
povucite distalni kraj da biste izvadili uređaj. 

STERILNOST 
  ejnarikap ej oka ititsirok eN .onvonop itarizilirets eN .modisko-nelite monilp narizilirets ej jađeru ™lliuQ

otvoreno ili oštećeno. Baciti neuporabljene konce ukoliko su bili otvoreni. Ne koristiti po isteku roka važnosti. 

DOSTUPNOST 
Quill™ MONODERM™ uređaj dostupan je sterilan, neobojen, u različitim duljinama i USP veličinama  promjera 

  .eničilev etičilzar  molgi nejlmerpo ujark mondej an ej jađeru ™lliuQ ikavS .)4 od 2 eničilev ekčirtem( 1 od 0-3 do
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OZNAKE NA ETIKETAMA  

STERILE EO  

Šifra proizvoda 

Pozor, vidjeti upute za uporabu 

Ne koristiti ponovno 

Uporabiti do 

Sterilizirano uporabom etilen-oksida

Šifra serije 

Proizvođač

Ne koristiti ako je pakiranje oštećeno 

Datum proizvodnje

R X  

Ne sterilizirati ponovno

Only   POZOR: Savezni zakon SAD ograničava prodaju i uporabu ovog uređaja na liječnika ili  
 po njegovom nalogu.  

Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj Uniji

Dispositivo di chiusura tissutale senza nodi Quill™  
(Design a loop variabile)  

A base di Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Materiale per sutura chirurgica  

Sintetico e assorbibile 

IT
ATTENZIONE: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita e l’uso di questo dispositivo esclusivamente ai  medici 
o dietro loro ordinazione. Questo dispositivo è stato progettato, testato e prodotto per l’uso su  un solo paziente. 
Il riutilizzo o il ricondizionamento di questo dispositivo può comprometterne l’efficacia,  con conseguenti lesioni 
per il paziente. Il ricondizionamento e/o la risterilizzazione di questo dispositivo  possono creare un rischio di 
contaminazione ed infezione per il paziente. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o  risterilizzarte questo dispositivo. 

DESCRIZIONE 
  arutus rep elairetam ad otsopmoc è ™lliuQ elibairav pool a idon aznes elatussit arusuihc rep ovitisopsid lI
  è ™lliuQ ovitisopsid lI .atsoppo àtimertse’lla pool nu e àtimertse anu da ocigrurihc oga id otamra ,otalletned
  .artla’lla elanoizeridinu atalletned enoizes anu e àtimertse’nu da osuihc pool nu noc israrocna rep otattegorp
  otusset led enoinu’l eritnesnoc rep enoizerid alos anu ni atatneiro è ™lliuQ ovitisopsid led arutalletned aL

senza la necessità di nodi chirurgici. 

Il dispositivo Quill™ è una sutura sterile sintetica monofilamento assorbibile a base di un copolimero di  
  eroloc li rep otasu otnemgip lI .erolocni o aloiv eroloc ni elibinopsid è arutus aL .enottalorpac-e de edilocilg

viola è il viola D&C n° 2. Questo polimero è non antigenico, non pirogenico e provoca solo una lieve  reazione 
tissutale durante l’assorbimento. 

Sebbene la disposizione delle dentellature nel sistema Quill™ riduca la forza tensile rispetto al materiale  non 
dentellato della stessa misura, anche la realizzazione di nodi nei materiali da sutura non dentellati  comporta una 
riduzione della forza effettiva. Per questo motivo la forza del dispositivo Quill™ può essere  paragonata a quella 
del nodo chirurgico USP in suture non dentellate. Inoltre per descrivere il dispositivo per  sutura Quill™ prima 
della realizzazione della dentellatura vengono utilizzate le designazioni USP relative  al diametro, ad eccezione 
di variazioni minori del diametro di sutura con massima tolleranza di 0,1 mm. 

FORZA TENSILE  

CALIBRO USP 
DI SUTURA

FORZA TENSILE DELLA 
SUTURA (kgf)

MISURA EQUIVALENTE DEL 
DISPOSITIVO PER CHIUSURA 

TISSUTALE SENZA NODI QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

AZIONI
Due importanti caratteristiche descrivono la procedura in vivo delle suture assorbibili: primo, la ritenzione di 
forza tensile e, secondo, il tasso di assorbimento (perdita di massa). Il dispositivo Quill™ è stato formulato 
per ridurre al minimo la variabilità di queste caratteristiche e per fornire un supporto alle lesioni nel corso del 
periodo critico della cicatrizzazione della ferita e un prolungato periodo di guarigione.

Gli studi in vivo dimostrano che il dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ conserva circa il 62% della sua forza 
originale 7 giorni dopo l’impianto e circa il 27% della sua forza tensile originaria 14 giorni dopo l’impianto. 
L’assorbimento del dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ è essenzialmente completo dopo 90 - 120 giorni.

INDICAZIONI
Il dispositivo sistema Quill™ MONODERM™ colorato, è indicato per l’utilizzo in tessuti delicati, nei quali è 
appropriato l’uso di suture assorbibili.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Il dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ non deve essere usato nei casi in cui sia necessario unire tessuti sotto 
sforzo per lunghi periodi (oltre sei settimane) o per fissare dispositivi protesici (per es. valvole cardiache o 
innesti sintetici), che sono di natura non assorbibile.

AVVERTENZE 
Il loop del dispositivo Quill™ per la chiusura di ferite deve essere utilizzato da personale provvisto di  familiarità 
con le procedure, le tecniche e i tessuti chirurgici. I medici devono tenere conto della quantità e  della qualità 
del tessuto in cui il loop dovrà essere ancorato. L’uso di questa sutura può essere inappropriata  in tessuti 
altamente vascolarizzati o fragili che non potrebbero sopportare un ulteriore tensione o costrizione  all’interno 
del loop. 

  arudecorp allen itrepse eresse onoved itnetu ilg ,™MREDONOM ni ™lliuQ ovitisopsid li erazzilitu id amirP
  òup atiref alled aznecsied id oihcsir li otnauq ni ,ilibibrossa erutus onageipmi ehc ehcincet ellen e acigrurihc
  erasu ad arutus anu eranoizeles leN .arutus al rep otasu elairetam la e enoizacilppa id otis la esab ni erairav
  .)”INOIZA“ enoizes eredev( oviv ni inoizatserp el enoizaredisnoc ni erednerp onoved icidem i ,itneizap ien

L’uso di questa sutura può non essere adatto in soggetti anziani, malnutriti e debilitati ovvero in pazienti che  si 
trovino in condizioni di salute tali da ritardare la cicatrizzazione. 

Come per tutti i corpi estranei, il contatto prolungato di questa o di qualunque altra sutura con soluzioni  saline, 
come quelle presenti nei tratti urinario o biliare, può provocare la formazione di calcoli. In quanto  sutura 
assorbibile, il dispositivo Quill™ in MONODERM™ potrebbe agire temporaneamente come corpo  estraneo. 
Occorre rispettare la pratica chirurgica prevista per il trattamento di ferite contaminate o infette. 

Trattandosi di materiale per sutura assorbibile, in caso di siti di applicazione soggetti a espansione,  
allungamento o distensione, ovvero che potrebbero richiedere un sostegno maggiore, il medico deve  prendere 
in considerazione l’utilizzo di suture non assorbibili supplementari. 

  otnauq rep etanimreted etats onos non ™MREDONOM ni ™lliuQ ovitisopsid led aicaciffe’l e azzerucis aL
  àtimertse elled e ehcicarot erusuihc el ,elanimodda eterap al asulcni( ilaicsaf erusuihc rep osu’l adraugir
  otusset ,oesso otusset ,osovren otusset ,eralocsavoidrac otusset ,elanitsetniortsag isomotsana ,)ilaicsaf

tendineo, chirurgia oftalmica o microchirurgia. Perciò questo prodotto non deve essere usato per tali scopi. 

Occlusione dell’intestino tenue (SBO): includendo volvolo, infartointestinale e significativa morbilità, è stato 
segnalato che sia dovuta a dentellature o estremità di suture dentellate che si agganciano all’intestino tenue 
adiacente e/o al mesentere, come nella chiusura peritoneale.

È necessario prestare attenzione a non lasciare le estremità delle suture dentellate adiacenti al peritoneo nella 
chiusura del tessuto extra-peritoneale.

PRECAUZIONI 
Il dispositivo Quill™ contiene un loop e dentellature per ancorare i tessuti e non richiede nodi chirurgici  per unire 
i lembi opposti di una ferita. La realizzazione di nodi sulla sezione dentellata del materiale può  danneggiare la 
dentellatura, con una potenziale riduzione dell’efficacia. Per il corretto funzionamento  il dispositivo Quill™ deve 
essere innanzitutto ancorato nel tessuto disponendo il loop attorno a del  tessuto robusto, quindi innestando 
l’altra estremità con le dentellature nel tessuto. Inoltre, al termine del  posizionamento del segmento dentellato 
è opportuno applicare un punto indietro aggiuntivo o un lembo di  tessuto alla fine dell’incisione per bloccare 
il dispositivo Quill™ in posizione. 

Evitare il contatto del dispositivo Quill™ con altri materiali chirurgici (per esempio garze chirurgiche, teli  ecc.) 
al fine di impedire che questi rimangano impigliati nella struttura dentellata. Se ciò dovesse succedere  tirare 
delicatamente il materiale nella direzione opposta all’ago dritto per liberarlo dalla dentellatura. 

Per l’uso sottocutaneo del dispositivo Quill™ occorre posizionare il prodotto il più possibile in profondità al  fine 
di ridurre al minimo l’eritema e il normale indurimento associato all’assorbimento. 

  erageip o eremirpmoc id erativE .enoizalopinam al etnarud innad erative edno ,enoiznetta erpmes eratserP
il materiale da sutura con strumenti chirurgici, come pinze porta-aghi e forcipi. Non tentare di eliminare 
l’effetto memoria del polimero facendo scorrere le dita sul materiale di sutura, in quanto ciò può danneggiare 
le dentellature. 

Infezioni, eritemi e reazioni da corpi estranei, reazioni infiammatorie passeggere e, in rari casi, deiscenza  della 
ferita, sono rischi tipici o prevedibili associati ad alcune suture e pertanto rappresentano anche delle  potenziali 
complicazioni legate al sistema Quill™. 

Occorre rispettare la pratica chirurgica prevista per il drenaggio e la chiusura di ferite infette. 

  alla aznetsiser eronim anu enracovorp ,azrof al enrudir ebbertop òic éhcrep oga’l eralledomir id eratnet noN
piegatura e anche la rottura. Prestare attenzione a non pungersi inavvertitamente durante l’uso degli aghi  
chirurgici. Gettare gli aghi usati negli appositi contenitori per materiale contaminato. 

REAZIONI AVVERSE 
Gli eventi avversi associati all’uso di questo dispositivo possono includere: deiscenza della ferita,  insufficiente 
supporto alla ferita in siti di applicazione soggetti a espansione, allungamento o distensione,  insufficiente 
sostegno a ferite in soggetti anziani, malnutriti e debilitati ovvero in pazienti che si trovano  in condizioni di 
salute tali da ritardare la cicatrizzazione, infezione, lievi reazioni infiammatorie acute dei  tessuti, irritazioni 
localizzate quando la sutura viene lasciata in sito per più di 7 giorni, estrusione della  sutura, formazione di 
calcoli nei tratti urinario e biliare a seguito di un prolungato contatto con soluzioni  saline quali urina e bile, e 
infezioni locali transitorie. La rottura degli aghi può portare ad operazioni  chirurgiche più lunghe o aggiuntive 
o alla presenza di corpi estranei residui. Le punture accidentali con  aghi chirurgici contaminati possono 
provocare la trasmissione di agenti patogeni trasportati dal sangue. 

APPLICAZIONE 
  eraizinI .otsubor otusset us atalletned non etrap al erassiF .ehcigrurihc erudecorp ella àtimrofnoc ni erasU

prendendo un limbo del tessuto designato per l’ancoraggio, quindi passare l’ago attraverso il loop e tirare  per 
stringerlo intorno al tessuto catturato. Una volta ancorato il dispositivo Quill™ nel tessuto, afferrare  almeno 
due lembi liberi di questo tessuto per unirlo. Al termine dell’unione di due lembi o di due passaggi attraverso 
il tessuto, il filo può essere afferrato per unire il tessuto fino alla tensione desiderata. I lembi o I passaggi 
attraverso il tessuto possono essere presi con una tecnica di sutura continua per unire la ferita. Occorre 
prestare attenzione e utilizzare soltanto I segmenti dentellati del dispositivo Quill™. Non tentare di unire le 
ferite usando i segmenti non dentellati, in quanto la dentellatura è un elemento indispensabile per l’unione 
ottimale della ferita con il dispositivo Quill™. 

Per rimuovere l’intero dispositivo Quill™: tagliare il dispositivo Quill™ all’estremità ancorata con il loop, quindi 
tirare l’estremità distale per rimuovere il prodotto. 

STERILITÀ 
Il dispositivo Quill™ è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Non risterilizzare. Non usare se la confezione  è aperta 
o danneggiata. Gettare le suture aperte e non utilizzate. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza. 

CONFEZIONE 
Il dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ è disponibile sterile e non colorato in diverse lunghezze e in diametri  
USP da 3-0 a 1 (misure metriche da 2 a 4). Ogni dispositivo Quill™ è dotato di un ago di dimensioni diverse.  

SSIMBOLI USATI SULL’ETICHETTA
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Data di produzione

Only   ATTENZIONE: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita e l’uso di questo dispositivo  
 esclusivamente ai medici o dietro loro ordinazione.

Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea:  

Quill™ 結び目の無い組織封止デバイス  
(サイズを変えられる円状デザイン)  

Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)から構成  
合成吸収性  
手術縫合材料 

JA
注意：（米国）連邦法はこのデバイスの医師による販売、使用、または発注にのみ限定しています。このデバイス
は 一人の患者用途にのみ設計、テストおよび製造されました。このデバイスの再使用または再処理ははデバイスの 
不良やそれに伴う患者の負傷に帰結する場合があります。このデバイスの再処理や再消毒は 汚染および患者の 感染
の危険を伴います。このデバイスを再使用、再処理、または、再消毒しないでください。 

説明 
Quill™ のサイズを変えられる円状デザイン結び目の無い組織封止デバイスは一端に手術用針、もう一端は円状 にさ
れた部分である有刺縫合材料からなります。Quill™ デバイスは一端が円状にされた部分、他端の一方向性 有刺部分
を引っ掛けて使用するように設計されています。Quill™ デバイスの突起部は一方向性となっており、組 織近似を手
術の結び目を形成する必要なく可能にしています。 

Quill™デバイスはグリコライドとeカプロラクトンの共重合体から調製された無菌の合成吸収性モノフィラメント 縫
合素材から構成されています。縫合材料は紫染色でまたは無染色で供給できます。紫染色材料の色素はD&C  紫2で
す。ポリマーは非抗原性、非発火性であることが判明されており、組織への吸収中に若干の組織反応が生 じる程度
です。 

Quill™ デバイスの有刺が同サイズの非有刺縫合材料に比較し引張り強度を減少させる一方、非有刺縫合材料 による
結び目を結ぶ際にも有効強度は減少します。従って、Quill™ デバイスの強度は非有刺縫合材料の場合の USP結び目
強度とあまり変わりません。また、USPの指定直径を使用して有刺形成前Quill™ デバイス縫合材料を 記述していま
す。但し、縫合直径の最大超過0.1 mmと若干の偏差があります。 

引張強度  

USP 縫合サイズ 縫合引張強度 (kgf) QUILL™ 結び目の無い組織封止デバイ
ス同サイズ

0 3.90 1
2-0 2.68 0
3-0 1.77 2-0
4-0 0.95 3-0

動作
二種類の重要な特性が吸収性縫合材料の生体内性能を説明しています: まず、引張強度の保持、次に、吸収率(質量
損失)。Quill™ デバイスは以上の特性の偏差を最小限とし、重要な傷口の治癒期間および治癒延長期間を通して傷口
を支持するように設計されています。

生体内テストによるとQuill™ MONODERM™デバイスは最初の強度を約62%をインプラント後7間保持し、同約27%を同14
日後に保持します。Quill™ MONODERM™デバイスの吸収は90～120日間でほぼ完了します。

効能
Quill™ MONODERM™デバイスは吸収性縫合材料を使用することが適切な軟組織近似用の使用に効能があります。

禁忌症
Quill™ MONODERM™デバイスは、応力が印加されている組織の長期的近似が必要である場合、 また、自然界における
非吸収性補綴デバイス(心臓弁や合成移植器具等)とともにまたはその固定用として使用することはできません。

警告 
傷口の封止用Quill™ デバイスの円状にされた部分は、手術手順、技法、組織を熟知しているユーザーにより配備さ
れる必要があります。医師は円状にされた部分を引っ掛ける組織の数量と品質を検討する必要があります。この縫合
デバイスの使用は円状にされた部分の範囲内をさらに締め付け/狭窄の負荷に耐えられない多く血管を含む組織また
は脆い組織には不適です。

傷口の裂開は適用箇所および縫合材料にともない異なるので、Quill™ MONODERM™デバイスを使用する前にユーザー
は吸収性縫合にともなう傷口の封止用手術手順と技法に熟知している必要があります。患者に対して使用する縫合材
料を選択する際、医師は生体内での性能(上記「動作」を参照)を検討する必要があります。この縫合材料の使用は高
齢、栄養失調、衰弱した患者または傷口の治癒が遅れやすい状態の患者には適していません。

どんな異物とも同様に、尿道や胆道内部にあるような塩の溶液と縫合材料が長時間接触すると結石が発生しやすくな
ります。吸収性縫合材料としてQuill™ MONODERM™デバイスは瞬間的には異物としての作用がある場合もあります。汚
染されたまたは感染した傷口の管理には許容しうる手術実践法に従うことが必要です。

吸収性縫合材料であるため、非吸収性縫合材料での補完は、拡張、伸長、収縮しうるまたは追加的支持を要するよう
な局部封止においては医師の検討を要します。

Quill™ MONODERM™デバイスの安全性および効果性は筋膜封止(腹部壁、胸部や末端部の筋膜封止を含む)、胃腸吻合、
心臓血管組織、神経組織、骨組織、腱組織、目の手術、または、顕微手術での使用についてまだ判定されていませ
ん。従ってこの製品をこれらの目的では使用することはできません。

小腸閉塞（SBO）：（腸捻転、腸梗塞を含み、重大な病的状態となる）腹膜の閉鎖などの際に、隣接する小腸およ
び腸間膜、あるいはいずれか一方にバーブまたはバーブ付き縫合糸端が引っかかることが原因であると報告されて
いる。

腹膜に隣接する腹膜前腔の閉鎖の際は、バーブ付き縫合糸端を残さないように注意する必要がある。

注意 
Quill™ デバイスには円状にされた末端と組織に引っ掛ける有刺部分が含まれ、傷口の向かい合うエッジを 近似す
るための結び目は不要になっています。有刺部分の結び見を結ぶと有刺部分を損傷し、効果が減少 するおそれがあ
ります。このデバイスが正しく機能するためには、Quill™ デバイスの円状にされた部分か ら頑丈な組織の周囲に
配備して引っ掛け、次に他端を有刺部で組織に結合していきます。また、有刺部分 の取付けを完了する際、Quill™ 
デバイスを所定位置にロックするためには切り口の端部と平行して追加的 戻し縫い目または組織を絡めることが必
要です。 

有刺部分が引っかからないように、Quill™ デバイスを手術範囲にある他の材料(手術ガーゼ、ドレープ等) と接触
させないでください。有刺部分が引っかかった場合、慎重に材料を直線ニードルとは逆方向に引 き、有刺部分から
解除します。 

Quill™ デバイスを皮下に使用する場合、このデバイスは吸収に通常ともなう紅斑や硬化を最小限にするた めにでき
るだけ深めに埋没させます。 

取扱の際損傷しないようにご注意ください。縫合材料をニードルホルダーや鉗子等の手術器具で潰したり 挟まない
ようにしてください。有刺部分を損傷することがあるので縫合材料を指でつまみ降ろしてポリマー内部の記憶を除去
しようとしないでください。 

感染、赤斑、異物除去反応、瞬間的炎症、また、稀に傷口の裂開はどんな縫合材料にも伴う典型的または 予見可能
なリスクであり、Quill™ デバイスとも関連した合併症でもありえます。 

感染した傷口の洗浄および封止については受容できる手術実践に従ってください。 

ニードルの形状を変更すると強度が失われ、曲げや折れに対する耐性が減少することがあります。ユーザ ーは不慮
にニードルが刺さらないよう手術用針の取扱には注意を要します。使用済みニードルは指定バイオハザード「針系」
コンテナに廃棄してください。 

副作用 
このデバイスの使用にともなう副作用には傷口の裂開、拡張、伸長または縮小が発生する局部の封止に適 切な傷口
支持とならないこと、高齢、栄養失調、または、衰弱した患者または傷口治癒が遅れる状態にあ る患者には適切な
傷口支持とならないこと、局部炎症が発生し、皮膚の縫合部が7日を超えて放置された 場合、感染、僅かな瞬時の炎
症組織反応、縫合材料の排出や血液循環が不良な組織内への吸収遅延、塩溶 液と長時間接触した場合に尿道や胆道
結石、、傷口部位での瞬間的局部感染等が含まれます。ニードル破 損は手術延長や追加、または、異物残留に至る
場合があります。汚染された手術用針が不慮に刺さると血 液により媒介する病原菌の伝染に至る危険があります。 

用法 
手術手順上のニーズに応じてご使用ください。非有刺の円状にされた部分を頑丈な組織に固定します。ま ず支点と
する組織に引っ掛け、次にニードルを円状にされた部分を通し、円状にされた部分を囲まれる組 織をすくい上げる
ために引きます。Quill™ デバイスが組織内部に入ったら、少なくとも２回近似すべき 組織に噛ませます。少なくと
も２回噛ませた後、または、組織貫通が完了した後、糸をつかみ、組織を目 的の張力で近似します。組織の噛み、
または貫通は連続縫合手法により傷口の近似を行うことができま す。

Quill™ デバイスは有刺部分のみ使用するように注意してください。非有刺部分で傷口の近似をしよう とすると、有
刺部分でQuill™ デバイスにより傷口の近似ができなくなります。 Quill™ デバイス全体の除去方法：Quill™ デバイ
スを円状にされた部分が引っ掛けられている端点で切断 し抹消部分を引いてデバイスを除去 ます。 

滅菌 
Quill™ デバイスは酸化エチレンガスで消毒します。再消毒しないでください。パッケージが開いていた り損傷し
た場合は使用しないでください。開かれ未使用の縫合は廃棄してください。有効期限後に使用し ないでください。 

納品仕様 
Quill™ MONODERM™は無菌無染色で異なる長さおよびUS直径は3-0 ～1 (メートル法サイズで2～4)でご 利用可能で

  。すで様仕ムーアルグンシのさ長ルドーニるな異に毎スイバデ ™lliuQ。す

ラベル表示で使用される記号

EC  REP  

STERILE EO 

R X  

製品コード

参考、使用説明書を参照 

再使用禁止

有効期限

酸化エチレンを使用して消毒

再消毒禁止

Lot#

製造者

パッケージ損傷の場合使用禁止

製造日
Only   注意：（米国）連邦法はこのデバイスの医師による販売、使用、または発注にのみ限定しています。

欧州共同体担当承認代理店

Quill™ Bemazgis audinio užsiuvimo prietaisas  
(Keičiamos kilpos dizainas)  

Sudarytas iš Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Sintetinės tirpstančios  

Chirurginio siuvimo medžiagos 

LT
PERSPĖJIMAS: Federalinis įstatymas (JAV) leidžia pardavinėti šiuos įtaisus tik gydytojams arba jų  nurodymu. 
Šis prietaisas buvo sukurtas, išbandytas ir pagamintas naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Pakartotinis  šio prietaiso 
naudojimas ar perdirbimas gali privesti prie prasto funkcionavimo ir sužaloti pacientą. Šio  prietaiso perdirbimas 
ir/ar pakartotinas sterilizavimas gali užkrėsti pacientą ir sukelti infekciją. Nenaudokite  šio prietaiso pakartotinai, 
neperdirbkite ar pakartotinai nesterilizuokite. 

APRAŠYMAS 
Quill™ Bemazgio užsiuvimo prietaisas su keičiamos kilpos dizainu susideda iš spygliuotos siūlės  medžiagos, 
su viename gale įtaisyta chirurgine adata ir kilpa kitame gale. Quill™ Prietaisas yra sukurtas  prisitvirtinti su 
uždara kilpa viename gale ir vienos krypties dygliuota dalimi kitame gale. Quill™ prietaiso dygliai yra orientuoti 
viena kryptimi, kad būtų galima sutvirtinti audinį be chirurginių mazgų. 

  odilokilg ši sotnimagap ,sėlūis sėjiganeiv somairegus sėnitetnis soilirets ši satyradus sasiateirp ™lliuQ
  sotyžad avlaps eniteloiV .atyžaden abra avlaps eniteloiv atyžad itūb ilag ėlūiS .onotkalorpak-e ri oremilopok

siūlės pigmentas yra D&C Violet No. 2. Nustatyta , kad šis polimeras yra neantigeninis, nepirogeninis ir  sukelia 
tiktai mažą audinio reakciją per absorbciją. 

  ątouilgyden oiždyd seitap ot į tnaiglevžista, ąmipmet anižamus samytsėdisši ųilgyd osiateirp ™lliuQ sroN
  soiš lėD .ąmurpits ųvytkefe ųj anižamus tap piat samišir ogzam sogaiždem sotouilgyden ,ągaiždem omivuis
  ,ot eB .umurpits ogzam PSU ųlūis ųtouilgyden us itnigylap amilag ąmurpits osiateirp ™lliuQ ,seitsažeirp
  ,ąmivainsgyd šeirp ągaiždem omivuis osiateirp ™lliuQ tnanidūbipa imajoduan ary iamijėmyž ortemaidd PSU

išskyrus nedidelius siuvimo skersmens svyravimus kai didžiausias viršyjimas 0.1 mm. 

TEMPIMO STIPRUMO JĖGA  

USP SIŪLO DYDIS SIŪLO TEMPIAMASIS
STIPRIS (kgf)

ATITINKAMAS QUILL™ 
MONODERM™ DYDIS

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

VEIKSMAI
Du svarbūs bruožai apibūdina tirpstančių siūlų veikimą gyvame organizme: pirma, tempimo stiprumo išlaikymą 
ir antra, absorbcijos lygį (masės sumažėjimas). Quill™ prietaisas buvo suformuluotas siekiant sumažinti šių 
charakteristikų kintamumą ir teikti palaikymą per kritinį žaizdų gijimo laikotarpį ir ilgesnį gydymą.

Gyvųjų organizmų tyrimai parodė, kad Quill™ MONODERM™ prietaisas išlaiko maždaug 62% savo pradinio 
stiprumo 7 dienas po implantacijos ir maždaug 27% savo pradinio tempimo stiprumo per 14 dienų po 
implantavimo. Quill™ MONODERM™ prietaiso absorbcija iš esmės būna baigta nuo 90 iki 120 dienų.

INDIKACIJOS
Quill™ MONODERM™ prietaisas yra skirtas minkštųjų audinių tvirtinimui, kai yra tinkamas absorbuojamų 
siūlų naudojimas.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Quill™ MONODERM™ prietaisas negali būti naudojamas, kai yra reikalingas ilgesnis audinių tvirtinimas 
spaudžiant, taip pat negali būti naudojamas jungiant ar fiksuojant protezavimo įtaisus (pvz., širdies vožtuvus 
arba sintetiniai transplantatus), kurie nėra tirpstantys.

ĮSPĖJIMAS 
  simėnigrurihc us ęnižapisus ary eiruk ,ųt amajoduan itūb ųtėrut iumyradžu ųdziaž aplik osiateirp ™lliuQ

procedūromis, metodais ir audiniais. Gydytojai turėtų numatyti audinio, į kurį bus tvirtinama kilpa, kiekį 
  ra smainidua smeitouzirailuksav čapy samakniten itūb ilag samijoduan sogaiždem omivuis soiŠ .ębykok  ri

trapiems audiniams, kurie negali atlaikyti galimą tolimesnį veržimo / suspaudimą per kilpą. 

  siamajoubrosba us siaisujisus ,siadotem ri simorūdecorp simėnigrurihc us ęnižapisus itūb ųtėrut iajotoduaN
  ,akizir omišylp ųdziaž alyk sen ,iumyradžu ųdziaž ąsiateirp ™MREDONOM ™lliuQ imadoduan šeirp sialūis
  ąmikiev itytamun ųtėrut iajotydyG .sogaiždem omivuis ri steiv omykiat oun iamosualkirp sitriks ilag iruk
  omivuis soiŠ .ągaiždem omivuis iutneicap imadknir ,)ųiryks ŲMSKIEV lagap( esoumzinagro esouisouvyg
  abra smatneicap smeinplis ra smeisuplisun ,smeivynes samakniten itūb ilag samijoduan sogaiždem

pacientams, turintiems požymių, kurie gali prailginti žaizdų gijimą. 

  siaikot ,sialaprit soksurd us satkatnok sikialagli sogaiždem soikok teb ,uinūkmitevs ouiruk teb us ri piaK
  ™lliuQ ,agaiždem itnatsprit piaK .ąmyradisus ųnemka itlekus ilag esoukat seižlut ra omipalš ary ųiruk
  ųinigrurihc ųmaknitita isamami itūb ųtėruT .sinūkmitevs piak itkiev ilag mapmurt sasiateirp ™MREDONOM

veiksmų, užkrėstų ar infekuotų žaizdų tvarkymui. 

  sogaiždem omivuis somajoubrosbaen somodlipap eipa ,agaiždem omivuis amajoubrosba ary iat ignadaK
naudojimą, išsišakojusios arba tempiamos arba kai gali prireikti papildomo palaikymo.  

Saugumas ir veiksmingumas Quill™ MONODERM™ “prietaiso, nebuvo nustatytas naudoti fascijų  uždarymo 
reikmenys (įskaitant pilvo, krūtinės ir galūnių fascijų uždarymo), virškinimo trakto anastomozėms,  nepakanka, 
širdies ir kraujagyslių audinių, nervinio audinio, kaulinio audinio, sausgyslių audinius, akių  operacijos ar dėl 
naudoti mikrochirurginių, todėl šis produktas neturėtų būti naudojamas šiems tikslams.  

Plonosios žarnos obstrukcija, įskaitant žarnos apsisukimą aplink savo ašį (volvulus), žarnyno infarktą ir 
reikšmingą sergamumą, apie kurią pranešta dėl spyglių ar spygliuotų siūlų galų, užsikabinusių ant gretimos 
plonosios žarnos ir (arba) kraujagyslių, pavyzdžiui, uždarius pilvaplėvę. 

Reikia pasirūpinti, kad ant pilvaplėvės audinių šalia pilvaplėvės neliktų spygliuotų siūlų galų.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS 
  ,iagzam ignilakier arėn ri suinidua į itnibakisį amilag ųtūb dak ,suilgyd ri ąlag soplik irut sasiateirp ™lliuQ
  suilgyd ųtsiežap ejylad sogaiždem ejotouilgyd samišir ųgzaM .ialag ignišeirp sodziaž itnitrivtus ųtūb dak

ir galimai sumažintų jų efektyvumą. Tam, kad prietaisas funkcionuotų tinkamai, Quill™ turi iš pradžių būti  
  samanibakus iailkesoun ablagap ųilgyd iuksap ,įnidua ątrivt knilpa saplik tnatsėdši ejynidua satnitrivtirp

audinys. Papildomai, kai užbaigiamas dygliuotos dalies išdėstymas, yra reikalingas papildomas audinio  dūris 
ar dygsnis, šonu į pjūvio galą, siekiant pritvirtinti Quill™ prietaisą vietoje. 

Venkite Quill™ prietaiso kontakto su kitomis medžiagomis (pav. chirurgine marle, užuolaida, ir t.t)  chirurginėje 
zonoje , kad išvengtumėte dyglių įsipainiojimo. Jei dygliai užsikabina, atsargiai patraukite  medžiagą priešinga 
tiesios adatos kryptimi, kad atlaisvintumėte ją nuo dyglių. 

  ri ąmetire ųtnižamus dak ,uailig amonamį keik samaded itūb irut sij ,ado op ąsiateirp ™lliuQ tnajoduaN
sukietėjimą, paprastai susijusį su absorbcija. 

Naudojimo metu, turėtų būti imamasi atsargumo priemonių, siekiant išvengti žalos. Venkite siuvimo 
medžiagos glamžymo ar užraitymo su chirurginiais instrumentais, tokiais kaip adatos laikiklis ir chirurginės 
žnyplės. Nesistenkite pašalinti polimero atminties, braukdami pirštais žemyn siūlės medžiaga, kadangi tai gali 
pažeisti dyglius. 

  sodziaž ,siajevta siater ,ri sojickaer sėnimigedžu sėkialapmurt ,sojickaer oinūkmitevs ,ametire ,sojickefnI
plyšimai, yra tipiška ar numatoma rizika, susijusi su bet kokiomis siūlėmis ir, taip pat, galimos Quill™ 
prietaiso komplikacijos. 

Turėtų būti imamasi atitinkamų chirurginių veiksmų, atsižvelgiant į drenavimą ir užkrėstų žaizdų uždarymą. 

  ųinigrurihc šeirP .iumižūl ri iumiknel soirapsta uaižam apmat soj ri itnivsialta saj ilag samivamrofrep ųtadA
  .ųirūd sotada ųiriadpaen itgnevši tnaikeis ,siamijėpsį us itnižapisus amajoudnemoker ,ąmijoduan ųtada

Panaudotas adatas išmeskite į tam skirtas pavojingų “aštrių” atliekų dėžes. 

NEPAGEIDAUJAMA REAKCIJA 
  sodziaž sękyven ,samišylp sodziaž itūb ilag ,umijoduan osiateirp oiš us sęjisus ,sikievop samajuadiegapeN
  samykialap sodziaž sękyven ,ųjevta omitūpši ra omipmet ,omitėlp okiatisap iak ,etolp omivuisžu samykial
  ,ųimyžop irut eiruk ,smeit ra smatneicap smeinplis ra sobytim sotsarp lėd smeisuplisun ,smeisunevygap

kurie gali pailginti žaizdos gydymą, infekcija, minimali, aštri uždegiminė audinio reakcija, sukelianti  dirginimą, 
kai odos siūles pasilieka plote ilgiau negu 7 dienoms, siūlės išstūmimas ir užlaikyta absorbcija  audinyje su 
prastu kraujo tiekimu, skaičiavimų sudarymu šlapimo ir tulžies trakte, kai yra užsitęsęs  kontaktas su druskos 
tirpalais įvyksta trumpa vietinė infekcija žaizdos plote. Dėl sulūžusios adatos gali  prasitęsti operacija ar 
reikėti papildomos operacijos, arba gali likti svetimkūnių. Neapdairiai padaryti adatos  dūriai su užterštomis 
chirurginėmis adatomis gali sukelti per kraują plintančių patogenų perdavimą. 

NAUDOJIMAS 
  .iuinidua matrivt įlad soplik ątouilgypsen etikoduaN .iarūdecorp ienigrurihc amajualakier piak etikoduaN

Pradėkite padarydami dygsnį pažymėtoje audinio sukabinimo vietoje ir tada veskite adatą per kilpą ir  traukite, 
kad suspaustumėte kilpą aplink suimtą audinį. Kai tik Quill™ prietaisas yra pritvirtinamas į audinį,  padarykite 
bent jau du laisvus šio audinio dygsnius, kad sutvirtintumėte. Jei buvo padaryta bent porą dygsnių ar praėjimų 
per audinį, galima sugriebti giją ir audinys gali būti sutvirtintas pagal pageidaujamą tempimą. Dygsniai ar 
siuvimas per audinį, gali būti atliekami tolydžiai pagal siuvimo techniką, kad būtų sutvirtinta žaizda. Reikia 
stengtis užtikrinti, kad Quill™ prietaisas būtų naudojamas tik ant spygliuotų dalių. Nebandykite tvirtinti žaizdų, 
naudodami nedygliuotas dalis, kadangi dygliai yra reikalingi sėkmingam  žaizdos tvirtinimui su Quill™ prietaisu. 

Viso Quill™ prietaiso nuėmimas: Nukirpkite Quill™ prietaiso galą, su pritvirtinta kilpa ir paskui patraukite  kitą 
galą, kad nuimtumėte prietaisą. 

STERILUMAS
Quill™prietaisas sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis. Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai. Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė 
yra atidaryta ar pažeista. Išmeskite atidarytus nepanaudotus siūlus. Nenaudokite pasibaigus galiojimo laikui.

PATEIKIMAS
Quill™ MONODERM™ prietaisas yra sterilus, nedažytas, skirtingų ilgių, USP diametro dydžiai 3-0 per 1 
(metriniai dydžiai 2 per 4). Kiekvienas Quill™ prietaisas yra su įtaisytomis skirtingų dydžių adatomis.

SIMBOLIAI NAUDOJAMI ŽYMĖJIMUI

EC  REP  

STERILE EO  

Produkto kodas

Dėl konsultacijos, žr. naudojimo 
instrukcijoje

Nenaudoti pakartotinai

Naudojama

Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksidą

R X  

Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai 

Partijos kodas

Gamintojas

Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra pažeista

Pagaminimo data

Only   PERSPĖJIMAS: Federalinis įstatymas (JAV) leidžia pardavinėti šiuos įtaisus tik gydytojams 

 

 arba jų nurodymu.

Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje

Quill™-hechtmiddel zonder knopen  
(variabel lusontwerp)  

bevat Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
synthetisch resorbeerbaar   
chirurgisch hechtmateriaal

NL
LET OP: onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten is de verkoop van het apparaat alleen  toegestaan door of op 
voorschrift van een arts. Dit apparaat is ontwikkeld, getest en vervaardigd voor  eenmalig patiëntgebruik. Hergebruik of herverwerking 
van dit middel kan leiden tot fouten en letsel bij de  patiënt. Opnieuw verwerken en/of steriliseren van dit apparaat kan een risico 
inhouden van verontreiniging  en infectie bij de patiënt. Dit apparaat niet opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of steriliseren. 

BESCHRIJVING 
Het Quill™-hechtmiddel zonder knopen, variabel lusontwerp bestaat uit hechtmateriaal dat is voorzien van  weerhaken en aan een 
uiteinde is uitgerust met een chirurgische naald en aan het andere met een lus.  Het Quill™-hechtmiddel is ontworpen voor dichting 
met een gesloten lus aan een uiteinde en een één-directioneel gedeelte met weerhaken aan het andere uiteinde. De weerhaken van 
het Quill™-hechtmiddel  wijzen in één richting om weefsel bij elkaar te houden zonder dat hiervoor chirurgische knopen nodig zijn. 

Het Quill™-hechtmiddel is steriel, synthetisch resorbeerbaar monofil hechtmateriaal gemaakt van een  copolymeer van glycolide en 
e-caprolactoon. Het hechtmiddel wordt geleverd in geverfd paars of ongeverfd.  Het pigment voor de paars geverfde hechtdraad 
is D&C Violet nr. 2. Dit polymeer is niet-antigeen en niet-pyrogeen en veroorzaakt slechts een lichte reactie in het weefsel tijdens 
de resorptie. 

De structuur van de weerhaken in het Quill™-hechtmiddel vermindert de spankracht die eigen is aan  hechtdraad zonder weerhaken 
van dezelfde grootte. Het leggen van knopen in hechtmateriaal zonder  weerhaken vermindert tevens de effectieve kracht. Daarom 
kan de kracht van het Quill™-hechtmiddel  worden vergeleken met de USP-knoopsterkte van hechtdraden zonder weerhaken. 
Daarnaast worden  USP-aanduidingen voor diameters gebruikt om het Quill™-hechtmateriaal te beschrijven alvorens het van  
weerhaken te voorzien, behalve als het gaat om kleinere variaties in de diameter van de hechtdraad met  een maximaal overschot 
van 0,1 mm. 

TREKSTERKTE  

USP HECHTDRAADFORMAAT TREKSTERKTE 
HECHTDRAAD (kgf)

QUILL™-HECHTMIDDEL ZONDER 
KNOPEN VERGELIJKBAAR FORMAAT

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

WERKING
Twee belangrijke kenmerken beschrijven de in vivo-prestaties van resorbeerbare hechtdraden: ten eerste het behoud van trekkracht 
en ten tweede de resorptiegraad (verlies van massa). Quill™ MONODERM™- hechtmateriaal is zo samengesteld dat het de 
veranderlijkheid van deze kenmerken minimaliseert en zorgt voor wondhechting gedurende de kritische periode van wondgenezing.

In vivo-onderzoek wijst uit dat Quill™ MONODERM™ 7 dagen na implantatie ongeveer 62% van zijn oorspronkelijke sterkte behoudt 
en ongeveer 27% van zijn oorspronkelijke trekkracht na 14 dagen. Resorptie van Quill™ MONODERM™ is uiteindelijk tussen 90 en 
120 dagen voltooid.

INDICATIES
Quill™ MONODERM™-hechtmiddel wordt geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij het bij elkaar houden van zacht weefsel, waar het gebruik van 
resorbeerbare hechtdraden op zijn plaats is.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Quill™ MONODERM™-hechtmiddel mag niet gebruikt worden waar weefsels langere tijd onder stress bij elkaar moeten worden 
gehouden en mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met of voor fixatie van prothetische hulpmiddelen (zoals hartkleppen of 
synthetische transplantaten) die uit zichzelf niet resorbeerbaar zijn.

WAARSCHUWINGEN 
De lus van het Quill™-hechtmiddel voor wonddichting dient te worden gebruikt door gebruikers die  bekend zijn met chirurgische 
procedures, technieken en weefsel. Artsen dienen rekening te houden met  de hoeveelheid en de kwaliteit van weefsel waarin de 
lus wordt verankerd. Gebruik van dit hechtmiddel  kan ongeschikt zijn in zeer vaatrijk of kwetsbaar weefsel dat verder aanhalen/
vasttrekken binnen de lus  mogelijk niet aankan. 

De gebruiker moet vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische procedures en methoden waarbij resorbeerbare  hechtdraden worden gebruikt 
alvorens Quill™ MONODERM™-hechtmiddel voor wonddichting te  gebruiken, aangezien het risico van dehiscentie kan variëren, 
afhankelijk van de plaats van toepassing en  de aard van het gebruikte hechtmateriaal. Artsen dienen rekening te houden met de in 
vivo werking (zie  paragraaf WERKING) bij de selectie van een hechtingsmiddel voor gebruik met patiënten. Het gebruik van  deze 
hechtdraad is wellicht niet geschikt voor oudere, ondervoede patiënten of patiënten die lijden aan  aandoeningen die genezing van 
de wond kunnen vertragen. 

Zoals met elk vreemd lichaam kan langdurig contact van hechtdraad met zoutoplossingen, zoals die  worden aangetroffen in de 
urinewegen of galgangen, resulteren in calculusvorming. Als een resorbeerbaar  hechtdraad kan het Quill™-hechtmiddel tijdelijk 
werken als een vreemd lichaam. Voor de behandeling van  geïnfecteerde of besmette wonden moeten algemeen aanvaarde 
chirurgische methoden worden gebruikt. 

Aangezien dit resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal is, moet door de chirurg het gebruik van aanvullende niet-resorbeerbare hechtdraden 
in overweging worden genomen bij het sluiten van plekken die kunnen  uitzetten, rekken of zwellen, of die aanvullende 
ondersteuning vereisen. 

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van het Quill™ MONODERM™-hechtmiddel zijn niet vastgesteld voor het  gebruik bij afsluitingen 
met verband (inclusief die van de buikwand, de borstholte en extremiteiten die met verband zijn afgesloten), gastro-intestinale 
anastomoses, cardiovasculair weefsel, neuraal weefsel, botweefsel, peesweefsel, oogchirurgie of microchirurgie. Het product dient 
daarom niet te worden gebruikt  voor deze doeleinden. 

Dunnedarmobstructie (SDO): inclusief volvulus, darminfarct en significante morbiditeit is gemeld vanwege haakjes of scherpe 
hechtdraaduiteinden die vasthaken in de aangrenzende dunne darm en/of mesenterium, zoals bij peritoneale sluiting.

Voorzichtigheid is geboden om te voorkomen dat er bij de sluiting van extraperitoneaal weefsel scherpe hechtdraaduiteinden in de 
nabijheid van het peritoneum worden gelaten.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
Het Quill™-hechtmiddel bevat een lusuiteinde en weerhaken om weefsels te verankeren en behoeft geen  knopen om tegenover 
elkaar liggende randen van een wond bij elkaar te houden. Door knopen te leggen op het gedeelte van het materiaal dat weerhaken 
bevat, raken de weerhaken beschadigd en wordt hun  effectiviteit minder. Voor het juiste gebruik van het middel, moet het 
Quill™-hechtmiddel eerst worden  verankerd in het weefsel door het aanbrengen van de lus rond een robuust stuk weefsel en 
vervolgens met  het andere uiteinde worden vastgezet in het weefsel door de weerhaken. Wanneer het weerhaaksegment  is 
aangehecht, is er daarnaast een extra hechting of stuk weefsel nodig dat haaks staat op het einde van  de insnijding teneinde het 
Quill™-hechtmiddel op zijn plaats te houden. 

Zorg dat het Quill™-hechtmiddel niet met andere materialen (zoals chirurgisch gaas, gordijnen etc.) in de  operatieruimte in contact 
komt, teneinde te voorkomen dat de weerhaken verstrikt raken. Als de weerhaken  vast komen te zitten, trek dan voorzichtig het 
materiaal in de tegenovergestelde richting van de rechte naald  om dit los te maken van de weerhaken. 

Als het Quill™-hechtmiddel onderhuids wordt gebruikt, dient het middel zo diep mogelijk te worden aangebracht teneinde de 
erythema en verharding die normaliter met resorptie worden geassocieerd te  minimaliseren. 

Zorg dat er geen beschadigingen optreden bij gebruik. Vermijd plet- of plooischade van het hechtmateriaal door het gebruik van 
chirurgische instrumenten zoals naaldhouders en tangen. Probeer niet het geheugen uit het polymeer te halen door vingers langs 
het hechtmateriaal te halen, want dit kan de weerhaken  beschadigen. 

Infecties, erythema, reacties op vreemde lichamen, kortstondige ontstekingsreacties en in zeldzame  gevallen wondopenbarsting 
zijn kenmerkende of voorspelbare risico’s die met hechtdraad in verband  worden gebracht en zijn dus ook mogelijke complicaties 
in verband met het Quill™-hechtmiddel. 

Voor drainage en sluiting van geïnfecteerde wonden moeten algemeen aanvaarde chirurgische methoden worden gebruikt. 

Bij het vervormen van naalden kunnen deze minder sterk zijn en minder weerstand bieden aan buigen en  breken. De gebruiker moet 
voorzichtig zijn bij het hanteren van chirurgische naalden om onopzettelijke  naaldprikken te voorkomen. Gooi gebruikte naalden weg 
in speciale containers voor scherpe instrumenten. 

BIJWERKINGEN 
Bijwerkingen in verband met gebruik van dit middel omvatten: wonddehiscentie, onvoldoende wondhechting bij sluiting van plekken 
die zijn uitgezet, uitgerekt of opgezwollen, onvoldoende wondhechting bij oudere, ondervoede of zwakke patiënten of bij patiënten 
die lijden aan aandoeningen waardoor genezing van  de wond wordt vertraagd, wondinfectie, minimale acute ontstekingsreactie, 
plaatselijke irritatie wanneer hechtdraden meer dan 7 dagen in de huid worden gelaten, extrusie van de hechtdraad en vertraagde  
resorptie in weefsel met onvoldoende bloedtoevoer, calculusvorming in de urinewegen en galgangen bij langdurige blootstelling aan 
zoutoplossingen en tijdelijke plaatselijke wondinfectie. Gebroken naalden  kunnen leiden tot verlengde of aanvullende operaties 
of achterblijvende vreemde lichamen. Onopzettelijke  naaldprikken met besmette chirurgische naalden kunnen leiden tot de 
overbrenging van door bloed  aangevoerde ziekteverwekkende organismen. 

AANBRENGEN 
Gebruiken naar gelang de chirurgische procedure dat vereist. Bevestig het lusgedeelte zonder weerhaken  om een robuust stuk 
weefsel. Begin met het nemen van een stuk weefsel dat u wilt verankeren, rijg de  naald door de lus en trek om de lus rond het 
ingesloten stuk weefsel vast te trekken. Wanneer het Quill™-hechtmiddel is verankerd in het weefsel, neem ten minste twee losse 
stukken van dit weefsel die u bij  elkaar wilt houden. Wanneer u ten minste twee stukken of twee steken door het weefsel hebt 
voltooid, kunt  u de draad pakken en het weefsel aantrekken tot de gewenste spanning. U kunt stukken van, of steken  door het 
weefsel nemen als een voortdurende hechtmethode om de wond bij elkaar te houden. Gebruik het Quill™-hechtmiddel alleen bij de 
delen met weerhaken. Probeer wonden niet dicht te trekken met de delen zonder weerhaken omdat de weerhaken nodig zijn voor 
het correct bij elkaar houden van de wond  met het Quill™-hechtmiddel. 

Om het Quill™-hechtmiddel in zijn geheel eruit te trekken: snijd het Quill™-hechtmiddel in aan het  verankerde uiteinde met de lus 
en trek vervolgens aan het distale uiteinde om het middel eruit te trekken. 

STERILITEIT 
Het Quill™-hechtmiddel wordt gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet gebruiken  wanneer de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is. Open, ongebruikte hechtdraad weggooien. Niet  gebruiken als de vervaldatum is verstreken. 

WIJZE VAN LEVERING 
Het Quill™-hechtmiddel is steriel verkrijgbaar, ongeverfd, in verschillende lengtes en met USP-diameterformaten 2 tot 4. 
Elk Quill™ –hechtmiddel is uitgerust met één enkele arm met verschillende formaten naalden.
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Sistem Quill™ de suturare a ţesutului fără noduri  
(cu buclă variabilă)  

Compus din material de sutură  
chirurgicală sintetic resorbabil  

Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL) 

RO
ATENŢIE: Conform legii federale a S.U.A., acest produs se poate vinde doar medicilor şi utiliza numai 
de  către medici sau cu prescripţie medicală. Acest produs a fost conceput, testat şi fabricat pentru 
uz individual. Reutilizarea sau prelucrarea acestui produs poate duce la ineficacitatea acestuia şi, 
prin urmare, la vătămarea pacientului. Prelucrarea şi/sau resterilizarea acestui produs poate duce la 
riscul de contaminare  şi infectare a pacientului. A nu se refolosi, prelucra sau resteriliza. 

DESCRIERE 
Sistemul Quill™ de Închidere a Ţesutului Fără Noduri, cu Buclă Variabilă, constă din material de sutur   ă
ghimpat, echipat cu ac chirurgical la unul din capete şi o buclă la capătul   tsofa™lliuQlumetsiS.supo
conceput pentru a se fixa cu o buclă închisă la un capăt şi o parte ghimpată unidirecţională la capătul 
opus. Ghimpii sistemului Quill™ sunt orientaţi în aceeaşi direcţie pentru a uşura alipirea ţesuturilor 
fără să fie  nevoie de noduri chirurgicale. 

Sistemul Quill™ este compus din fir de sutură monofilament sintetic, sterilizat şi resorbabil, fabricat 
cu un copolimer de glicolid şi e-caprolactonă. Firul de sutură este furnizat vopsit violet sau nevopsit. 
Pigmentul din firul de sutură violet este D&C Violet Nr. 2. S-a constatat că cest polimer este 
neantigenic, apirogen şi  provoacă doar o uşoară reacţie tisulară în timpul resorbţiei.  

Deşi direcţia ghimpilor din sistemul Quill™ reduce rezistenţa la rupere în raport cu materialele de 
sutură de  aceeaşi dimensiune fără ghimpi, legarea de noduri în materialele de sutură neghimpate 
reduce la rândul ei  rezistenţa efectivă. Din acest motiv, rezistenţa sistemului Quill™ se poate 
compara cu rezistenţa nodurilor la  firele de sutură neghimpate USP. De asemenea, denumirile 
USP referitoare la diametru se folosesc pentru  a descrie materialul de sutură a sistemului Quill™ 
înainte de crearea ghimpilor, exceptuând variaţii minore  în diametrul firului de sutură  de maxim 
0,1mm în medie. 

REZISTENŢĂ LA RUPERE  

DIMENSIUNI USP ALE 
FIRULUI DE SUTURĂ

REZISTENŢA FIRULUI DE 
SUTURĂ LA RUPERE (kgf)

DIMENSIUNI ECHIVALENTE 
ALE SISTEMULUI QUILL™ 

DE SUTURARE A ŢESUTULUI 
FĂRĂ NODURI

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

EFECTE
rând, păstrarea rezistenţei la rupere, iar în al doilea rând, rata de resorbţie (pierdere de masă). Sistemul 
Quill™ a fost formulat pentru a minimiza variabilitatea acestor caracteristici şi a asigura susţinerea plăgilor 
de-a lungul perioadei critice şi a perioadei prelungite de vindecare.

Studiile in vivo au demonstrat că sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ îşi păstrează aproximativ 62% din rezistenţa 
iniţială după 7 zile de la implantare şi aproximativ 27% din rezistenţa sa iniţială la rupere după 14 zile de la 
implantare. Absorbţia completă a sistemului Quill™ MONODERM™ se realizează la 90 -120 de zile.

INDICAŢII
Sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ este indicat pentru suturarea ţesuturilor moi, în cazurile care permit folosirea 
firelor de sutură resorbabile.

CONTRAINDICAŢII 
Sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ nu trebuie folosit când este necesară susţinerea prelungită şi 
rezistentă  a plăgilor, nici împreună cu sau pentru fixarea protezelor (de ex. valve cardiace sau grefe 
sintetice), care  nu sunt de natură resorbabilă. 

ATENŢIONĂRI 
Bucla sistemului Quill™ pentru închiderea plăgii trebuie efectuată de către persoane familiarizate cu  
procedura, tehnicile chirurgicale şi ţesuturile. Medicii trebuie să decidă cantitatea şi calitatea de ţesut 
în  care se va fixa bucla. Acest fir de sutură poate fi neadecvat pentru ţesuturi puternic vascularizare 
sau  fragile, care nu pot suporta o eventuală strângere/întindere mai puternică în buclă. 
Utilizatorii trebuie să fie familiarizaţi cu procedurile şi tehnicile chirurgicale cu fire de sutur

ă 

resorbabile înainte de a folosi sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ pentru închiderea plăgilor, deoarece 
riscul de dehiscenţă a plăgii poate varia în funcţie de locul de aplicaţie şi de materialul de sutură folosit. 
Medicii trebuie să ţină cont de performanţa in vivo (consultaţi capitolul EFECTE) înainte de a alege 
firul de sutură  pe care îl vor folosi. Acest fir de sutură poate fi neadecvat pentru pacienţi vârstnici, 
subnutriţi sau slăbiţi,  precum şi pentru pacienţi suferind de boli care pot întârzia vindecarea plăgilor. 

După cum se întâmplă cu orice corp străin, contactul îndelungat a oricărei suturi cu soluţii saline, 
cum ar fi cele din tractul urinar sau biliar, poate provoca formarea de calculi. Fiind un fir de sutur

ă 

resorbabil, sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ se poate comporta ocazional ca un corp străin. 
Pentru tratarea plăgilor  contaminate sau infectate va fi necesară realizarea intervenţiei chirurgicale 
de cuviinţă. 

Acest produs fiind un material de sutură resorbabil, medicul chirurg poate considera folosirea unor 
fire de sutură neresorbabile suplimentare pentru suturarea zonelor care por suferi o lărgire, alungire 
sau dilatare  sau care necesită susţinere suplimentară. 

Nu s-a stabilit siguranţa şi eficacitatea sistemului Quill™ MONODERM™ pentru suturări fasciale 
(cum ar fi peretele abdominal, toracic sau extremităţile), anastomoză gastrointestinală, ţesut 
cardiovascular, ţesut  neural, ţesut osos, ţesut tendinos, chirurgie oftalmologică sau pentru utilizare în 
microchirurgie. Aşadar,  acest produs nu trebuie folosit în aceste scopuri.  
Obstrucția intestinului subțire (OIS): inclusiv volvulus, infarct mezenteric și morbiditate semnificativă a fost raportată

 

din cauza firelor autofixante sau capetelor suturilor cu fir autofixant care se prind de intestinul subțire adiacent 
și/sau mezenter, ca, de exemplu, în închiderea peritoneului. 
Trebuie să fiți atenți pentru a împiedica să lăsați capetele suturilor cu fir autofixant aproape de peritoneu la 
închiderea țesutului extra-peritoneal. 

PRECAUŢII 
Sistemul Quill™ este echipat cu un capăt buclat şi ghimpi pentru fixarea pe ţesuturi şi nu necesit

ă 

noduri pentru alipirea buzelor unei plăgi. Legarea de noduri pe segmentul ghimpat al materialului 
va deteriora ghimpii şi va reduce în mod potenţial eficacitatea lor. Pentru funcţionarea corect

ă 

a produsului, sistemul Quill™ trebuie fixat în primul rând în ţesut prin amplasarea buclei în jurul 
unei bucăţi solide de ţesut,  după care se prinde în ţesut cu ghimpii. De asemenea, după fixarea 
segmentului ghimpat este necesară  efectuarea unui punct de sutură adiţional sau prinderea părţii 
laterale a ţesutului la capătul inciziei pentru  a fixa firul Quill™. 

Evitaţi intrarea în contact a sistemului Quill™ cu alte materiale (ex. tifon chirurgical, îmbrăcăminte, 
etc.) în  mediul chirurgical pentru a evita agăţarea în ghimpi. Dacă se agaţă ghimpii, trageţi cu atenţie 
materialul in  direcţia opusă a acului drept pentru a-l desface de pe ghimpi. 

  a urtnep libisop dnuforp ed tâc sudortni eiubert lusudorp ,natucbus levin al ™lliuQ iulumetsis aerisolof aL
minimiza eritemele şi induraţia asociată în mod normal absorbţiei.  

Luaţi măsuri de precauţie pentru a evita rănirea în timpul manipulării. Evitaţi lovirea sau deformarea  
materialului de sutură cu instrumente chirurgicale cum ar fi port acele sau forcepsurile. Nu încercaţi  
să eliminaţi memoria din polimer apăsând cu degetele în jos pe materialul de sutură, deoarece se 
pot  deteriora ghimpii. 

Infecţiile, eritemele, reacţiile la corp străin, reacţiile inflamatorii pasagere şi, rareori, dehiscenţa plăgii 
sunt riscuri tipice sau previzibile asociate cu orice sutură şi prin urmare sunt posibile complicaţii 
asociate cu  sistemul Quill™. 

Pentru drenarea şi închiderea plăgilor infectate va fi necesară realizarea intervenţiei chirurgicale 
de  cuviinţă. 

Deformarea acelor poate provoca pierderea sau diminuarea rezistenţei acestora la curbare sau 
la rupere. Utilizatorii trebuie să manipuleze acele chirurgicale cu prudenţă pentru a evita înţepăturile 
accidentale. Aruncaţi acele folosite în containerele desemnate pentru obiecte “ascuţite” cu pericol 
biologic. 

REACŢII ADVERSE 
Printre efectele adverse asociate cu utilizarea acestui produs se numără dehiscenţa plăgilor, 
o susţinere  inadecvată la închiderea plăgilor în cazuri de lărgire, alungire sau dilatare, o susţinere 
inadecvată  a plăgilor la pacienţi vârstnici, subnutriţi sau slăbiţi sau la pacienţi suferind de boli care 
pot întârzia  vindecarea plăgilor, infecţii, reacţii inflamatorii acute minime a ţesuturilor, iritaţii localizate 
când firele de sutură se păstrează în piele peste 7 zile, extrudare şi absorbţie întârziată în ţesut cu 
irigare sanguină  scăzută, formare de calculi în tractul urinar şi biliar în cazuri de contact îndelungat cu 
soluţii saline şi infecţii locale tranzitorii la locul plăgii. Acele rupte pot deriva în intervenţii chirurgicale 
adiţionale  sau corpuri străine reziduale. Înţepăturile accidentale cu ace chirurgicale contaminate pot 
provoca  transmiterea sanguină de agenţi patogeni. 

DOMENIU DE UTILIZARE 
A se folosi în funcţie de cerinţele intervenţiei chirurgicale. Legaţi partea neghimpată a buclei de 
o bucată  solidă de ţesut. Începeţi prinzând o mică parte din ţesutul ales pentru fixare, treceţi acul 
prin buclă şi  trageţi pentru a strânge bucla în jurul ţesutului prins. Odată fixat dispozitivul Quill™ în 
ţesut, uniţi cel puţin două bucăţi libere ale ţesutului. Odată unite cel puţin două bucăţi sau realizate 
două cusături, puteţi  prinde firul şi strânge ţesutul cât consideraţi necesar. Pentru alipirea plăgii pute

ţi 

proceda cu o tehnică de sutură continuă prinzând bucăţele sau realizând cusături prin ţesut. Atenţie! 
Trebuie folosită doar partea  ghimpată a firului Quill™. Nu încercaţi să uniţi plaga folosind segmentele 
neghimpate, deoarece ghimpii  sunt necesari pentru închiderea corectă a plăgii cu sistemul Quill™. 

Pentru înlăturarea completă a sistemului Quill™: Tăiaţi firul Quill™ la capătul fixat cu bucla şi trage

ţi 

de capătul opus pentru a înlătura produsul. 

STERILITATE 
Sistemul Quill™ este sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă. A nu se resteriliza. A nu se folosi dacă pachetul 
este deschis sau deteriorat. Eliminaţi firele de sutură deschise nefolosite. A nu se folosi după data 
de expirare. 

FURNIZARE 
Sistemul Quill™ MONODERM™ este disponibil sterilizat, nevopsit, cu diverse lungimi si diametre USP,  de 
la 3-0 la 1 (mărimi metrice de la 2 la 4). Fiecare dispositiv Quill™ este echipat individual cu diverse  
mărimi de ace.

SIMBOLURI FOLOSITE LA ETICHETAT
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Codul produsului

Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare

A Nu Se Refolosi

A se folosi de către

Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă

A Nu Se Resteriliza.

Codul lotului

Fabricant

A nu se folosi dacă pachetul 
este deteriorat
Data fabricaţiei

Only     ATENŢIE: Conform legii federale a S.U.A., acest produs se poate vinde doar medicilor şi  
utiliza numai de către medici sau cu prescripţie medicală.
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Устройство для наложения непрерывных швов Quill™  
(Устройство вариабельной петли)  
С нитью из Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Синтетический рассасывающийся  
Хирургический шовный материал 

RU
ВНИМАНИЕ: Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу и использование этого устройства только врачам 
или по их заказу. Это устройство разработано, протестировано и произведено исключительно с целью 
использования одним пациентом. Многократное применение или стерилизация устройства может привести к 
поломке и последующей травме пациента. Повторная обработка и/или стерилизация устройства могут вызвать 
риск заражения и инфицирования пациента. Не используйте это устройство повторно, не обрабатывайте и не 
стерилизуйте его.

ОПИСАНИЕ
Устройство для наложения непрерывных швов Quill™ состоит из самофиксирующегося шовного материала, 
оснащенного хирургической иглой с одной стороны и петлей с противоположной стороны. В устройстве Quill™ 
предусмотрен фиксатор с закрытой петлей на одном конце и однонаправленная самофиксирующаяся секция на 
другом конце. Крючки устройства Quill™ ориентированы в одном направлении для сопоставления тканей без 
использования хирургических узлов.  

ОПИСАНИЕ 
Устройство для наложения непрерывных швов Quill™ состоит из самофиксирующегося шовного материала, 
оснащенного хирургической иглой с одной стороны и петлей с противоположной стороны. В устройстве Quill™ 
предусмотрен фиксатор с закрытой петлей на одном конце и однонаправленная самофиксирующаяся секция на 
другом конце. Крючки устройства Quill™ ориентированы в одном направлении для сопоставления тканей без 
использования хирургических узлов. 

  ,юьтиноном йоксечигрурих ясйещюавысассар йоксечитетнис йоньлиретс онещансо ™lliuQ овтсйортсУ
выполненной из сополимера гликолид-e-капролактона. Шовный материал может быть как окрашен  в 
фиолетовый цвет, так и оставлять неокрашенным. В качестве пигмента при окрашивании используется D&C 
фиолетовый цвет № 2. Обнаружено, что полимер является неантигенным,  непирогенным и вызывает лишь 
небольшую реакцию тканей в процессе абсорбции. 

Хотя использование крючков в устройстве Quill™ уменьшает прочность на разрыв по сравнению с  шовным 
материалом без самофиксации того же размера, завязывание узлов в подобном материале  также уменьшает 
его прочность. По этой причине эффективность устройства Quill™ сравнимо с  прочностью нити с узелком на 
разрыв в шовных материалах без самофиксации от ФСША. Кроме  того, обозначение ФСША для диаметра 
используются для описания шовного материала Quill™ перед  фиксацией за исключением незначительного 
изменения диаметра нити с максимально допустимым  превышением в 0,1 мм. 

ПРОЧНОСТЬ НА РАЗРЫВ  

РАЗМЕР ШОВНОГО 
МАТЕРИАЛА ФСША

ПРОЧНОСТЬ НИТИ НА 
РАЗРЫВ (кгс)

ЭКВИВАЛЕНТНЫЙ РАЗМЕР 
УСТРОЙСТВА ДЛЯ НАЛОЖЕНИЯ 
НЕПРЕРЫВНЫХ ШВОВ QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ЭФФЕКТ
Два важных свойства описывают действие рассасывающихся швов в естественных условиях: во-первых, 
сохранение прочности на разрыв и, во-вторых, скорость абсорбции (потеря массы). Устройство Quill™ было 
разработано с целью минимизации неустойчивости этих свойств в критический период лечения раны и 
длительный период восстановления.

Исследования в естественных условиях показали, что устройство Quill™ MONODERM™ сохраняет 
приблизительно 62% от первоначальной прочности через 7 дней после вживления и около 27% - через 14 дней 
после операции. Абсорбция нити Quill™ MONODERM™ полностью завершается в период с 90 до 120 дней 
после вживления.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Устройство Quill™ MONODERM™ показано для сопоставления мягких тканей в случаях, когда допустимо 
применение рассасывающегося шва.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Quill™ MONODERM™ неприменимо в случаях, когда требуется длительное сопоставление тканей в условиях 
стресса и в сочетании с протезными устройствами или для их фиксации (например, сердечных клапанов или 
синтетических тканей), которые не рассасываются.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Петля устройства Quill™ для ушивания раны должна использоваться лицами, знакомыми с принципами 
хирургического вмешательства, техниками и тканями. Врачи должны принимать во внимание количество 
и качество ткани, в которой следует закрепить петлю. Использование этого шовного материала может быть 
недопустимо для высоко васкуляризированной или подверженной повреждению ткани, которая может не 
выдерживать потенциальное натяжение/перетяжку в пределах петли.

Пользователи устройства должны быть знакомы с принципами хирургического вмешательства и техниками 
применения рассасывающихся шовных материалов перед началом использования Quill™ MONODERM™ для 
ушивания раны, так как риск расхождения швов может варьироваться в зависимости от места применения и 
используемого материала. Врачам необходимо принимать во внимание имеющиеся условия (в соответствии с 
разделом ПОКАЗАНИЯ) при выборе шовного материала для пациентов. Использование этого материала может 
быть недопустимо для пациентов старшего возраста, истощенных или ослабленных пациентов или пациентов, 
страдающих от заболеваний, которые могут увеличить срок заживления раны.

Как и в случае с инородным телом, длительный контакт любого шовного материала с солевыми растворами, 
которые находятся в мочевых или желчных путях, могут привести к образованию камней. Являясь 
рассасывающимся шовным материалом, Quill™ MONODERM™ в некоторых  случаях может действовать как 
инородное тело. Допустимая практика хирургического вмешательства должна сопровождаться обработкой 
загрязненных или инфицированных ран. 

Так как это рассасывающийся шовный материал, дополнительные неабсорбирующие швы должны быть 
предусмотрены хирургом для закрытия участков, которые могут подвергаться растяжению  или требовать 
дополнительной поддержки. 

Безопасность и эффективность устройства Quill™ MONODERM™ были рассчитаны для  использования при 
закрытиях фасции (включая закрытие фасции стенки брюшной полости, грудной полости и конечностей), 
желудочно-тонкокишечном анастомозе, сердечно-сосудистой  ткани, нервной ткани, костной ткани, сухожильной 
ткани, в глазной хирургии или для использования  в микрохирургических операциях, хотя этот продукт не 
предназначен для подобных целей. 

Сообщалось о случаях непроходимости тонкого кишечника (НТК), включая заворот и инфаркт кишечника, а 
также о высокой частоте осложнений в результате зацепления насечек или концов самофиксирующегося 
шовного материала за прилегающий тонкий кишечник и (или) брыжейку, в частности при закрытии брюшной 
полости. 

При внебрюшинном закрытии ткани необходимо внимательно следить за тем, чтобы рядом с брюшиной не 
оставалось концов самофиксирующегося шовного материала.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Устройство Quill™ Device содержит нить и фиксаторы для сшивания тканей и не требует узелков для сведения 
противоположных краев раны. Затягивание узелков на самофиксирующейся части материала приведет 
к повреждению крючков и, возможно, уменьшит их эффективность. Для наилучшего функционирования 
устройства необходимо закрепить Quill™ в ткани путем  размещения петли вокруг здоровой, затем 
зафиксировать затянутую петлей ткань при помощи  крючков. Кроме того, после размещения фиксирующей 
части необходимо нанести дополнительный строчечный шов или конец ткани сбоку и до конца раны для 
фиксации устройства Quill™ на месте. 

Избегайте контакта устройства Quill™ с другими материалами (например, хирургической марлей, простынями 
и т.д.) в операционном поле во избежание запутывания крючков. Если крючки застряли, то осторожно потяните 
материал в противоположном направлении от прямой иглы для их высвобождения. 

При использовании Quill™ подкожно, устройство следует поместить как можно глубже для  уменьшения 
эритемы и индурации, обычно вызываемой абсорбцией. 

Следует проявлять осторожность, чтобы избежать повреждения во время эксплуатации. Избегайте сминания 
или сплющивания шовного материала хирургическими инструментами, такими как иглодержатели и щипцы. Не 
пытайтесь удалить память формы полимера, сжимая пальцами шовный материал, так как это может привести 
к повреждению крючков. 

Инфекции, эритема, реакции на инородное тело, воспалительные реакции и в редких случаях  раскрытие раны 
являются типичными или ожидаемыми рисками, связанными с наложением любого шва, а следовательно 
потенциальными осложнениями при использовании устройства Quill™. 

Следует придерживаться общепринятой практики хирургических вмешательств в отношении  дренажа и 
закрытия инфицированных ран. 

Изменение формы иглы может привести к потере их прочности, они могут стать менее устойчивы к изгибу и 
повреждению. Пользователям следует соблюдать осторожность при обращении с хирургическими иглами, 
чтобы избежать случайных уколов иглой. Выбрасывайте использованные иглы в специально предусмотренные 
контейнеры для биологически опасных отходов («контейнеры  для одноразовых шприцов»). 

ПОБОЧНЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ 
К побочным эффектам от использования устройства можно отнести раскрытие раны,  неспособность обеспечить 
адекватную поддержку при закрытии раны в местах, где происходит увеличение в объеме, вытяжение или 
вздутие, неспособность обеспечить адекватную поддержку раны у пожилых, истощенных или ослабленных 
больных или у пациентов, страдающих от заболеваний, которые могут замедлить процесс заживления ран, 
инфекции, минимальные острые воспалительные реакции тканей, локализованные раздражения, когда 
шовный материал остается  на месте более чем 7 дней, смещение шва и замедленная абсорбция в ткани с 
недостаточным  кровообращением, образование камней в мочевыводящих и желчных путях, когда происходит 
длительный контакт с солевыми растворами, а также транзиторную местную инфекцию в ране. Использование 
сломанных игл может привести к увеличению длительности воздействия, проведению дополнительных 
операций или оставлению в ране инородных тел. Случайные уколы зараженной хирургической иглой могут 
привести к передаче с кровью патогенных микроорганизмов. 

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ 
Используйте по мере необходимости при хирургическом вмешательстве. Закрепите часть  петли без крючков 
на здоровой ткани. Сначала захватите край ткани, которую необходимо  зафиксировать, затем пропустите иглу 
через петлю и затяните петлю вокруг захваченной  ткани. После фиксации устройства Quill™ в ткани, захватите 
как минимум два свободных края  этой ткани для соединения. После того, как два края будут соединены или 

  яарК .юинежятан умомидохбоен к ьнакт итсевирп и ьтин ьтитавхаз онжом ,нешреваз тедуб  ьнакт зереч дохорп
раны соединяются в соответствии с техникой наложения непрерывного шва. Используйте  только сегменты 
с крючками. Не пытайтесь соединить края раны при помощи сегментов без  самофиксации, так как крючки 
требуются для успешного наложения шва с применением устройства  Quill™. 

Для удаления устройства Quill™: Обрежьте нить устройства Quill™ на конце, зафиксированном при  помощи 
петли, затем потяните за дальний конец для удаления устройства. 

СТЕРИЛЬНОСТЬ 
Устройство Quill™ стерилизуется газом этиленоксида. Не проводите повторную стерилизацию. Не  используйте, 
если упаковка открыта или повреждена. Выбрасывайте открытые неиспользованные  шовные материалы. Не 
используйте после истечения срока годности. 

ФОРМА ВЫПУСКА 
Устройство Quill™ MONODERM™ выпускается в стерильной упаковке, с неокрашенной нитью  различной длины 
и диаметром согласно ФСША от 3-0 до 1 (метрические размеры от 2 до 4).  Каждое устройство Quill™ оснащено 
иглой различного размера.  

СИМВОЛЫ, ИСПОЛЬЗУЕМЫЕ ДЛЯ МАРКИРОВКИ
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Only    ВНИМАНИЕ! Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу и использование этого  
устройства только врачам или по их заказу.
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Не проводить повторную стерилизацию

Официальный представитель в ЕС

Quill™ Naprava za šivanje tkiva brez vozlanja  
(zasnova s spremenljivo zanko)  

Vsebuje Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Iz sintetičnega materiala, ki se resorbira  

Kirurški material za spajanje 

SL
POZOR: Zvezni zakoni (ZDA) omejujejo prodajo te naprave zdravnikom in sprejemanje njihovih naročil. Ta naprava je 
bila razvita, preizkušena in izdelana za uporabo na samo enem pacientu. Ponovna uporaba ali  predelava te naprave 
lahko povzroči nedelovanje naprave in posledično poškodbo pacienta. Predelava in/ ali ponovna sterilizacija te naprave 
lahko povzroči nevarnost kontaminacije in okužbe pacienta. Te naprave  ne uporabljajte vnovič, je ne predelujte 
in ne sterilizirajte. 

OPIS 
Quill™ napravo za spajanje tkiva brez vozlanja, z zasnovo s spremenljivo zanko, sestavljata nazobčan  material za 
spajanje s kirurško iglo na eni strani in zanko na nasprotni strani. Naprava Quill™ je namenjena  sidranju z zaprto zanko 
na eni strani in enosmerno nazobčano sekcijo na drugi strani. Zobci naprave Quill™  so usmerjeni v eno smer, s čimer 
omogočajo zbliževanje tkiv brez potrebe po kirurških vozlih. 

Napravo Quill™ sestavljajo sterilna sintetična monofilamentna nit, ki se resorbira in je izdelana iz  kopolimera glikolida 
in e-kaprolaktona. Nit je na voljo v vijolični barvi ali nebarvana. Barvilo, uporabljeno za  vijolično obarvanje niti je D&C 
Violet No. 2. Ta polimer je dokazano neantigenski in nepirogenski in med  resorpcijo povzroča le blago reakcijo tkiva. 

Zobci, izdelani v napravi Quill™ znižajo natezno trdnost niti v primerjavi z nenazobčano nitjo enakega  premera, 
obenem pa zmanjša trdnost tudi vezanje vozlov na nenazobčanih materialih. Zaradi tega se  trdnost naprave Quill™ 
lahko primerja s trdnostjo vozla USP na nenazobčanih nitkih. Obenem pa se pri  označevanju materiala za spajanje 
Quill™ uporablja označba USP za premer, preden so izdelani zobci,  možna pa je manjša variacija premera niti z 
največjim presežkom 0,1 mm.  

NATEZNA TRDNOST

USP VELIKOST NITI NATEZNA TRDNOST NITI 
(kgf)

EKVIVALENTNA VELIKOST 
QUILL™ NAPRAVE ZA 
ŠIVANJE TKIVA BREZ 

VOZLANJA

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

UČINKI 
In vivo zmogljivost resorpcijskih niti opisujeta dve pomembni karakteristiki: prvič, ohranjanje natezne  trdnosti in drugič, 
hitrost resorpcije (izguba mase). Naprava Quill™ je zasnovana tako, da minimizira  spremenljivost teh karakteristik in 
rani nudi podporo v kritični fazi celjenja ter omogoča podaljšan čas  celjenja. 

Raziskave in vivo prikazujejo, da naprava Quill™ MONODERM™ ohrani približno 62% svoje začetne  trdnosti še 7 po 
posegu in približno 27% svoje začetne trdnosti še 14 dni po posegu. Resorpcija naprave  Quill™ MONODERM™ se v 
bistvu zaključi po 90 do 120 dneh. 

INDIKACIJE 
Naprava Quill™ MONODERM™ se lahko uporablja pri spajanju mehkih tkiv, kjer je primerna raba  resorpcijskih niti. 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE 
Naprava Quill™ MONODERM™ naj se ne uporablja, kjer je potrebno večje zbliževanje tkiv pod  napetostjo ter naj se 
ne uporablja skupaj z ali pri pritrjevanju protetičnih naprav (npr. srčnih zaklopk ali  sintetičnih transplantatov), ki se po 
naravni poti ne resorbirajo. 

OPOZORILA 
Zanko naprave Quill™ za šivanje ran naj nameščajo uporabniki, ki poznajo kirurške postopke, tehnike in  tkiva. Zdravnik 
naj upošteva količino in kakovost tkiva, v katero bo zasidral zanko. Uporaba te nitke morda  ne bo primerna v tkivu z 
gostim ožiljem ali v krhkem tkivu, ki ne bi moglo zdržati morebitnega nadaljnjega  zategovanja/zoženja zanke. 

Pred uporabo naprave Quill™ MONODERM™ za šivanje ran naj bo uporabnik spoznan s kirurškimi  postopki in 
tehnikami z uporabo resorpcijskih niti, saj je nevarnost, da se rana raztrga, odvisna od  mesta posega in uporabljenega 
materiala za spajanje. Ko zdravnik izbira nit, ki jo bo uporabil pri  pacientu, mora upoštevati učinek in vivo (v odstavku 
UČINKI). Uporaba te niti je lahko neprimerna pri  starejših, podhranjenih ali izčrpanih pacientih ali pri pacientih, ki so v 
takšnem stanju, kjer je celjenje ran  zakasnjeno. 

Kot pri vsakem tujku, lahko daljši stik katerekoli niti s slano raztopino, kot so tiste, ki jih najdemo  v urinarnih in biliarnih 
traktih, povzroči tvorbo kamnov. Resorpcijska nit, kot je naprava Quill™ MONODERM™, lahko prehodno deluje kot 
tujek. Za oskrbovanje kontaminiranih ali vnetih ran je potrebno  slediti ustaljeni kirurški praksi. 

Ker je to resorpcijski material za spajanje, lahko kirurg razmisli dodatno tudi no neresorpcijskem dodatnem materialu za 
spajanje rane, ki bi se lahko povečala, raztegnila ali otekla ali ki bi potrebovala dodatno oporo. 

Varnost in učinkovitost naprave Quill™ MONODERM™ ni bila preverjena pri uporabi spajanja fascialnih ran (ki vključujejo 
abdominalno steno, torakalne in fascialne rane na okončinah), gastrointestinalnih anastomoz, kardivaskularnega tkiva, 
živčnega tkiva, kostnega tkiva, kitastega tkiva, pri oftalni kirurgiji ali  pri uporabi v mikrokirurgiji, zato naj se ta izdelek 
v te namene ne uporablja. 

Poročali so o oviranju tankega črevesa (SBO): vključno z volvulusom, odmiranjem črevesja in znatno obolevnostjo 
zaradi bodic ali konic bodečega šiva, ki se zapnejo na sosednje tanko črevo in/ali mezenterij, na primer pri 
peritonealnem zapiranju.

Paziti je treba, da ne pustite koncev bodečega šiva ob potrebušnici pri zapiranju tkiva zunaj peritonealnega območja.

OPOZORILA 
Naprava Quill™ vsebuje zanko in zobce, s katerimi se zasidra v tkivo in za zbliževanje nasprotnih  robov rane ne 
potrebuje vozlov. Vezanje vozlov na nazobčanem delu materiala bo poškodovalo zobce  in morebiti zmanjšalo njihovo 
učinkovitost. Da bi naprava Quill™ pravilno delovala, jo je najprej treba zasidrati v tkivo z vstavitvijo zanke v robustno 
tkivo, nato v drugo naslednje tkivo s stranjo z zobci. Ko zaključite z vstavljanjem nazobčanega odseka, je potreben 
dodaten povratni šiv ali zareza v tkivo ob koncu incizije, s čimer se naprava Quill™ fiksira na svoje mesto. 

Izogibajte se stiku naprave Quill™ z drugimi materiali (npr. s kirurško gazo, z zastorom itd.) v kirurškem  področju, da 
se zobci ne ujamejo. Če se zobci ujamejo za drug material, previdno povlecite material v  nasprotno smer ravne igle, 
da ga osvobodite z zobcev. 

Pri podkožni uporabi naprave Quill™, namestite napravo kolikor je mogoče globoko, da zmanjšate  nastanek eritemov 
in strdkov, ki so običajno povezani z resorpcijo. 

Pri uporabi je potrebna pazljivost, da se preprečijo poškodbe. Izogibajte se mečkanju ali gubanju  materiala s kirurškimi 
inštrumenti, kot so držala za igle in klešče. Ne poskušajte spreminjati oblike  (spominske oblike) polimera z glajenjem s 
prsti po niti, saj lahko s tem poškodujete zobce. 

Okužbe, eritemi, reakcije na tujke, prehodne vnetne reakcije in v redkih primerih raztrganje rane, so  tipična ali 
predvidljiva tveganja, povezana z vsako nitjo in so torej tudi potencialni zapleti, povezani z  napravo Quill™. 

Pri drenaži in zapiranju vnetih ran je potrebno upoštevati ustaljeno kirurško prakso. 

Preoblikovanje igel lahko povzroči izgubo trdnosti in lahko postanejo manj odporne na upogibanje in  lomljenje. 
Uporabniki morajo biti previdni, ko uporabljajo kirurške igle, da se izognejo nenamernim  vbodom igle. Uporabljene igle 
odstranite v namensko posodo za biološke odpadke z oznako “ostro”. 

ŠKODLJIVE REAKCIJE 
Nasprotni učinki, ki so povezani z uporabo te naprave, lahko vključujejo odprtje ran; neuspešno podporo rane pri 
zaprtjih mest, kjer lahko pride do širjenja, raztezanja ali otekanja, neuspešno zagotavljanje  podpore rane pri starejših, 
podhranjenih ali izčrpanih pacientih ali pri pacientih, ki so v takšnem stanju,  kjer je celjenje ran zakasnjeno, infekcijo 
rane, minimalno akutno vnetno reakcijo, lokalna draženja, ko  so kožni šivi na mestu šivanja dlje od sedem (7) dni, 
izločanje niti in zakasnjeno resorpcijo v slabo prekrvavljenih tkivih, tvorbo kamnov v urinarnih in biliarnih traktih pri 
daljšem stiku s slanimi raztopinami  kot sta urin in žolč in prehodna lokalna draženja rane. Zlomljene igle lahko 
povzročijo podaljšane ali dodatne operacije ali ostanke tujkov. Nenamerni vbodi igel s kontaminiranimi kirurškimi iglami 
lahko  povzročijo prenos patogenov po krvi. 

APLIKACIJA 
Po potrebi uporabite pri kirurških posegih. Nenazobčan odsek zanke zasidrajte v robustno tkivo. Začnite  tako, da 
povlečete del zasidranega tkiva in vdenete iglo skozi zanko ter potegnete, da zategnete zanko  okrog vanjo ujetega 
tkiva. Ko je naprava Quill™ zasidrana v tkivo, zbližajte vsaj dva prosta roba tega  tkiva. Ko ste zbližali vsaj dva prosta 
roba ali dokončali dva šiva skozi tkivo, lahko nit zategnete in zbližate  roba tkiva do zaželene napetosti. Da zbližate 
robova rane lahko šive ali prehode skozi tkivo izvajate v  neprekinjeni tehniki šivanja. Ko uporabljate samo nazobčan 
del naprave Quill™ bodite posebej previdni.  Ne poskušajte zbliževati robov rane samo z nenazobčenim odsekom, saj 
so zobci potrebni za uspešno  zbliževanje robov rane z napravo Quill™. 

Odstranjevanje naprave Quill™: Prerežite napravo Quill™ na zasidranem delu z zanko ter nato izvlecite  distalni del, 
s čimer napravo odstranite. 

STERILNOST 
Naprava Quill™ je sterilizirana s plinastim etilenovim oksidom. Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. Ne uporabljajte,  če je zavoj 
odprt ali poškodovan. Odprte, neuporabljene niti zavrzite. Ne uporabljajte po izteku roka  uporabnosti. 

DOBAVA 
Naprava Quill™ MONODERM™ je na voljo sterilna, neobarvana v različnih dolžinah in velikostih USP  od 3-0 do 1 
(metrična velikost 2 do 4). Vsaka naprava Quill™ je posamično opremljena z različnimi  velikostmi igel.  

SIMBOLI, UPORABLJENI ZA OZNAČEVANJE

Quill™ Knotless Tissue-Closure Device  
(Variable Loop Design)  

Består av Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Syntetisk absorberbart  

kirurgisk materiale

NO
ADVARSEL: Den føderale lovgivningen i USA begrenser salget og bruken av dette apparatet til leger  eller 
etter ordre fra en lege. Denne enheten er designet, testet og produsert for bruk på en enkelt  pasient. Gjenbruk 
eller reprosessering av denne enheten kan føre funksjonssvikt og påfølgende  pasientskade. Reprosessering 
og/eller resterilisering av denne enheten kan skape risiko for forurensning  og pasientinfeksjon. Ikke gjenbruk, 
reprosesser eller resteriliser denne enheten. 

BESKRIVELSE 
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  kurb netu nojsamiskorppasdev erøjggilum å rof gninter né i seretneiro eciveD ™lliuQ lit enekahtoM .nedne

av kirurgiske knuter. 

Quill™ Device er en syntetisk, absorberbar monofilament-sutur som er fremstilt fra en co-polymer av  glykolid 
og e-kaprolakton. Suturen kommer lillafarget eller ufarget. Pigmentet for den fiolettfargede suturen  er D&C 
Violet nr. 2. Denne polymeren er funnet å være ikke-antigent, ikke-pyrogent og utløser kun svak  reaksjon i 
vevet ved absorbering. 

  emmas va elairetamrutus dem tenkilnemmas netehrabkkerts reresuder eciveD ™lliuQ i enekahtom mo vleS
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styrke. Av denne grunn kan styrken til Quill™ Device sammenlignes med USP-knutestyrken til suturer  uten 
mothaker. I tillegg brukes USP-angivelser for diameter til å beskrive Quill™ Device suturmaterialet  før 
mothaker innsettes, unntatt for mindre variasjoner ved suturdiametere med et maksimal overskudd  på 0,1 mm. 

STREKKSTYRKE  

USP SUTURSTØRRELSE STREKKLENGDE FOR 
SUTUR (kgf)

QUILL™ KNUTELØS ENHET 
FOR LUKNING AV VEV 

TILSVARENDE STØRRELSE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

VIRKNINGER
To viktige egenskaper beskrives ytelsen for absorberbare suturer in vivo: For det første, 
strekkstyrke-retensjon og for det andre, absorpsjonshastighet (tap av masse). Quill™ Device har blitt 
formulert for å minimere variabiliteten av disse egenskapene og for å gi sårstøtte gjennom den kritiske 
sårhelingsperioden og en lengre helingsperiode.

In vivo-studier viser at Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten beholder ca. 62% av sin opprinnelige styrke 
7 dager etter implantasjon, og ca. 27% av sin opprinnelige strekkstyrke 14 dager etter implantasjon. 
Absorpsjon av Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten er i hovedsak komplett etter mellom 90 og 120 dager.

INDIKASJONER
Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten er indikert for bruk for approksimasjon i mykt vev der bruk av 
absorberbare suturer er hensiktsmessig.

MOTSIGELSER
Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten skal ikke brukes der lengre tids approksimasjon av vev under stress er 
påkrevd, og skal ikke brukes sammen med eller for fiksering av prostetiske enheter (f.eks. hjerteklaffer 
eller syntetiske transplantater) av ikke-absorberbar natur.

ADVARSLER 
Løkken til Quill™ Device til lukking av sår bør anvendes av brukere som er kjent med kirurgisk(e) prosedyre,  
teknikker og vev. Leger må vurdere kvantiteten og kvaliteten av vev der løkken skal festes. Bruken av  
denne suturen kan være uhensiktsmessig i sterkt vaskularisert vev eller skjøre vev som ikke tåler potensiell  
ytterligere tilstramming/innsnevring i løkken. 

Brukerne skal være kjent med den kirurgiske prosedyren og med teknikker for absorberbare suturer før  
anvendelse av Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten til lukking av sår, fordi risikoen for sårruptur kan variere  
med anatomi og hvilket suturmateriale som benyttes. Leger må vurdere ytelsen in vivo (under seksjonen  
VIRKNINGER) når det velges en sutur for bruk i pasienter. Det kan være uhensiktsmessig å bruke denne  
suturen i eldre, feilernærte og svekkede pasienter eller pasienter som lider under andre forhold som kan  
forsinke helingen av såret. 

Som ved ethvert fremmedlegeme vil langvarig kontakt mellom enhver sutur og saltholdige oppløsninger, for  
eksempel de som finnes i urin- eller galleveier, kunne resultere i konkrementer. Som en absorberbar sutur,  kan 
det være at Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten forbigående virker som et fremmedlegeme. Godkjent  kirurgisk 
fremgangsmåte må følges for behandlingen av smittede eller infiserte sår. 

Fordi dette er et absorberbart suturmateriale, bør bruk av supplerende ikke-absorberbare suturer overveies  
av kirurgen under lukking av sår som kan bli utsatt for utvidelse, strekk eller oppsvulming, eller som kan  
trenge ytterligere støtte. 

Sikkerheten og effektiviteten for Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten har ikke blitt etablert for bruk ved lukning  
av fascie-vev (inkludert i mageveggen, i toraks og i de ytre lemmer), gastrointestinale anastomoser,  
kardiovaskulære anastomoser, kardiovaskulært vev, nervevev, osseøst vev, senevev, oftalmisk kirurgi eller  for 
bruk i mikrokirurgi. Dette produktet må derfor ikke brukes til disse formålene. 

Tynntarmobstruksjon (SBO): inkludert volvulus, tarminfarkt og signifikant sykelighet, er rapportert

 

på grunn av mothaker eller piggete suturender som hekter seg på tilstøtende tynntarm og/eller mesenteri, slik 
som i peritoneal lukking.

Man må være forsiktig for å unngå å etterlate piggete suturender ved siden av bukhinnen 
ekstra-peritoneal vevslukking.

FORHÅNDSREGLER 
The Quill™ Device innholder en ende med løkke og mothaker for å fastholde vev og gjør at det ikke er  
nødvendig med knuter for å approksimere motsatte sider av et sår. Hvis det bindes knuter på den delen  av 
materialet som har mothaker vil dette skade mothakene og potensielt redusere deres effektivitet. For  at 
enheten skal fungere ordentlig, må Quill™ Device først festes i vevet ved å sette løkken rundt det  robuste 
vevet. Den andre enden må deretter festes til vevet med mothakene. For å fullføre plasseringen  av segmentet 
med mothake er det i tillegg nødvendig med et baksting eller vevsstykke lateralt til enden av  snittet for å holde 
Quill™ Device på plass. 

Unngå kontakt mellom Quill™ Device og andre materialer (f.eks. kirurgiske hansker, draperier, osv.) i  
operasjonsområdet for å unngå at det hekter seg fast i mothakene. Hvis mothakene setter seg fast skal du  
forsiktig dra materialet i motsatt retning av nålen for å løsne det fra mothakene. 

Når Quill™ Device brukes subkutant skal enheten plasseres så dypt som mulig for å minimere den erytemi  og 
indurasjon som normalt forbindes med absorpsjon. 

Må håndteres forsiktig slik at det unngås skader. Ikke press eller skrukk suturmaterialet med kirurgiske  
instrumenter, som nåleholdere eller tenger. Ikke prøv å fjerne tilbakevendende formasjoner i polymeren ved  å 
dra fingrene over suturmaterialet, da dette kan skade mothakene. 

Infeksjoner, erytemi-reaksjon på fremmedstoff, forbigående inflammatoriske reaksjoner og i sjeldne tilfeller  
oppspretting av såret, er typiske og forutsigbare risikoer som er forbundet med alle suturer og derfor også  
potensielle komplikasjoner forbundet med Quill™ Device. 

Anerkjent kirurgisk metode må følges ved drenasje og lukking av infiserte sår. 

Nåler som rettes eller bøyes kan bli svekket og mindre motstandsdyktige mot bøying og brekkasje.  Brukerne 
må være forsiktige når de bruker kirurgiske nåler for å unngå nålestikk. Kast brukte nåler i den  utpekte 
skrapbeholderen for skarpe gjenstander. 

UGUNSTIGE REAKSJONER 
Komplikasjoner som kan forekomme ved bruk av dette utstyret inkluderer sårruptur, gradvis tap av evnen  til 
å støtte kirurgiske sår på steder som er utsatt for utvidelse, strekk eller oppsvulming, tap av evnen til å  sikre 
sår i eldre, feilernærte og svekket pasienter eller pasienter som lider under andre tilstander som kan  forsinke 
helingen av såret, sårinfeksjon, minimal akutt betent vevreaksjon, lokal irritasjon når hudsuturene  sitter lenger 
enn 7 dager, suturekstrusjon og forsinket absorbosjon i vev med dårlig blodtilgang,  konkrementdannelse i urin- 
og galleveiene under langvarig kontakt med saltløsninger som urin og galle, og  forbigående lokale irritasjoner 
ved sårstedet. Avbrukne nåler kan resultere i lengre eller flere operasjoner  eller gjenværende fremmedlegeme. 
Uaktsomme nålestikk med kontaminerte nåler kan resultere i smitte  av blodoverførte patogener. 

PÅFØRING 
Brukes etter behov ved kirurgiske inngrep. Fest den mohakefri delen av løkken til et robuset vev. Begynn  med 
å ta en bit av den utpekte forankringsvevet og før deretter nålen gjennom løkken og dra for å stramme  løkken 
rundt det innfangede vevet. Straks Quill™ Device er festet til vevet, tar du mist to biter av dette vevet  slik at 
de kan approksimeres. Når minst to biter eller passeringer gjennom vevet har blitt fullført, kan tråden  deretter 
gripes og vevet kan approksimeres til ønsket spenning. Biter, eller passeringer gjennom vevet, kan  gjøres 
med en kontinuerlig suturteknikk for å approksimere vevet. Det må utvises forsiktighet slik at Quill™  Device 
bare brukes på segmenter med mothaker. Ikke forsøk å approksimere sår ved hjelp av mothakefri  segmenter, 
da mothaker er nødvendige for vellykket approksimering av sår med Quill™ Device. 

Fjerning av hele Quill™ Device: Klipp Quill™ Device ved enden med løkken, og dra deretter i motsatt ende  
for å fjerne enheten. 

STERILITET 
Quill™ Device er sterilisert med etylenoksidgass. Skal ikke resteriliseres. Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen  er 
åpnet eller beskadiget. Kast åpnete ubrukte suturer. Ikke bruk etter utløpsdatoen. 

LEVERINGSFORM 
Quill™ MONODERM™-enheten leveres som steril, farget fiolett i diverse lengder og med en 
USP-diameterstørrelse på 3-0 til 1 (metrisk størrelse 2 til 4). Hver Quill™ Device har én lengde med 
ulike  nålstørrelser. 

SYMBOLER PÅ ETIKETTENE

EC  REP  

STERILE EO  

i 

2  

Produktkode 

Slå opp, se bruksinstruksjonene 

Kun til engangsbruk 

Brukes før 

Sterilisert ved bruk av etylenoksid  

Skal ikke resteriliseres 

Lot-kode 

Produksjonsdato 

Produsent 

Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen  
er skadet  

Only      ADVARSEL: Den føderale lovgivningen i USA begrenser salget og bruken av dette  
apparatet til leger eller etter ordre fra en lege.  
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Quill™ Knotless Tissue-Closure Device
(Variable Loop Design)

Comprised of Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)
Synthetic Absorbable

Surgical Suture Material
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device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury. Reprocessing and/or resterilization of this  device 
may create the risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize  this device. 

DESCRIPTION 
The Quill™ Knotless Tissue-Closure Device, Variable Loop Design consists of barbed suture material,  armed 
with a surgical needle on one end and a loop at the opposite end. The Quill™ Device is designed  to anchor 
with a closed loop at one end and a uni-directional barbed section on the other end. The Quill™  Device barbs 
are oriented in one direction to allow tissue approximation without the need to tie surgical  knots. 
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copolymer of glycolide and e-caprolactone. The suture is provided dyed violet or undyed. The pigment for  the 
violet dyed suture is D&C Violet No. 2. This polymer has been found to be nonantigenic, nonpyrogenic  and 
elicits only a slight tissue reaction during absorption. 
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material of the same size, tying of knots in non-barbed suture materials also reduce their effective strength.  For 
this reason, the strength of the Quill™ Device can be compared to USP knot strength of non-barbed  sutures. 
Additionally, USP designations for diameter are used to describe the Quill™ Device suture material  prior to 
barbing, except for minor variation in suture diameter with a maximum overage of 0.1 mm.

TENSILE STRENGTH

USP SUTURE SIZE SUTURE TENSILE 
STRENGTH (kgf)

QUILL™ KNOTLESS
TISSUE-CLOSURE DEVICE

EQUIVALENT SIZE

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ACTIONS
Two important characteristics describe the in vivo performance of absorbable sutures: first, tensile 
strength retention and second, the absorption rate (loss of mass). Quill™ MONODERM™ device 
has been formulated to minimize the variability of these characteristics and to provide wound support 
through the critical wound healing period.

In vivo studies demonstrate that Quill™ MONODERM™ device retains approximately 62% of its 
original strength 7 days post implantation and approximately 27% of its original tensile strength at 14 
days post implantation. Absorption of Quill™ MONODERM™ device is essentially complete between 
90 and 120 days.

INDICATIONS
Quill™ MONODERM™ device is indicated for use in soft tissue approximation where the use of 
absorbable sutures is appropriate.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
The Quill™ MONODERM™ device is not to be used where extended approximation of tissue under 
stress is required and is not to be used in conjunction with or for fixation of prosthetic devices (e.g. 
heart valves or synthetic grafts) that are non-absorbable in nature.
WARNINGS 
The loop of the Quill™ Device for wound closure should be deployed by users familiar with surgical  procedure, 
techniques and tissues. Physicians should consider the quantity and quality of tissue in which  the loop will be 
anchored. The use of this suture may be inappropriate in highly vascularized tissue or fragile  tissue that cannot 
withstand potential further tightening/constriction within the loop. 
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employing Quill™ MONODERM™ device for wound closure, as risk of wound dehiscence may vary with  the 
site of application and the suture material used. Physicians should consider the in vivo performance  (under 
ACTIONS section) when selecting a suture for use in patients. The use of this suture may be  inappropriate 
in elderly, malnourished or debilitated patients, or in patients suffering from conditions which  may delay 
wound healing. 

As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of any suture with salt solutions, such as those found  in the urinary 
or biliary tracts may result in calculus formation. As an absorbable suture, the Quill™  MONODERM™ device 
may act transiently as a foreign body. Acceptable surgical practice should be  followed for the management of 
contaminated or infected wounds. 

As this is an absorbable suture material, the use of supplemental nonabsorbable sutures should be  considered 
by the surgeon in the closure of the sites which may undergo expansion, stretching or distention  or which may 
require additional support. 

The safety and effectiveness of Quill™ MONODERM™ device have not been established for use in fascial  
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microsurgery, therefore this product should not be used for these purposes. 

Small bowel obstruction (SBO): including volvulus, bowel infarction, and significant morbidity, has been 
reported due to barbs or barbed suture ends hooking onto adjacent small bowel and/or mesentery, such as 
in peritoneal closure. 

Care should be undertaken to avoid leaving barbed suture ends adjacent to the peritoneum in extra-peritoneal 
tissue closure.

PRECAUTIONS 
The Quill™ Device contains a loop end and barbs to anchor tissues and does not require knots to  approximate 
opposing edges of a wound. Tying of knots on the barbed section of the material will damage  the barbs and 
potentially reduce their effectiveness. For the device to function properly, Quill™ Device  must first be anchored 
in the tissue by the deployment of the loop around robust tissue, then with the other  subsequently engaged 
in the tissue by the barbs. Additionally, when completing placement of the barbed  segment, an additional 
backstitch or bite of tissue lateral to the end of the incision is required to lock the  Quill™ Device in place. 

Avoid contacting the Quill™ Device with other materials (e.g. surgical gauze, drapes, etc.) in the surgical  field 
to prevent ensnaring on the barbs. If the barbs catch, carefully pull the material in the opposite direction  of the 
straight needle to disengage it from the barbs. 

When using the Quill™ Device subcutaneously, the device should be placed as deeply as possible in order  to 
minimize erythema and induration normally associated with absorption. 

  htiw lairetam erutus eht gnipmirc ro gnihsurc diovA .gnildnah nehw egamad diova ot nekat eb dluohs eraC
surgical instruments, such as needle holders and forceps. Do not attempt to remove memory in the polymer  
by running fingers down the suture material as this can damage the barbs. 

  dnuow secnatsni erar ni dna snoitcaer yrotammalfni tneisnart ,snoitcaer ydob ngierof ,amehtyre ,snoitcefnI
dehiscence are typical or foreseeable risks associated with any suture and hence are also potential  
complications associated with Quill™ Device. 

Acceptable surgical practice should be followed with respect to drainage and closure of infected wounds. 

  sresU .gnikaerb dna gnidneb ot tnatsiser ssel eb dna htgnerts esol ot meht esuac yam seldeen gnipahseR
  desu dracsiD .skcits eldeen tnetrevdani diova ot seldeen lacigrus gnildnah nehw noituac esicrexe dluohs

needles in designated biohazard “sharps” containers. 

ADVERSE REACTIONS 
  edivorp ot eruliaf ,ecnecsihed dnuow ,edulcni yam ecived siht fo esu eht htiw detaicossa stceffe esrevdA
  ot eruliaf ,rucco noisnetsid ro gnihcterts ,noisnapxe erehw etis eht fo erusolc ni troppus dnuow etauqeda
  morf gnireffus stneitap ni ro stneitap detatilibed ro dehsiruonlam ,ylredle ni troppus dnuow etauqeda edivorp
  dezilacol ,noitcaer eussit yrotammalfni etuca laminim ,noitcefni ,gnilaeh dnuow yaled yam hcihw snoitidnoc
  noitprosba deyaled dna noisurtxe erutus ,syad 7 naht retaerg rof ecalp ni tfel era serutus niks nehw noitatirri

in tissue with poor blood supply, calculi formation in urinary and biliary tracts when prolonged contact with  salt 
solutions occurs and transitory local infection as the wound site. Broken needles may result in extended  or 
additional surgeries or residual foreign bodies. Inadvertent needle sticks with contaminated surgical  needles 
may result in the transmission of bloodborne pathogens. 

APPLICATION 
Use as required per surgical procedure. Secure nonbarbed loop portion to a robust tissue. Start by taking  a 
bite of the designated anchoring tissue and then pass the needle through the loop and pull in order to  tighten 
loop around entrapped tissue. Once the Quill™ Device is anchored into the tissue, take at least two  loose bites 
of this tissue to be approximated. Once at least two bites, or passes through the tissue have  been completed, 
the strand can then be grasped and the tissue can be approximated to the desired tension.  Bites, or passes 
through the tissue, can be taken in a continuous suturing technique to approximate the  wound. Care should 
be taken to utilize the Quill™ Device on the barbed segments only. Do not attempt  to approximate wounds 
using the non-barbed segments, as the barbs are required for successful wound  approximation with the 
Quill™ Device. 

To remove the entire Quill™ Device: Cut the Quill™ Device at the end anchored with the loop, and then  pull 
the distal end to remove the device. 

STERILITY 
The Quill™ Device is sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. Do not resterilize. Do not use if package is opened  or 
damaged. Discard opened unused sutures. Do not use after expiration date. 

HOW SUPPLIED 
The Quill™ MONODERM™ device is available sterile, undyed in various lengths and USP diameter sizes  3-0 
through 1 (metric sizes 2 through 4). Each Quill™ Device is single armed with various needle sizes.

SYMBOLS USED FOR LABELING
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  Only    CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale and use by, or on the order  
 of, a physician.  

R X  

Authorized Representative in the European Community:  

Zestaw Quill™ do bezwęzłowego zamykania tkanek  
(Konstrukcja zmiennej pętli)  

Wyprodukowany z materiału Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Wchłanialny, syntetyczny  

chirurgiczny materiał szewny 

PL
UWAGA: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym (USA) materiał ten może być sprzedawany i używany wyłącznie  przez lekarza 
lub na jego zlecenie. Zestaw ten został zaprojektowany, przetestowany i wyprodukowany do  użytku tylko u jednego 
pacjenta. Ponowne użycie i przygotowywanie do ponownego użycia może prowadzić  do niesprawności zestawu 
i w rezultacie do obrażeń pacjenta. Przygotowywanie do ponownego użycia  oraz/lub wyjaławianie zestawu może 
stwarzać ryzyko skażenia i zakażenia pacjenta. Nie używać ponownie,  nie przygotowywać do ponownego użycia i 
nie wyjaławiać zestawu. 

OPIS 
Zestaw do bezwęzłowego zamykania tkanek Quill™ o konstrukcji zmiennej pętli składa się z materiału  szewnego z 
zaczepami, zaopatrzonego w igłę chirurgiczną z jednej strony i pętlę z drugiej. Zestaw Quill™  skonstruowano tak, aby 
z jednej strony wiązał się z tkanką zamkniętą pętlą, a z drugiej strony odcinkiem  z jednokierunkowymi zaczepami. 
Zaczepy zestawu Quill™ są skierowane w jedną stronę, aby umożliwić  aproksymację tkanek bez potrzeby wiązania 
węzłów chirurgicznych. 

Zestaw Quill™ składa się z jałowego, syntetycznego, wchłanialnego materiału szewnego monofilamentowego, 
zbudowanego z kopolimeru glikolidu i e-kaprolaktonu. Dostarczany materiał szewny jest barwiony na fioletowo lub 
niebarwiony. Do produkcji materiału szewnego barwionego na fioletowo użyto barwnika D&C Violet nr 2. Stwierdzono, 
że polimer zastosowany do produkcji materiału szewnego jest nieantygenowy, niepirogenny i w czasie wchłaniania 
powoduje jedynie minimalne reakcje tkanki. 

Obecność zaczepów w zestawie Quill™ powoduje, że wytrzymałość na rozciąganie tego materiału w  stosunku do 
szwów identycznego rozmiaru bez zaczepów jest mniejsza, ale z drugiej strony węzły na  szwach bez zaczepów 
również zmniejszają względną wytrzymałość szwów. Z tego powodu wytrzymałość  zestawu Quill™ jest porównywalna 
z wytrzymałością szwów USP bez zaczepów. Ponadto, pomijając  niewielkie zróżnicowanie średnicy szwu przy 
maksymalnym nadwymiarze 0,1 mm, miary średnicy USP  odnoszą się do materiału szewnego Quill™ przed 
zaopatrzeniem go w zaczepy.   

WYTRZYMAŁOŚĆ NA ROZCIĄGANIE

ROZMIAR SZWU USP WYTRZYMAŁOŚĆ 
SZWU NA 

ROZCIĄGANIE (kgf)

RÓWNOWAŻNY 
ROZMIAR ZESTAWU DO 

BEZWĘZŁOWEGO ZAMYKANIA 
TKANEK QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

DZIAŁANIE
O jakości i przydatności wchłanialnego materiału szewnego w warunkach in vivo decydują dwie ważne właściwości: po 
pierwsze, zachowywanie wytrzymałości na rozciąganie a po drugie szybkość wchłaniania (utraty masy). Zestaw Quill™ 
opracowano tak, aby zmniejszyć zmienność tych parametrów i zapewniać wzmocnienie rany w krytycznym okresie jej 
gojenia, a także później.

W badaniach in vivo wykazano, że zestaw Quill™ złożony z MONODERM™ po 7 dniach od implantacji zachowuje około 
62% pierwotnej wytrzymałości, a po 14 dniach około 27% pierwotnej wytrzymałości na rozciąganie. Właściwie całkowite 
wchłonięcie materiału szewnego Quill™ złożonego z MONODERM™ następuje między 90 a 120 dniem.

WSKAZANIA
Zestaw szewny Quill™ z MONODERM™ jest wskazany do stosowanie w tkankach miękkich w tych przypadkach, w 
których właściwe jest użycie wchłanialnego materiału szewnego.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
Zestawu Quill™ MONODERM™ nie należy używać w przypadkach, w których wymagana jest długa (ponad  
sześciotygodniowa) aproksymacja tkanek w warunkach naprężenia. Nie należy go także stosować wraz z  protezami 
(np. zastawkami serca lub syntetycznymi wszczepami), które z natury nie są wchłanialne lub  do ich mocowania. 

OSTRZEŻENIA 
Pętlą zestawu Quill™ do zamykania ran powinni posługiwać się użytkownicy zaznajomieni z przebiegiem  zabiegu, 
technikami i budowa tkanek. Lekarze powinni rozważyć ilość i jakość tkanki, w której będzie  mocowana pętla. 
Stosowanie tego materiału szewnego może być niewłaściwe w przypadku tkanki wysoce  unaczynionej lub delikatnej, 
która może nie wytrzymać ewentualnego dalszego zacieśniania/ściskania w  pętli. 

Przed zastosowaniem zestawu Quill™ MONODERM™ do zamykania ran, użytkownicy  zostać zaznajomieni z 
procedurą i technikami chirurgicznymi przy użyciu tego materiału, bowiem  prawdopodobieństwo rozejścia się brzegów 
rany może się różnić w zależności od miejsca zastosowania  materiału i jego typu. Chirurdzy, wybierając materiał 
szewny do zastosowania u pacjentów, powinni  brać pod uwagę jego właściwości w warunkach in vivo (opisane w 
punkcie DZIAŁANIE). Stosowanie  tego materiału szewnego może być niewłaściwe u pacjentów w podeszłym wieku, 
niedożywionych lub  wyniszczonych oraz u pacjentów z chorobami, które mogą opóźniać gojenie się ran. 

Przedłużający się kontakt materiałów szewnych – podobnie jak każdego ciała obcego – z roztworami soli  występujących 
w drogach moczowych lub żółciowych, może być przyczyną tworzenia się kamieni. Jako  wchłanialny materiał szewny, 
zestaw Quill™ MONODERM™ może przejściowo działać jak ciało obce.  W przypadku ran skażonych lub zakażonych 
należy stosować ogólnie przyjęte procedury chirurgiczne. 

Ponieważ jest to materiał wchłanialny, w przypadku zamykania ran w miejscach, które mogą ulegać  rozciąganiu, 
naciąganiu lub wymagają dodatkowego wzmocnienia, chirurg powinien rozważyć zastosowanie  dodatkowych 
szwów niewchłanialnych. 

Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność zestawu  Quill™ z MONODERM™ nie zostały potwierdzone w przypadku  
stosowania do zamykania ran chirurgicznych w obrębie powięzi (w tym ściany jamy brzusznej, klatki  piersiowej i 
kończyn), zespoleń w obrębie przewodu pokarmowego, układu sercowo-naczyniowego,  tkanek układu nerwowego, 
tkanki kostnej, tkanki ścięgnistej oraz w przypadku stosowania w chirurgii oka i  mikrochirurgii, a zatem tego zestawu 
nie należy używać do tych zastosowań. 

Niedrożność jelita cienkiego (NJC): z powodu zaczepiania się węzłów lub końcówek szwów kolczastych o sąsiednie 
jelito cienkie i/lub krezkę, na przykład przy zamykaniu otrzewnej, opisywano występowanie znaczących powikłań, w 
tym skrętu i zawału jelita.

Zwrócić uwagę, aby unikać pozostawiania końcówek szwów kolczastych w okolicy otrzewnej przy zamykaniu tkanek 
przestrzeni pozaotrzewnowej.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
Zestaw  Quill™ zawiera na pętlę na jednym końcu oraz zaczepy mocujące tkanki i przy zbliżaniu  przeciwległych 
brzegów rany nie wymaga wiązania węzłów. Wiązanie węzłów na odcinku z zaczepami  uszkadza zaczepy i może 
zmniejszyć ich skuteczność. Aby zestaw Quill™ działał prawidłowo, należy  go najpierw zamocować, otaczając pętlą 
fragment odpowiedniej tkanki, a następnie wiązać z tkanką  kolejne odcinki za pomocą zaczepów. Ponadto, kończąc 
mocowanie odcinka z zaczepami, konieczny jest  dodatkowy szew wsteczny lub pętla szwu z boku końca nacięcia, aby 
uniemożliwić przemieszczanie się  zestawu Quill™. 

Unikać kontaktu zestawu  Quill™ z innymi materiałami w polu operacyjnym (np. gazą chirurgiczną, chustami  
chirurgicznymi itd.), aby nie dopuścić do zaplątania zaczepów. Jeśli zaczepy ulegną zaplątaniu, ostrożnie  pociągnąć 
materiał w kierunku przeciwnym w stosunku do prostej igły i oddzielić go od zaczepów. 

W przypadku stosowania zestawu Quill™ podskórnie, materiał należy umieszczać możliwie jak najgłębiej,  aby 
zminimalizować rumień oraz stwardnienie, zwykle związane z wchłanianiem. 

Z zestawem należy obchodzić się ostrożnie, aby uniknąć jego uszkodzenia. Unikać ściskania lub zginania  materiału 
szewnego narzędziami chirurgicznymi, na przykład imadłami do igieł lub kleszczykami. Nie  próbować prostować nici 
polimerowej przesuwając palce wzdłuż materiału szewnego, ponieważ może to  uszkodzić zaczepy. 

Typowymi lub przewidywalnymi zagrożeniami, związanymi z każdym szwem, a więc potencjalnie i z  zestawem Quill™, 
są infekcje, reakcje rumieniowe na obce ciało, przejściowe reakcje zapalne, a w rzadkich  przypadkach rozejście się 
brzegów rany. 

W odniesieniu do drenażu i zamykania zakażonych ran należy postępować zgodnie z przyjętymi 
procedurami chirurgicznymi. 

Odkształcenie igieł może spowodować utratę ich wytrzymałości i zmniejszenie odporności na zginanie i  pękanie. 
Operatorzy posługujący się igłami chirurgicznymi powinni pracować uważnie — tak, aby uniknąć  przypadkowych 
wkłuć igły. Zużyte igły należy wyrzucać do odpornych na przekłucia pojemników na  materiały stwarzające 
zagrożenie biologiczne. 

DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE 
Do reakcji niepożądanych, związanych ze stosowaniem zestawu, należą rozejście się brzegów rany,  niezapewnianie 
właściwego wzmocnienia rany w przypadku zastosowania w miejscach, w których dochodzi  do rozszerzania, 
rozciągania lub rozdęcia rany, niezapewnianie odpowiedniego wzmocnienia ran u osób  starszych, niedożywionych 
lub zniedołężniałych albo pacjentów z dolegliwościami mogącymi opóźnić  gojenie rany, infekcja, minimalny odczyn 
zapalny tkanki, zlokalizowane podrażnienie skóry w miejscach, w  których szwy pozostają w skórze dłużej niż 7 
dni, wypchnięcie szwów i opóźnione wchłanianie w tkankach o  słabym ukrwieniu, tworzenie się kamieni w drogach 
moczowych i żółciowych w przypadku przedłużającego  się kontaktu z płynami zawierającymi sole raz przejściowa, 
lokalna infekcja w miejscu rany. Złamanie igły  może spowodować przedłużenie zabiegu chirurgicznego, konieczność 
wykonania ponownego zabiegu  bądź pozostawienie w tkankach ciała obcego. Nieumyślne wkłucie skażonej igły 
chirurgicznej może  spowodować wprowadzenie do organizmu patogenów znajdujących się we krwi. 

STOSOWANIE 
Stosować zgodnie z wymogami zabiegu chirurgicznego. Odcinek pętli be zaczepów należy umieszczać  w mocnej 
tkance. Zacząć od uchwycenia fragmentu w której ma być mocowany zestaw, następnie  przeciągnąć igłę przez pętlę i 
pociągnąć tak, aby zacisnąć pętlę wokół uwięzionej w niej tkanki. Gdy zestaw  Quill™ zostanie zamocowany w tkance, 
należy uchwycić co najmniej dwa luźne fragmenty tkanki, które  mają być poddane aproksymacji. Po założeniu co 
najmniej dwóch pętli (lub przeciągnięciach przez dwa  odcinki tkanki) można uchwycić obie nici i zbliżyć fragmenty 
tkanki z pożądanym napięciem. Zakładane  pętle szwu (przeciągnięcia nici przez tkankę) mogą zostać zastosowane 
przy technice ciągłego szycia  w celu zbliżenia brzegów rany. Należy zachować ostrożność, aby użyć zestawu Quill™ 
wyłącznie na  odcinkach z zaczepami. Nie podejmować prób zbliżania brzegów rany przy wykorzystaniu gładkich  
odcinków materiału szewnego, bowiem obecność zaczepów ma zasadnicze znaczenie dla skutecznego  zbliżenia rany 
przy użyciu zestawu Quill™. 

W celu usunięcia całego zestawu Quill™: Przeciąć materiał zestawu Quill™ na końcu zamocowanym za  pomocą pętli, 
a następnie pociągnąć koniec dystalny i wyjąć zestaw.  

JAŁOWOŚĆ 
Zestaw Quill™ jest wyjaławiany gazowym tlenkiem etylenu. Nie wyjaławiać ponownie. Nie używać, jeśli  opakowanie 
jest otwarte lub uszkodzone. Otwarty, niezużyty materiał szewny należy wyrzucić. Nie należy  używać po upływie 
terminu ważności. 

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZANIA 
Zestaw Quill™ MONODERM™ jest dostarczany w stanie jałowym, niebarwiony, w różnych długościach i  średnicach 
USP 3-0 do 1 (wymiary metryczne od 2 do 4). Każdy zestaw Quill™ jest zaopatrzony w igłę,  która może być 
różnej wielkości.  

SYMBOLE STOSOWANE NA ETYKIETACH

EC  REP  

i  
2  

STERILE EO  
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Nie używać ponownie 

Użyć przed 

Sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu  
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Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea:  

Dispositivo para sutura de tecidos sem nós Quill™  
(Design de loop variável)  

Inclui o Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
Material sintético absorvível  

para sutura cirúrgica

PT
CUIDADO:   ed odidep a etnemos uo rop adnev arap ovitisopsid etse megnirtser AUE sod siaredef siel sA 

  ocinú mu me osu arap etnemos odacirbaf e odatset ,odahnesed iof ovitisopsid etsE .odaicnecil ocidém mu
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contaminação e infecção para o paciente. Não reutilizar, reprocessar nem reesterilizar este dispositivo. 

DESCRIÇÃO 
  ed lairetam ed etsisnoc leváirav pool ed ngised moc ,™lliuQ són mes sodicet ed arutus arap ovitisopsid O

sutura farpado, equipado com agulha cirúrgica em uma extremidade e um loop na extremidade oposta.  O 
dispositivo Quill™ foi desenhado com formato de um loop fechado em uma extremidade e uma seção  farpada 
unidirecional na outra extremidade. As farpas do dispositivo Quill™ são orientadas em uma direção  para 
permitir a aproximação do tecido sem a necessidade de amarrar nós cirúrgicos. 

O dispositivo Quill™ consiste de uma sutura sintética, estéril com monofilamento absorvível, preparada com 
copolímeros de glicolídeo e e-caprolactona. A sutura é fornecida tingida na cor violeta ou sem tingimento. O 
pigmento para a sutura tingida na cor violeta é o D&C Violeta número 2. Descobriu-se que esse polímero é não 
antigênico, não pirogênico e provoca somente uma pequena reação do tecido durante a absorção. 

Embora o formato de farpas no dispositivo Quill™ reduza a força de tensão em relação ao material de  sutura 
não farpado do mesmo tamanho, a amarração de nós em materiais de sutura sem farpas também  reduz a sua 
resistência efetiva. Por essa razão, a resistência do dispositivo Quill™ pode ser comparada  com a força do nó 
USP das suturas sem farpas. Além disso, as designações USP para o diâmetro são  usadas para descrever o 
material de sutura do dispositivo Quill™ antes das farpas, exceto para uma  variação mínima no diâmetro da 
sutura com um excesso máximo de 0,1 mm. 

RESISTÊNCIA À TENSÃO

TAMANHO DA SUTURA USP RESISTÊNCIA À TENSÃO 
DA SUTURA (kgf)

TAMANHO EQUIVALENTE 
DO DISPOSITIVO PARA 

SUTURA DE TECIDOS SEM 
NÓ QUILL™

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

AÇÕES
Duas características importantes descrevem o desempenho in vivo das suturas absorvíveis: primeiro, a 
retenção da resistência à tensão e, segundo, a taxa de absorção (perda de massa). O dispositivo Quill™ foi 
desenhado para minimizar a variação dessas características e fornecer suporte à ferida durante o período de 
cicatrização crítico da ferida e um período de cura estendido.

Os estudos in vivo demostram que o dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ retém aproximadamente 62% da sua 
tensão original 7 dias após a implantação e aproximadamente 27% da sua resistência à tensão 14 dias após 
a implantação. A absorção do dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ estará essencialmente completada entre 
90 e 120 dias.

INDICAÇÕES
O dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ é indicado para uso na aproximação de tecidos moles onde o uso de 
suturas absorvíveis é adequado.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
O dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ não deve ser utilizado onde é necessária a aproximação alargada de 
tecidos sob tensão e não deve ser utilizado em conjunto ou para fixação de dispositivos prostéticos (por 
exemplo, válvulas cardíacas ou enxertos sintéticos) que, por natureza, não são absorvíveis.

AVISOS 
O loop do dispositivo Quill™ para sutura de feridas deve ser colocado por usuários familiarizados com  o 
procedimento cirúrgico, as técnicas e os tecidos. Os médicos devem considerar a quantidade e a  qualidade 
do tecido no qual o loop será ancorado. O uso dessa sutura poderá ser inadequado em  tecidos altamente 
vascularizados ou em tecidos frágeis que não podem suportar mais aperto/restrição  dentro do loop. 
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absorvíveis antes de empregar o dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ para sutura de feridas, uma vez que o 
risco de deiscência da ferida poderá variar com o local e aplicação e o material de sutura usado. Os  médicos 
devem considerar o desempenho in vivo (sob a seção AÇÕES) ao selecionar a sutura para uso  nos pacientes. 
O uso dessa sutura poderá ser inadequada em pacientes mais velhos, mal nutridos ou  debilitados ou em 
pacientes sofrendo de condições que podem levar ao atraso na cura da ferida. 

Como ocorre com qualquer corpo estranho, o contato prolongado de qualquer sutura com soluções  salinas 
como aquelas encontradas nos trato urinário ou biliar pode resultar na formação de cálculos.  Como uma 
sutura absorvível, o dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ poderia agir temporariamente como  um corpo 
estranho. As práticas cirúrgicas aceitáveis devem ser seguidas pelo gerenciamento de feridas  contaminadas 
ou infectadas. 

  seratnemelpmoc sievívrosba oãn sarutus ed osu o ,levívrosba arutus ed lairetam mu é esse euq zev amU
deve ser considerado pelo cirurgião na sutura de locais que possam ser submetidos à expansão,  esticamento 
ou distensão ou que possam exigir suporte adicional. 
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oftálmica ou para uso em microcirurgias; portanto, esse produto não deve ser usado para esses fins. 

Foi comunicada uma pequena obstrução intestinal (SBO): incluindo vólvulo, enfarte intestinal e morbidez 
significativa devido a farpas ou a pontas de sutura farpadas enganchadas sobre pequenas secções do 
intestino e/ou mesentério adjacente, conforme acontece durante a sutura peritoneal. 

Deverá ser tomado cuidado para evitar que permaneçam pontas de sutura farpadas adjacentes ao peritoneu 
durante a sutura do tecido extraperitoneal.

PRECAUÇÕES 
O dispositivo Quill™ contém uma extremidade em loop e farpas para ancorar os tecidos e não exige  nós 
para aproximar as extremidades opostas de uma ferida. A amarração de nós na seção farpada do  material 
danificará as farpas e, potencialmente, reduzirá a sua eficiência. Para que o dispositivo funcione  corretamente, 
o dispositivo Quill™ precisa primeiro ser ancorado no tecido pela colocação do loop ao  redor do tecido sadio 
e então com a outra extremidade subsequentemente presa ao tecido por meio das  farpas. Além disso, ao 
completar a colocação do segmento farpado, um pesponto adicional ou “mordida”  do tecido lateral até a 
extremidade da incisão são exigidos para travar o dispositivo Quill™ no lugar. 

Evite o contato do dispositivo Quill™ com outros materiais (por exemplo, gaze, lençol cirúrgico etc.)  no campo 
cirúrgico para evitar enroscar nas farpas. Se ficar preso nas farpas, puxe cuidadosamente o  material na 
direção oposta da agulha reta para soltá-lo das farpas. 

Ao usar o dispositivo Quill™ subcutaneamente, o dispositivo deverá ser colocado o mais profundo  possível, a 
fim de minimizar o eritema e o endurecimento normalmente associados com a absorção. 

Deve-se tomar cuidado para evitar danos ao manusear o dispositivo. Evite amassar ou dobrar o material  de 
sutura com os instrumentos cirúrgicos como, por exemplo, agulhas, suportes e fórceps. Não tente  remover as 
reminiscências do polímero passando o dedo pelo material de sutura uma vez que isso  danificaria as farpas. 

Infecções, eritema, reações a corpos estranhos, reações inflamatórias temporárias e, em condições  raras, 
deiscência da ferida são riscos típicos e previsíveis associados a qualquer sutura e, portanto,  também são 
complicações em potencial associadas com o dispositivo  Quill™. 

As práticas cirúrgicas aceitáveis devem ser seguidas com relação à drenagem e ao fechamento de 
feridas infectadas. 
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entortamento e à quebra. Os usuários devem ser cautelosos ao ligar com agulhas cirúrgicas para evitar se 
ferir com elas. Descarte as agulhas usadas em recipientes “para produtos pontiagudos” para risco  biológico. 

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS 
Os efeitos adversos associados ao uso deste dispositivo podem incluir, deiscência da ferida, falha  em 
fornecer suporte correto à ferida no fechamento do local quando ocorrer expansão, estiramento  ou distensão, 
falha em fornecer suporte adequado à ferida para pacientes mais velhos, mal nutridos  ou debilitados ou para 
pacientes sofrendo de condições que podem atrasar a cicatrização da ferida,  infecção, reação mínima a 
tecido com inflação aguda, irritação localizada quando as suturas na pela são  deixadas no local por mais de 
7 dias, extrusão da sutura e absorção atrasada do tecido com irrigação  de sangue deficiente, formação de 
cálculos nos tratos urinários e biliares quando ocorrer o contato  prolongado com soluções salinas e infecção 
temporária local no local da ferida. Agulhas quebradas  podem resultar em cirurgias estendidas ou adicionais 
ou em corpos estranhos residuais. Ferimentos com  a agulha acidentais com agulhas cirúrgicas contaminadas 
podem resultar na transmissão de patógenos  pelo sangue. 

APLICAÇÃO 
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Comece “mordendo” o tecido de ancoragem designado e então passe a agulha através do loop e puxe  para 
apertar o loop ao redor do tecido aprisionado. Assim que o dispositivo Quill™ estiver ancorado no  tecido, 
“morda” levemente pelo menos duas vezes o tecido a ser aproximado. Assim que pelo menos  duas “mordidas” 
ou passagens através do tecido tiverem sido completadas, o fio pode ser então puxado  e o tecido pode ser 
aproximado até a tensão desejada. Mordidas ou passagens pelo tecido podem ser  feitas em uma técnica de 
sutura contínua para aproximar a ferida. Deve-se tomar cuidado para usar o  dispositivo Quill™ somente em 
segmentos farpados. Não tente aproximar feridas usando segmentos não  farpados, uma vez que as farpas 
são exigidas para uma aproximação bem-sucedida com o dispositivo  Quill™. 

Para remover todo o dispositivo Quill™: Corte o dispositivo Quill™ na extremidade ancorada com o loop  e 
então puxe a extremidade distal para remover o dispositivo. 

ESTERILIZAÇÃO 
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estiver aberta ou danificada. Descarte suturas abertas não usadas. Não use após a data de expiração. 

COMO É FORNECIDO 
O dispositivo Quill™ MONODERM™ está disponível estéril, não tingido, em diversos comprimentos  e 
tamanhos de diâmetro USP de 3-0 até 1 (tamanhos métricos de 2 a 4). Cada dispositivo Quill™ é  equipado 
com diversos tamanhos de agulha.  

SÍMBOLOS USADOS PARA ETIQUETAÇÃO

EC  REP  

i  
2  

STERILE EO  

Código de produto

Consulte, veja as instruções de uso 

Não reutilize 

Uso por

Esterilizado usando óxido de etileno 

R X  

Não reesterilizar 

Código do lote 

Producent 
Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone

  revitse megalabme a es razilitu oãN

Only     CUIDADO: As leis federais dos EUA restringem este dispositivo para venda por ou  
somente a pedido de um médico licenciado.
Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia:  

Koda izdelka 

Seznanite se z navodili za uporabo 

Ne uporabljajte ponovno 

Uporablja 

Sterilizirano z uporabo etilen oksida

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno 

Koda serije 

Datum izdelave 

Izdelovalec 

Ne uporabljajte, če je 
embalaža  poškodovana  

POZOR: Zvezni zakoni (ZDA) omejujejo prodajo te naprave zdravnikom in sprejemanje 
njihovih naročil. 
Pooblaščeni zastopnik v Evropski skupnosti

Pomôcka na zatváranie tkaniva bez uzlov Quill™  
(dizajn variabilnej slučky)  

zo syntetického chirurgického  
materiálu so vstrebateľnými  

stehmi Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL) 

SK
UPOZORNENIE: Federálny zákon (USA) obmedzuje, že tento výrobok sa môže predávať lekárovi  
a môže ho používať alebo objednávať iba lekár. Táto pomôcka bola naprojektovaná, odskúšaná 
a vyrobená na použitie len pre jedného pacienta. Viacnásobné použitie alebo regenerácia  tejto 
pomôcky môže spôsobiť jej poruchu a následné zranenie pacienta. Regenerácia a/alebo  opätovná 
sterilizácia tejto pomôcky môže predstavovať riziko kontaminácie a infekcie u pacienta. Túto 
pomôcku nepoužívajte viacnásobne, neregenerujte ju ani ju znova nesterilizujte.   

OPIS  
Pomôcka na zatváranie tkaniva bez uzlov Quill™, s dizajnom variabilnej slučky, sa skladá  z 
ostnatého stehového materiálu, ktorý má na jednom konci chirurgickú ihlu a na druhom slučku.  
Pomôcka Quill™ je naprojektovaná na ukotvenie s uzatvorenou slučkou na jednom konci a s 
jednosmernou ostnatou časťou na druhom konci. Ostne pomôcky Quill™ sú nasmerované  do 
jedného smeru, aby umožnili priblíženie tkaniva aj bez nutnosti použitia chirurgických uzlov .  
Pomôcka Quill™ sa skladá zo sterilného, vstrebateľného syntetického, monofilného stehu  
z kopolyméru glykolidu a e-kaprolaktónu. Steh sa dodáva buď zafarbený na fialovo alebo  
nezafarbený. Pigment stehu zafarbeného na fialovo je D&C Violet č. 2. Tento polymér je  
neantigénny, nepyrogénny a počas vstrebávania vyvoláva iba jemnú reakciu tkaniva.  
Tvorba ostňov v pomôcke Quill™ nielen znižuje namáhanie v ťahu v porovnaní s neostnatými  
vstrebateľnými materiálmi, rovnakej veľkosti, viaže uzly v neostnatých stehových materiáloch,  ale 
znižuje aj ich účinnú pevnosť. z tohto dôvodu sa pevnosť pomôcky Quill™ dá porovnať  s pevnosťou 
USP uzla neostnatých stehov. USP označenia pre priemer sa navyše používajú na  opis stehového 
materiálu Quill™ pred vytvorením ostňov, okrem malej odchýlky v priemere stehu  s maximálnym 
prebytkom 0,1 mm.  
PEVNOSŤ v ŤAHU  

VEĽKOSŤ  
STEHU USP

PEVNOSŤ STEHU 
V ŤAHU (kgf)

EKVIVALENTNÁ VEĽKOSŤ POMÔCKY
NA ZATVÁRANIE TKANIVA BEZ UZLOV QUILL™

0 3,90 1

2-0 2,68 0

3-0 1,77 2-0

4-0 0,95 3-0

OPATRENIA
Dve dôležité charakteristiky opisujú in vivo výkon vstrebateľných stehov: prvou je udržanie namáhania 
v ťahu a druhou rýchlosť vstrebávania (strata hmoty). Pomôcka Quill™ MONODERM™ bola 
vytvorená tak, aby minimalizovala premenlivosť týchto charakteristík a aby rane poskytla podporu 
počas kritického obdobia liečenia.

Štúdie in vivo ukazujú, že pomôcka Quill™ MONODERM™ si ponechá približne 62 % svojej pôvodnej 
pevnosti aj 7 dní po zavedení a približne 27 % svojej pôvodnej pevnosti aj 14 dní po zavedení. 
Vstrebávanie pomôcky Quill™ MONODERM™ sa v zásade skončí po 90 až 120 dňoch.

INDIKÁCIE
Pomôcka Quill™ MONODERM™ je určená na použitie v aproximácii mäkkého tkaniva, kde je vhodné 
používať vstrebateľné stehy.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Pomôcka Quill™ MONODERM™ sa nemá používať v prípade, kedy je potrebná predĺžená 
aproximácia namáhaného tkaniva, a nemá sa používať ani v spojení na fixáciu protetických pomôcok 
(napr. srdcových chlopní alebo syntetických transplantátov), ktoré nie sú vstrebateľné.

UPOZORNENIA 
Slučku pomôcky Quill™ na zatváranie rán majú vytvárať používatelia, ktorí sú oboznámení  
s chirurgickými postupmi, technikami a tkanivami. Lekári by mali zvážiť kvantitu a kvalitu 
tkaniva,  do ktorého sa bude slučka ukotvovať. Tento steh nemusí byť vhodný na použitie vo 
vysoko  vaskularizovanom alebo krehkom tkanive, ktoré nedokáže odolať ďalším možným 
upnutiam/ sťahovaniam slučky. 
Používatelia sa pred použitím pomôcky Quill™ MONODERM™ na zatváranie rán majú  oboznámiť 
s chirurgickými postupmi a technikami pre vstrebateľné stehy, pretože riziko otvorenia  rany sa 
môže líšiť v závislosti od miesta aplikácie a použitého materiálu na stehy. Lekári majú pri  výbere 
stehov pre pacientov zvážiť in vivo výkonnosť (v časti OPATRENIA). Použitie tohto stehu  nemusí 
byť vhodné pre starších, podvyživených alebo oslabených pacientov alebo pacientov,  ktorých stav 
môže predĺžiť hojenie rany. 
Ako pri každom cudzom telese, dlhší kontakt každého stehu so slanými roztokmi, ktoré sú napríklad 
v močových a žlčových cestách, môže spôsobiť tvorbu kameňov. Pomôcka Quill™ MONODERM™ 
môže ako vstrebateľný steh pôsobiť dočasne ako cudzie teleso. Pri riadení kontaminovaných alebo 
infikovaných rán treba dodržiavať prijateľné chirurgické praktiky. 

Pretože ide o vstrebateľný stehový materiál, chirurg by mal zvážiť použitie dodatočných  
nevstrebateľných stehov pri zatváraní miest, ktoré sa môžu rozťahovať, naťahovať alebo rozpínať  
alebo ktoré si vyžadujú dodatočnú podperu. 
Bezpečnosť a účinnosť pomôcky Quill™ MONODERM™ nebola stanovená na použitie vo  
fasciálnych zatvoreniach (vrátane brušných stien a torakálnych a končatinových fasciálnych 
zatvorení), gastrointestinálnych anastomóz, kardiovaskulárneho tkaniva, neurálneho tkaniva,  
kostného tkaniva, tendinózneho tkaniva, oftalmochirurgie alebo na použitie v mikrochirurgii, preto  
sa tento výrobok nemá používať na tieto účely. 

Hlásené bolo upchatie tenkého čreva (SMO):  vrátane obrátenia a zápalu čreva a značnej morbidity 
spôsobených hrotmi alebo háčkovaním zahrotených koncov sutúry na susedné tenké črevo a/alebo 
okružie, ako napríklad peritoneálny uzáver.
Je potrebné dbať na to, aby ste nezanechali zahrotené konce stehov vedľa pobrušnice v uzávere 
extra-peritoneálneho tkaniva.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA 
Pomôcka Quill™ skladá z konca slučky a ostňov na ukotvenie tkaniva a nepotrebuje uzly na 
priblíženie náprotivných koncov rany. Viazanie uzlov v ostnatej časti materiálu poškodí ostne a 
môže znížiť ich účinnosť. Na to, aby pomôcka Quill™ fungovala správne, ju musíte najprv ukotviť 
v tkanive pomocou slučky okolo robustného tkaniva a potom s inými ďalšími, ktoré sú v tkanive 
uchytené pomocou ostňov. Po umiestnení ostnatej časti je potom potrebné zaistiť na svoje miesto 
do pomôcky Quill™ ďalší zadný steh alebo kus tkaniva, ktorý je bočne voči koncu rezu.

Vyhýbajte sa kontaktu pomôcky Quill™ s inými materiálmi (napr. chirurgická gáza, rúška atď.)  v 
chirurgickom poli, aby sa nezaplietli do ostňov. Ak sa ostne zachytia, opatrne potiahnite materiál  do 
protismeru rovnej ihly, aby sa odsunul od ostňov. 
Ak pomôcku Quill™ používate podkožne, treba ju umiestniť čo najhlbšie, aby ste minimalizovali  
erytém a induráciu, ktoré zvyčajne sprevádzajú vstrebávanie. 
Dávajte pozor, aby pri manipulácii nedošlo k poškodeniu. Vyhýbajte sa stláčaniu alebo prekrúcaniu  
stehového materiálu s chirurgickými nástrojmi ako sú držiaky ihiel a svorky. Nepokúšajte sa  
odstrániť pamäť v polyméri tým, že prejdete prstami po stehovom materiáli, pretože tak môžete  
poškodiť ostne. 
Infekcie, erytém, reakcie na cudzie teleso, dočasné zápalové reakcie a v ojedinelých prípadoch  
otvorenie rany sú typické a predvídateľné riziká súvisiace so všetkými stehmi, a preto patria aj  
medzi možné komplikácie súvisiace s pomôckou Quill™. 
Pri drenážovaní a zatváraní infikovaných rán treba dodržiavať prijateľné chirurgické praktiky. 
Pri zmene tvaru ihiel môže dôjsť k strate ich pevnosti, preto budú menej odolné proti ohýbaniu  
a zlomeniu. Používatelia majú pri manipulácii s chirurgickými ihlami postupovať opatrne, aby  
nedošlo k nechceným vpichnutiam. Použité ihly zlikvidujte do nádob s označením biologické  
nebezpečenstvo „ostré“. 
NEPRIAZNIVÉ REAKCIE 
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neposkytnutie dostatočnej podpory rany pri zatváraní na mieste, kde dochádza k rozťahovaniu,  
naťahovaniu alebo rozpínaniu, neposkytnutie dostatočnej podpory rany u starších, podvyživených  
alebo oslabených pacientov alebo pacientov, ktorých stav môže predĺžiť hojenie rany, infekcie,  
minimálne akútne zápalové reakcie tkaniva, lokálne podráždenie, keď sa stehy v koži nechajú na  
mieste dlhšie než 7 dní, vytlačenie stehov a oneskorené vstrebanie do tkaniva s nedostatočným  
prívodom krvi, tvorba kameňov v močových a žlčových cestách pri dlhšom kontakte so slanými  
roztokmi a dočasná lokálna infekcia na mieste rany. Zlomené ihly môžu spôsobiť predĺžené  
alebo dodatočné chirurgické zákroky alebo zvyšné cudzie telesá. Neúmyselné bodnutie  s 
kontaminovanou chirurgickou ihlou môže spôsobiť prenos patogénov prenášaných v krvi. 
POUŽITIE 
Používajte podľa potrebného chirurgického postupu. Neostnatú časť slučky zaistite k robustnému  
tkanivu. Začnite tým, že vezmete kus označeného kotviaceho tkaniva a ihlu prestrčíte cez slučku  
a potiahnete, aby ste utiahli slučku okolo zachyteného tkaniva. Keď je pomôcka Quill™ ukotvená  
do tkaniva, vezmite aspoň dva uvoľnené kusy tohto tkaniva na účel aproximácie. Po dokončení  
najmenej dvoch kusov alebo prechodov cez tkanivo môžete chytiť prameň a tkanivo môžete  
spojiť na požadované pnutie. Kusy, respektíve prechody okolo tkaniva sa dajú nepretržito zošívať  
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Nepokúšajte sa o aproximáciu rán použitím neostnatých segmentov, pretože na úspešnú  
aproximáciu rany s pomôckou Quill™ sú potrebné ostne. 
Vyberanie celej pomôcky Quill™: Pomôcku Quill™ prerežte na konci ukotvenom so slučkou  a 
potom potiahnite za distálny koniec, aby sa pomôcka vybrala. 
STERILITA 
Pomôcka Quill™ sa sterilizuje s etylénoxidovým plynom. Nesterilizujte viackrát. Nepoužívajte, 
ak  je obal otvorený alebo poškodený. Otvorené nepoužité stehy zlikvidujte. Nepoužívajte po 
dátume  exspirácie. 
ROZSAH DODÁVKY 
Pomôcku Quill™ MONODERM™ je dostať sterilnú, nafarbenú na fialovo alebo bez nafarbenia,  v 
rôznych dĺžkach a USP priemeroch, 4-0 až 1 (metrické veľkosti 1,5 až 4). Každá pomôcka  Quill™ 
má jedno rameno s ihlami rôznej veľkosti. (Veľkosť 4-0 nie je dostupná v Kanade)  

SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ NA OBALE

Kód výrobku

2 
Poraďte sa, pozri pokyny na použitie Kód šarže 

Nepoužívajte viackrát   

Použiť do  

Sterilizované s etylénoxidom   

Výrobca

Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený

Dátum výroby

Nesterilizujte viackrát  

UPOZORNENIE: Federálny zákon (USA) obmedzuje, že tento výrobok sa môže predávať 
lekárovi a môže ho používať alebo objednávať iba lekár.

Autorizovaný európsky zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve:

EC REP

R   OnlyX

2

EC REP

5-0 0.68 4-0 5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0

5-0 0.68 4-0



Quill™-system för knutfri vävnadstillslutning  
(Design med variabel ögla)  

Består av Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
syntetisk absorberbar  

kirurgisk sutur 

SV
VARNING: Amerikansk (USA) lagstiftning begränsar försäljningen och användningen av systemet till eller 
på rekommendation av läkare. Systemet har utformats, testats och tillverkats för enpatientsanvändning 
enbart. Återanvändning eller omarbetning av systemet kan leda till att det inte fungerar, och därmed skadar 
patienten. Omarbetning och/eller omsterilisering av systemet kan skapa risk för kontaminering och infektion 
hos patienten. Systemet får inte återanvändas, omarbetas eller omsteriliseras. 

DEKLARATION 
  ttesröf ragnilluh dem tte va råtseb algö elbairav dem ngised ,gnintulsllitsdanväv irftunk röf metsys-™lliuQ
  röf tamroftu rä temetsys-™lliuQ .ardna ned i algö ne hco nednä ane i lån ksigrurik dem ,lairetamrutus

förankring med en sluten ögla i ena änden, och en enkelriktad hullingsförsedd del i den andra. Quill™-systemet 
hullingar är riktade åt ett håll för att approximera vävnad utan att kirurgiska knutar behöver knytas. 

Quill™-systemet består av steril, syntetisk absorberbar monofilamentsutur framställd av ett sampolymerisat av 
glykolid och e-kaprolakton. Suturen finns i lila eller ofärgad. Färgpigmentet i den lila suturen är D&C Violet No. 
2. Denna polymer har visat sig vara icke-antigen, icke-pyrogen och framkallar endast en lätt vävnadsreaktion 
under absorption. 

Medan hullingformationen hos Quill™-systemet reducerar draghållfastheten relativt i förhållande till  
  eranes ted soh netehtsafllåh avitkeffe ned sarecuder ås ,ragnilluh natu kelrots ammas va lairetamrutus
  PSU dem saröfmäj temetsys-™lliuQ soh netehtsafllåh nak gnindelna anned vA .stynk ratunk rän telairetam

knutstyrkan hos hullingfria suturer. Dessutom används USP-utformning av diameter för att beskriva Quill™-sutur 
före hullingar, med undantag för smärre variationer i suturdiameter med ett maximalt tillägg på 0,1 mm. 

DRAGHÅLLFASTHET

USP SUTURSTORLEK SUTURDRAGHÅLLFASTHET 
(kgf)

QUILL™ - SYSTEM  
FÖR KNUTFRI  

VÄVNADSTILLSLUTNING
MOTSVARANDE STORLEK

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

EGENSKAPER
Två viktiga karakteristika beskriver in-vivo prestandan hos absorberbara suturer: först bibehållandet av 
draghållfastheten och därefter absorptionshastigheten (massförlust). Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet 
har sammanställts för att minimera variationsmöjligheterna hos dessa egenskaper och för att tillhandahålla 
sårstöd under den kritiska sårläkningsperioden samt vid utökade läkningsperioder..

In vivo-studier visar att Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet bibehåller ca 62 % av sin ursprungliga hållfasthet 
7 dagar efter implantatet och ca 27 % av sin ursprungliga draghållfasthet 14 dagar efter implantatet. 
Absorption av Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet är fullbordat mellan 90 och 120 dagar.

INDIKATIONER
Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet är avsett för användning i mjukvävnadsapproximation där det passar 
att använda absorberbara suturer.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet ska inte användas där långvarig (mer än sex veckor) vävnadsapproximation 
under påfrestning krävs och skall inte heller användas tillsammans med, eller till fixering av protestiska 
ersättningar (d.v.s. hjärtklaffar eller plasttransplantat) som är icke-absorberbara i naturen.

VARNINGAR 
  hco ppergni aksigrurik va tehnerafre ah etsåm rås va gnintulsllit röf algö stemetsys-™lliuQ va eradnävnA
  va gnindnävnA .sarknaröf aks nalgö räd nedanväv åp netetilavk hco nedgnäm amödeb aks erakäL .rekinket
  eragilretty lleutneve råts etni mos danväv röks relle lräk tekcym dem danväv i gilpmälo arav nak rutus anned

åtdragning/förträngning i öglan. 

Användaren måste ha erfarenhet med kirurgiska ingrepp och tekniker som innefattar absorberbara suturer innan 
han/hon applicerar Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet, för tillslutning av sår, eftersom risken för såröppnande 
kan variera beroende på applikationsstället och det suturmaterial som används. Läkare bör överväga att 
använda in-vivoprestandan (under avsnittet EGENSKAPER) när en sutur ska väljas för användning på 
patienter. Användning av denna sutur kan vara olämpligt på åldriga, undernärda och försvagade patienter eller 
på patienter som lider av sjukdomstillstånd som kan ha en fördröjande verkan  på sårläkning. 

  dem rerutus va repyt alla nallem tkatnok giravgnål nak ,ppork ednammärf ejrav dem rä tellaf mosåS
  moS .gnindlibtnemerknok i aretluser ,anragnågllag relle anragävniru i snnif mos anadås .xe.t ,ragninsöltlas
  .ppork ednammärf ne mos aregnuf tgiravtrok temetsys-™MREDONOM ™lliuQ nak rutus ednarebrosba ne

Acceptabel kirurgisk teknik måste följas för hanteringen av kontaminerade eller infekterade sår. 

  arabrebrosba-ekci ednarettelpmok va gnindnävna röb ,lairetamrutus trabrebrosba tte rä atted mosretfE
suturer övervägas vid slutning av såren som möjligen kan vidgas, sträckas eller uttänjas, eller vilket kan kräva 
ytterligare stöd. 

Säkerheten och effektiviteten hos Quill™ MONODERM™-systemet är inte avsedd för användning i 
fascietillslutningar (inklusive bukvägg, torax och extremitet fascietillslutningar), gastrointestinala anastomoser, 
kardiovaskulär vävnad, neural vävnad, oftalmologisk kirurgi eller mikrokirurgi. 

Tarmobstruktion (SBO): inklusive volvulus, tarminfarkt och signifikant sjuklighet har rapporterats på 
grund av hullingar eller taggiga suturändar som hakar i intilliggande tunntarm och/eller mesenterit, såsom 
i peritoneal förslutning.

Försiktighet bör vidtas för att undvika att lämna taggiga suturändar intill bukhinnan vid extraperitoneal 
vävnadsförslutning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Quill™-systemet innehåller en ände med ögla och hullingar för vävnadsförankring och behöver inte knytas 

  anragnilluh radaks telairetam va neled addesröfgnilluh ned åp ratunk atynk ttA .rås tte soh retnak attastom i
och reducerar potentiellt deras effektivitet. För att systemet ska fungera riktigt, måste Quill™-systemet först  

  dem nedanväv ardna ned i satsäf retferäd hco ,nedanväv akrats ned tnur algö ne dem nedanväv i sarknaröf
hullingarna. Dessutom krävs ytterligare ett efterstygn eller vävnadsbit lateralt mot insnittets slut, för att låsa  fast 
Quill™-systemet på plats när segmentet med hullingar har slutförs. 

Undvik kontakt mellan Quill™-systemet och annat material (d.v.s. kirurgisk gasbinda, dukar etc.) inom  kirurgin 
för att förhindra fasthakning i hullingarna. Om hullingarna hakar i så drag försiktigt materialet i motsatt riktning 
mot den raka nålen för att komma loss från hullingarna. 

När Quill™-systemet används subkutant skall produkten placeras så djupt som möjligt för att minimera  erytem 
och induration som normalt sammanhänger med absorption. 

Var försiktig vid hantering för att undvika skada. Se till att suturen inte krossas eller kläms ihop med  kirurgiska 
instrument, så som nålhållare och peanger. Försök inte reducera funktionen hos polymeren  genom att låta 
suturen passera genom fingrarna då detta kan skada hullingarna. 

Infektioner, erytema främmande enhetsreaktioner, transient inflammatorisk reaktion och i sällsynta fall  
  arabknät rä röfräd hco rerutus alla dem regnähnammas mos reksir arabesturöf relle aksipyt rä ednanppörås

komplikationer associerade till Quill™-systemet. 

Vedertagen kirurgisk teknik bör användas med avseende på dränage och tillslutning av infekterade sår. 

Om nålar omformas kan detta resultera i att de försvagas och blir mindre motståndskraftiga mot böjning och 
brott. Användaren bör vara försiktig vid hantering av kirurgiska nålar för att undvika nålstick. Kassera använda 
nålar i behållare för stickande vassa föremål. 

NEGATIVA REAKTIONER 
  ,gninppörås aredulkni nak netkudorp räh ned va gnindnävna dem sareicossa mos renoitkaer avitageN
  gninjnättu ,gninkcärts ,gningdiv röf ttastu rä mos telläts åp dötsrås tgilkcärllit allåhadnahllit tta tehnetålrednu
  edagavsröf relle adränrednu ,agirdlå röf dötsrås tgilkcärllit allåhadnahllit tta esletålrednu ,gningdivtu relle

patienter, eller för patienter som lider av sjukdomstillstånd som kan fördröja läkning, sårinfektion, minimal  
  ,ngyd 7 nä ergnäl ravk stanmäl rah anrerutusduh rän noitatirri lakol ,noitkaersdanväv ksirotammalfni tuka

suturextrusion och försenad absorption i vävnader med svag blodtillförsel, konkrementbildning i urinvägar  och 
gallgångar vid långvarig kontakt med saltlösningar som exempelvis urin och galla samt övergående  lokal 
irritation på sårplatsen. Avbrutna nålar kan resultera i mer omfattande eller ytterligare kirurgiska  ingrepp eller 
kvarlämnade främmande kroppar. Oavsiktliga nålstick med kontaminerade kirurgiska nålar  kan resultera i 
överföring av blodburna patogener. 

ANVÄNDNING 
Använd enligt instruktion för kirurgisk användning. Fäst den ögleförsedda delen utan hullingar i stark vävnad. 
Börja med att ta en bit av vävnaden där förankringen ska sitta och trä nålen igenom öglan och dra för att dra 
åt öglan runt den snarade vävnaden. När Quill™-systemet är förankrat i vävnaden, tas minst två lösa bitar 
av vävnaden som ska approximeras. När åtminstone två öglor eller passager har gjorts, ta tag i parten och 
approximera vävnaden till önskad spänning. Öglor eller passager genom vävnaden kan göras med teknik med 
kontinuerlig sutur, för att approximera såret. Var försiktig vid användningen av Quill™-systemet på delarna 
med enbart hullingar. Försök inte att approximera sår med delar som saknar hullingar, eftersom hullingarna är 
nödvändiga för att sårapproximeringen med Quill™-systemet ska lyckas. 

  hco ,nalgö dem darknaröf rä mos nednä div temetsys-™lliuQ apaK :ttelpmok temetsys-™lliuQ trob at tta röF
drag sedan i den distala änden för att  ta bort produkten. 

STERILITET 
Quill™-systemet är steriliserat med etylenoxidgas. Får ej omsteriliseras. Får ej användas om förpackningen är 
öppnad eller skadad. Kassera öppnade oanvända suturer. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum. 

FÖRPACKNING 
Quill™ MONODERM™systemet finns att få steril, ofärgad i olika längder och storlekar motsvarande 
USP diameterstorlekar 3-0 till 1 (metriska storlekar 2 till 4). Varje Quill™-system är enkelutrustat med 
olika nålstorlekar. 

SYMBOLER PÅ ETIKETTER

 Produktkod               Får ej omsteriliseras

 Konsultera, se instruktioner för användning             Enhetskod

 Återanvänd inte              Tillverkare

 Förbrukas senast              

 Steriliserad med etylenoxid              Tillverkningsdatum

 VARNING: Amerikansk (USA) lagstiftning begränsar försäljningen och användningen av   
 enheten till eller på rekommendation av läkare

 Auktoriserad EU-representant:

Quill™ Düğümsüz Doku Kapatma Cihazı 
(Değişken İlmekli Tasarım)  

Sentetik Emilebilir  
Cerrahi Sütür Malzemesi  

Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)’den Meydana Gelmektedir 

TR
DİKKAT: Federal (ABD) kanunlar, bu cihazın ancak bir hekim tarafından veya hekim emriyle satışina ve 
kullanımına izin vermektedir. Bu cihaz, yalnızca tek bir hasta üzerinde kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış, test 

  anısamkıç nuros ,ısamlunok ayamalugyu nediney ad ay ımınalluk rarket nızahic uB .ritşimliterü ev şimlide
  nediney ad ay/ev ısamlunok ayamalugyu nediney nızahic uB .rilibalo pebes anıralamnalaray nıralatsah ev
  rarket ,nıyamnalluk rarket ızahic uB .rilibaruğod irelksir noyiskefne atsah ev noysanimatnok ,unoysazilirets

uygulamaya sokmayın ya da tekrar sterilize etmeyin. 

TANIMI 
Quill™ DüğDoku-Kapatma Cihazının, Değişken İlmekli Tasarımı, bir uçta cerrahi bir iğne ve karşı uçta ise 
ilmeğin bulunduğu kancalı bir dikiş atma malzemesinden meydana gelir. Quill™ Cihazı, bir uçta kapalı bir ilmek 
ve diğer uçta da tek taraflı kancalı bölüme sahip bir şekilde dikiş atmak üzere tasarlanmışt  Quill™ Cihazının 
kancaları, cerrahi düğatmaya gerek kalmaksızın dokuların birbirine birleştirilmesi için tek yönlü olarak  
hareket ederler. 

  tnemalifonom rilibelime kitetnes ,lirets naşulo nedniremilopok rib nunotkalorpak-e ev dilokilg ,ızahiC ™lliuQ
sütürdür. Sütür menekşe boyalı veya boyasız olarak sağlanır. Menekşe rengi sütürde kullanılan pigment  D&C 
Violet No. 2’dir. Bu polimerin antijen, pirojen olmadığı ve emilim sırasında sadece hafif bir doku  reaksiyonu 
oluşturduğu görülmüştür. 

Quill™ Cihazındaki kanca yapısı aynı boyuttaki kancalı olmayan sütür malzemesine göre gerilme  dayanımını 
azaltırken, kancalı olmayan sütür malzemelerinde düğbağlanması da bunların etkili  dayanımını azaltır. Bu 
nedenle, Quill™ SRS’nin dayanımı kancalı olmayan sütürlerin USP düğdayanımı  ile karşılaırılabilir. Ayrıca, 
Quill™ Cihazı sütür malzemesini kanca takılmadan önce tanımlamak için çapla  ilgili USP adlandırmaları 
kullanılır. Sütür çapında maksimum 0,1 mm’lik fazlalık şeklindeki önemsiz farklar  hariçtir. 

GERİLME DAYANIMI 

USP SÜTÜR BOYUTU SÜTÜR GERİLME
DAYANIMI (kgf)

QUILL™ DÜĞÜMSÜZ 
DOKU KAPATMA CİHAZI 

EŞDEĞER BOYUTU

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

ETKİLER
Emilebilir sütürlerin in vivo performansını tanımlayan iki önemli özellik vardır: birincisi, gerilme 
dayanımı retansiyonu ve ikincisi emilim katsayısıdır (kütle kaybı). Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazı, bu 
özelliklerin çeşitliliğini en aza indirmek ve kritik yara iyileşme süresinde yara desteği sağlamak üzere 

 

formüle edilmiştir.

In vivo çalışmalar, Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazının implantasyondan 7 gün sonra orijinal dayanımının yaklaşık 
%62’sini ve 14 gün sonra orijinal gerilme dayanımının yaklaşık %27’sini koruduğunu göstermektedir. Quill™ 
MONODERM™ cihazının emilimi özellikle 90. ve 120. günler arasında tamamlanır.

ENDİKASYONLARI
Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazınin, emilebilir sütürlerin kullanımının uygun olduğu durumlarda yumuşak dokuların 
yakınlaştırılması için endikedir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazı, baskı altındaki dokuların uzun süreli yakınlaştırmasının gerekli olduğu durumlarda 
kullanılmaz ve yine nitelik olarak emilebilir olmayan prostetik cihazların (örn, kalp kapakları veya sentetik greftler) 
takılması için veya bu cihazlarla birlikte kullanılamaz.

UYARILAR 
Quill™ Cihazının, yaraların kapatılması için attığı ilmeğin, cerrahi prosedür, teknik ve dokulara aşina olan 
bir kişi tarafından gerçekleştirilmesi gerekir. Doktorların, kapatılacak ilmeğin bulunduğu dokuların sayısını 
ve niteliğini göz önünde bulundurması gerekir. Bu sütürün kullanılması, aşırı derecede damarlanmanın söz 
konusu olduğu dokularda ya da ilmeğin gerilmesi/sıkılması sırasında meydana gelecek baskıya daha fazla 
dayanamayacak hassas dokularda kullanılması uygun değildir. 

Bu sütürü kullanan personel, Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazını, yaraların kapatılması işleminde kullanmadan 
  ıralamlo ibihas iglib adnıkkah relkinket ev ralamalugyu îharrec ığıdlınalluk nirelrütüs nalo ebrosba ,ecnö
  nınaray karalo ılğab enirellayretam rütüs nalınalluk ev erey ığıdlıpay nınamalugyu edridkat iska ,rikereg
  oviv ni ,nekreçes rütüs erezü kamnalluk adralatsah ,relmikeH .rilibaşulo iksir isemelşineg ayev ısamlıça

performansı (AKSİYONLAR bölümü altında) göz önünde bulundurmalıdır. Bu sütürün yaşlı, beslenme  sorunu 
olan veya güçsüz hastalarla, yaraların iyileşmesinin ve kapanmasının uzun sürmesine neden olan  hastalıklara 
sahip hastalarda kullanılması uygun değildir. 

Vücuda konan her yabancı maddede olduğu gibi, bu veya başka herhangi bir sütürün uzun süreli olarak 

 

idrar yollarında veya safra kesesi kanallarında oluşan sıvılar gibi tuz solüsyonlarına maruz bırakılması 
kireçlenme yaratabilir. Absorbabl bir sütür olarak, Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazı geçici bir süreyle yabancı 
cisim rolü oynayabilir. Kontaminasyon veya enfeksiyon içeren yaraların yönetiminde kabul edilebilir cerrahi 
uygulamalar izlenmelidir. 

  ketsed ke ad ay keceşiş ,kacalıça ,keceyelşineg edireli ,elyineden ısamlo eddam rib rilibelime nürütüs uB
  nadnıfarat harrec anısamlınalluk nirelrütüs ke nayamlo rilibelime niçi ısamlıtapak nirelrey keceliberitkereg

karar verilmelidir. 

Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazının güvenliliği ve etkinliği, fasiyal dikişlerde (abdominal duvar, torasik ve 
ekstremite fasiyal dikişler de dahil olmak üzere), gastrointestinal anastomozlar, kardiyovasküler dokular, nöral 
dokular, kemik dokular, kiriş dokular, optalmik cerrahi ya da mikrocerrahi kapsamında belirlenmediğinden, bu 
ürünün bu amaçlar doğrultusunda kullanılmaması gerekmektedir. 

  ednirezü retnazem ayev/ev kasrığab ecni kişitib nınıralçu rütüs ilnekid ev nekiD :)OBS( ığılkınakıt kasrığab ecnİ
kancalanması nedeniyle, örneğin peritoneal kapatmada volvülüs ve bağırsak infarksiyonu dahil olmak üzere 
önemli ölçüde morbidite rapor edilmiştir.

Ekstra peritoneal doku kapatmada dikenli sütür uçlarını peritoneuma bitişik şekilde bırakmamaya

 

dikkat edilmelidir.

ÖNLEMLER 
  ınıralçu ışrak nınaray rib ev ritpihas aralacnak ev çu rib ilkemli niçi kamalğab ıralukod ,ızahiC ™lliuQ

yaklaştırmak üzere düğihtiyaç duymaz. Malzemenin kancalı bölümüne düğatılması, kancalara zarar verecek 
ve potansiyel olarak bunların etkinliğini azaltacaktır. Cihazın doğru işleyişini sağlamak için, Quill™ Cihazı’nın, 
ilk olarak sağlam dokuya ilmek atılarak dokuya bağlanması, ardından kancalar aracılığıyla diğer dokulara 
tutturulması gerekir. Ayrıca, kancalı bölümü yerleştirmeyi tamamlarken, Quill™ Cihazının yerine kilitlenmesi 
için ensizyonun ucuna lateral olarak ilave bir iğne ardı dikişi veya doku ısırığı gereklidir. 

  nınıçak nadnısamet elrelemezlam akşab nın’ızahiC ™lliuQ adnala iharrec niçi kemelnö ıyamlıkat aralacnaK
  niçi kamratruk nadralacnak iyemezlam ,ednilah ısamnalakay aralacnaK .).bv ,şamuk ,zeb ılzag iharrec ,nrö(

düz iğnenin tersi yönüne doğru dikkatlice çekin. 

Quill™ Cihazı’nı subkütan olarak kullanırken, normal olarak emilimden kaynaklanan eritem ve sertleşmeyi en 
aza indirmek üzere cihaz mümkün olduğunca derine yerleştirilmelidir. 

  tayilema ibig spesrof ev ralucutut enğİ .rıdılamnulo iltakkid niçi kamamça loy araraz adnısarıs relmelşİ
  rütüs ızınıralkamraP .nide takkid eyememrev rasah pize irelrütüs adnısarıs ımınalluk ninirelemezlam

malzemesinin altına sokarak polimer içindeki belleği çıkarmaya çalışmayaksi halde kancalarda hasar oluşabilir. 

Enfeksiyonlar, eritem, yabancı cisim reaksiyonları, geçici iltihap reaksiyonları ve nadiren yaranın açılması 
  nanalkanyak nadnımınalluk nın’ızahiC ™lliuQ  alyısıyalod ev ridrelksir rilibelürögnö ayev kipit iligli elrütüs

potansiyel komplikasyonlardır. 

Enfeksiyon içeren yaralardaki drenaj ve iyileşme durumuna en uygun olan cerrahi uygulamaların 

 

izlenmesi gerekir. 

Eğilmiş veya bükülmüş iğneleri düzeltmeye çalışbu iğneler gücünden kaybedecektir ve daha  kolaylıkla eğilip 
kırılabileceklerdir. İğneleri yanlışlsaplamamak için cerrahi iğneleri kullananların son  derece dikkatli olmaları 
gerekir. Kullanılmış iğneleri, bunlara ayrılmış biyolojik açıdan tehlikeli “keskin maddeler” kutularına atın. 

YAN ETKİLER 
Bu cihazın kullanımı ile alâkalı olarak ortaya çıkabilecek yan etkiler arasında kesi bölgesinin kendi  kendine 
açılarak genişlemesi (dehisans); yaranın ileride genişleyeceği, açılacağı, şişeceği yerlere yaranın kapanması 
için yeterli destek sağlanmaması; yaşlı, beslenme sorunu olan veya güçsüz hastalarla, yaralarının iyileşmesi 
ve kapanması uzun süren, enfeksiyon oluşan, minimal akut enflamasyonlu doku tepkisi gibi durumlarda 
hastalara yeterli destek sağlayamama; sütürlerin 7 günden fazla yerinde bırakılması sonucu lokal tahriş 
(iritasyon) oluşması; kan dolaşımının zayıf olduğu dokularda sütür çözülmesi ve absorbasyonun gecikmesi, 
tuz oranı yüksek sıvılarla uzun süreyle temasta bulunması sonucu idrar  yollarında ve safra kesesi kanalında 
kireçlenme (kalsiyum) birikmesi ve yara bölgesinde geçici lokal tahriş  oluşması sayılabilir. İğnelerin kırılması 
durumunda vücutta yabancı madde kalacağından daha büyük çapta  veya yeni cerrahi müdahaleler gerekebilir. 
Ameliyatlarda kullanılmış kirli iğnelerin yanlışlsaplanması kan  yoluyla geçen hastalıkların taşınmasına 

 

yol açabilir. 

UYGULAMA 
Cerrahi prosedüre uygun olarak kullanın. Kancalı olmayan ilmek kısmını sağlam dokuya bağlayın.  
Bağlanacak dokuları birbirine dikmeye başlanır ardından iğne ilmekten geçirilir ve ilmeğin birbirine  bağlanan 
dokuları sıkıştırması için çekilir. Quill™ Cihazı dokuya bağlandıktan sonra, bu dokunun birbirine  yaklaştırılması 
için en az iki dikiş atın. Bu asgari iki dikiş ya da dokunun iki kez dikilmesi tamamlandıktan  sonra, ip tutulabilir 
ve doku istenen gerginlikte birbirine yaklaştırılabilir. Dokuya atılan dikişler ya da ilmekler,  yarayı dikmek için 
sürekli bir sütür tekniği içerisinde gerçekleştirilebilir. Quill™ Cihazı’nın yalnızca kancalı  bölümlerde kullanılması 
için gereken özen gösterilmelidir. Kancalar Quill™ Cihazı ile başarılı bir yara dikişi  için gerekli olduğundan, 
kancasız bölümleri kullanarak yaraları dikmeye çalışmay

Quill™ Cihazı’nı tamamen çıkarmak için: Quill™ Cihazı’nı düğbağlanan ucundan kesin ve cihazı çıkarmak 
için distal ucu çekin. 

STERİL ÖZELLİK 

Quill™ Cihazı, etilen oksit gazı kullanılarak sterilize edilir. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Ambalaj açılmışsa veya 
yırtılmışsa kullanmayın. Açılmış ve kullanılmamış sütürleri kullanmadan atın. Son kullanma tarihi geçen 
ürünleri kullanmayın. 

TAKDİM ŞEKLİ 
Quill™ MONODERM™ cihazı, steril, boyanmamış çeşitli uzunluklarda ve 1 kademelik değişikliklere sahip 3-0 
arası USP çapı boyutlarında (2’den 4’e metrik ölçülerde) mevcuttur. Her Quill™ Cihazı, çeşitli iğne boyutlarına 
sahip tek bir kol ile donatılmıştır. 

ETİKETTE KULLANILAN SEMBOLLER

  
 

Ürün Kodu               Yeniden sterilize etmeyin
 

Dikkat, kullanım talimatlarına bakın             Parti Kodu
 

Yeniden kullanmayın              Üretici
 

Son kullanma tarihi              Ambalaj açılmışsa kullanmayın
 

Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilir             Üretim Tarihi
 

DİKKAT: Federal (ABD) kanunlar, bu cihazın ancak bir hekim tarafından veya hekim emriyle  

 

satışına ve kullanımına izin vermektedir.
 

Avrupa Topluluğundaki Yetkili Temsilci:

Quill™ 免打结组织缝合装置 
（可变环设计） 

采用 Monoderm™ (PGA-PCL)  
人工合成可吸收  
手术缝合材料

ZH
 
请注意：美国联邦法律规定此设备只可由医生或遵照医嘱销售和使用。此设备仅为单个病人使
用而设计、测 试和制造。重复使用或再次加工此设备可能导致设备故障或后续患者受伤。对此
装置重新处理和/或重新消 毒可引发污染和患者感染的风险。切勿重复使用、再次加工该装置，
或对其重新消毒。 

描述 
具有可变环设计的 Quill™ 免打结组织缝合装置采用有倒钩的缝合材料，一端配有手术针，另一端配
有圆 环。Quill™ 装置的设计目的是用一端的闭合环连接另一端的单向倒钩部分。Quill™ 装置的倒
钩均朝向同一 方向，便于拉近组织距离，而无需打手术结。 

Quill™ 装置采用无菌人工合成可吸收性单丝缝合线，其成分为乙交酯和 ε-己内酯共聚物。该缝合线
有紫色和 未经染色两种。紫色缝合线所用的染料是 D&C Violet No. 2。据研究发现，该聚合物材料
无抗原性、无热原并且吸收过程中引发的组织反应轻微。 

虽然 Quill™ 装置倒钩构造的抗拉强度相对于同等尺寸的非倒钩缝合材料有所减少，但是非倒钩缝
合材料的 打结也减少了其强度。因此，Quill™ 装置的强度可媲美非倒钩缝线的 USP 打结强度。此
外，USP 直径的标 志数据用于描述安装倒钩之前的 Quill™ 装置缝合材料，不计最大 0.1 毫米的缝
合线直径微小变化。 

抗拉强度  

USP 缝合尺寸 缝合拉伸强度 (kgf) QUILL™ 免打结组织缝合
装置同等尺寸

0 3.90 1

2-0 2.68 0

3-0 1.77 2-0

4-0 0.95 3-0

操作 
两种重要特性描述了可吸收缝合线的体内性能：第一，拉伸强度保持率；第二，吸收率（质量损
失）。Quill™ 装置经过设计，能够在最大程度上减少这些特性的变化，并在创口愈合关键阶段以及
后续时间内辅助创口愈合。

体内研究证明，Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置在植入 7 天后可维持大约 62% 的最初强度，在植入 14 
天后可维持大约 27% 的最初拉伸强度。Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置的吸收在 90 到 120 天的时间
内结束。

适应症
Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置适用于适合使用可吸收缝合线缝合软组织的情况。

禁忌症

Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置不可用于以下情况：需要大幅拉近承受压力的组织，或不与具有不可吸
收特性的假体装置配合使用或不用于固定假体装置（如心脏瓣膜或合成植入物）。

警告信息 
用于创口闭合的 Quill™ 装置圆环应由熟悉手术治疗、技术和组织情况的用户部署。医生应考虑圆环
锚固处 组织的数量和质量。此缝合线可能不适合在高度血管化的组织，或不能承受圆环范围可能出
现的进一步收 缩/紧缩的脆弱组织内使用。 

由于创口开裂的风险因使用部位和采用的缝合材料而异，用户应在将 Quill™ MONODERM™ 装
置用于创口 缝合之前，熟悉使用可吸收缝合材料的手术过程和技术，因为创口裂开的风险因使用
部位和采用的缝合材料 而异。医生在为患者选择使用的缝合线时，应考虑体内性能（见“操作”
部分）。此缝合线可能不适合用于老 年人、营养不良或虚弱的患者，或者患有可能延迟创口愈合
的病症的患者。 

与所有异物一样，任何缝合线与盐水长期接触都可能形成结石，如泌尿系统或胆道等部位的结石。
作为可吸 收缝合线，Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置可能会暂时引发异物造成的反应。处理污染或感
染创口时应遵照合 格的手术操作进行。 

由于这是一种可吸收的缝合材料，对于可能会扩大、拉伸或臌胀或需要其他辅助装置的缝合部位，
外科医生 应该考虑使用不可吸收缝合材料作为补充。 

Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置的安全性和有效性尚未在以下应用中确定：筋膜缝合（包括腹壁、胸
部和四肢 筋膜缝合）、胃肠吻合口、心血管组织、神经组织、骨组织、腱组织、眼科手术或显微外
科手术，因此该产 品不应用于这些用途。 

小肠梗阻(SBO)：包括肠扭转、肠坏死，具有发病率高的特点，据报道由倒钩或倒钩缝合线末端钩
在相邻的小肠和/或肠系膜上，如在腹膜闭合中造成。

应注意避免将带倒钩的缝合线末端留在腹膜外组织缝合处相邻腹膜。

注意事项 
Quill™ 装置一端配有圆环，另一端配有倒钩，以便锚固组织，无需打结即可连接创口的两侧边缘。
在材料 的倒钩部分打结会损坏倒钩，可能会减小材料的有效性。为使该装置正常发挥作用，必须首
先将圆环套在强 健组织上以便将 Quill™ 装置锚固到组织中，然后用倒钩将另一端缝合到组织中。
另外，完成带倒钩部分的 放置后，还需回针缝合或在创口末端侧方的组织上缝针，以便将 Quill™ 
装置固定到位。 

避免 Quill™ 装置与手术区域的其他材料（如外科纱布、消毒被单等）接触，以防止挂住倒钩。如果
挂住倒 钩，沿着与直针相反的方向拉动材料，使其与倒钩脱离开。 

在皮下使用 Quill™ 装置时，应尽可能深地放置装置，以尽量减少吸收常常产生的红斑和硬结。 

应谨慎操作，以避免伤害。避免用手术器械（如持针器和镊子）按压或弯卷缝合材料。切勿尝试用
手指抚平 缝合材料改变聚合物当前的状态，因为这可能损坏倒钩。 

感染、红斑、异物反应、短暂的炎症反应，甚至在极少数情况下发生的创口裂开都是与所有缝合线
相关的典 型或可预见的风险，因此也是与 Quill™ 装置有关的潜在并发症。 

进行感染创口引流和缝合时，应遵照合格的手术操作进行。 

改变缝合针的形状可能导致强度受损，并且很容易弯曲折断。使用者在使用手术针时应小心谨慎，
避免无意 间扎针。将用过的手术针丢弃到指定的生物危害“锐器”容器当中。 

不良反应 
与使用该装置相关的副作用可能包括：创口裂开、未能充分辅助扩大、拉伸或肿胀创口部位的缝
合、将其用于老年、营养不良或虚弱的患者或患有可能会延迟创口愈合病情的患者时未能给创口提
供充分的辅助作用、感染、最轻微的急性炎症组织反应、皮肤缝线缝入组织超过 7 天时产生局部刺
激、缝线挤压以及血液供应不 畅导致缝线延迟吸收、与盐溶液长期接触在泌尿道和胆道形成结石、
创口部位暂时性局部感染。断针可能导 致延续或额外手术或残留异物。受污染外科缝合针造成的意
外针刺可能导致血源性病原体的传播。 
应用 
根据手术过程按照要求使用。将无倒钩的圆环部分固定在牢固组织的上。首先，在指定的锚固组织
上缝一 针，然后将针穿过圆环并提拉，以便拉紧套在组织上的线。当 Quill™ 装置锚固到被拉近组
织内后，至少在 组织上松散地缝两针。在组织上缝至少两针后，或已经完成穿过组织，可抓住缝合
线将组织拉近至所需松 紧度。可以采用连续缝合技术在组织上缝针或穿过组织的方法来拉近创口。
务必小心，仅使用 Quill™ 装 置带倒钩的部分。使用 Quill™ 装置时，必须用倒钩才能成功拉近创
口，因此，切勿尝试用非倒钩部分拉 近创口。 

若要移除整个 Quill™ 装置：从使用圆环锚固的一端切断 Quill™ 装置，然后从远端拉，
以移除设备。 

无菌 
Quill™ 装置内由环氧乙烷气体进行杀菌处理。请勿再次灭菌。如果包装打开或破损请勿使用。请丢
弃已打 开包装的未使用缝线。过期后请勿使用。 

供应规格 

Quill™ MONODERM™ 装置出厂时为无菌，未染色，具有多种长度，USP 直径尺寸 3-0 到 1（公制
尺寸 2 到 4）。每款 Quill™ 装置均单独配置有各种尺寸的针。  

标签使用的符号

 产品代码               请勿重新消毒

 咨询，参阅使用说明              批号

 请勿重复使用               制造商

 在次日期前使用              如果包装破损，请勿使用

 使用环氧乙烷灭菌              生产日期

 请注意：美国联邦法律规定此设备只可由医生或遵照医嘱销售和使用。
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